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CHAPTER 1

Regulatory Compliance and Safety
Information—Cisco Catalyst Cellular
Gateway

* Statement 191—VCCI Class A Warning for Japan, on page 3

* Statement 257—Class A Notice for Taiwan and Other Traditional Chinese Markets, on page 3
* Statement 294—Class A Warning for Korea, on page 3

* Statement 330—Lithium Battery Warning, on page 3

* Statement 340—Class A Warning for CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, on page 3
* Statement 343—Before Making Telecommunication Network Connection, on page 4
* Statement 378—Read Wall-Mounting Instructions Before Installation, on page 4

* Statement 429—Canada Battery Recycling, on page 4

» Statement 430—Canada Battery Recycling, on page 5

* Statement 438—Taiwan RoHS, on page 5

* Statement 439—Class A Notice for China, on page 5

* Statement 445—Connect the Chassis to Earth Ground , on page 5

* Statement 448—ANATEL Brazil Compliance Radio , on page 6

* Statement 1004—Installation Instructions, on page 6

+ Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker, on page 6

» Statement 1006—Chassis Warning for Rack-Mounting and Servicing, on page 6

* Statement 1008—Class 1 Laser Product, on page 7

* Statement 1022—Disconnect Device, on page 7

* Statement 1024—Ground Conductor, on page 7

* Statement 1026—WAN Port Static Shock, on page 7

* Statement 1029—Blank Faceplates and Cover Panels, on page 7

* Statement 1030—Equipment Installation, on page 8

* Statement 1036—Telephone Jacks in Wet Locations, on page 8

* Statement 1040—Product Disposal, on page 8

* Statement 1044—Port Connections, on page 8

* Statement 1044—Port Connections, on page 8

* Statement 1047—Overheating Prevention, on page 9

» Statement 1056—Unterminated Fiber Cable, on page 9

* Statement 1052—Installing and Grounding the Antenna, on page 9
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* Statement 1071—Warning Definition, on page 10

* Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes, on page 10

» Statement 1076—Clearance Around the Ventilation Openings, on page 10

* Statement 1088—Avoid Servicing Outdoor Connections During an Electrical Storm, on page 11

* Statement 1089—Instructed and Skilled Person Definitions, on page 11

* Statement 1090—Installation by Skilled Person, on page 11

* Statement 109 1—Installation by an Instructed Person, on page 11

* Statement 1255—Laser Compliance Statement, on page 11

» Statement 2017—Class A Notice for FCC, on page 12

* Statement 2021—Class A Notice for Canada, on page 12

* Statement 6000—EU Battery and WEEE Directives, on page 12

* Statement 6003—Taiwan Battery , on page 13

* Statement 6005—California Perchlorate Contamination Prevention Act, on page 13

* Statement 7013—Equipment Bonding Networks Common Bonding Network (CBN), on page 13

» Statement 8012—CE MARK with Name and Address of EU Authorized Representative, on page 13
» Statement 8015—Installation Location Network Telecommunications Facilities, on page 14

* Statement 8016—Installation Location Where the National Electric Code (NEC) Applies, on page 14

This document uses the following conventions:

Y

Note Means reader be careful. In this situation, you might perform an action that could result in equipment damage
or loss of data.

A

Warning IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before
you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be
familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided
at the end of each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that
accompanied this device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

A

Warning Statements using this symbol are provided for additional information and to comply with
regulatory and customer requirements.
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Statement 191—VCCI Class A Warning for Japan
A

Warning This is a Class A product based on the standard of the VCCI Council. If this equipment is used in
a domestic environment, radio interference may occur, in which case, the user may be required
to take corrective actions.

Statement 257 —Class A Notice for Taiwan and Other
Traditional Chinese Markets

A

Warning This is a Class A information product. When used in residential environment, it may cause radio
frequency interference. Under such circumstances, the user may be requested to take appropriate
countermeasures.

Statement 294 —Class A Warning for Korea
A

Warning This is a Class A device and is registered for electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) requirements
for industrial use. The seller or buyer should be aware of this. If this type was sold or purchased
by mistake, it should be replaced with a residential-use type.

Statement 330—Lithium Battery Warning
A

Warning Lithium batteries are used in this module. Do not try to charge, discharge, or replace these
batteries.

Statement 340—Class A Warning for
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032

A

Warning This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference
in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.
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Statement 343 —Before Making Telecommunication
Network Connection

A

Warning High touch/leakage current - Permanently connected protective earth ground is essential before
connecting to telecommunication network.

Statement 378 —Read Wall-Mounting Instructions
Before Installation

A

Warning Read the wall-mounting instructions carefully before beginning installation. Failure to use the
correct hardware or to follow the correct procedures could result in a hazardous situation to
people and damage to the system.

Statement 429 —Canada Battery Recycling
A

Warning Rechargeable batteries may be recycled in Canada free of charge through the Call2Recycle program.
For more information about the Call2Recycle program and to locate a battery recycling location
near you, visit http://www.call2recycle.org/.
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Statement 430—Canada Battery Recycling
A

Warning Rechargeable batteries may be recycled in Canada free of charge through the Call2Recycle program.
For more information about the Call2Recycle program and to locate a battery recycling location
near you, visit http://www.call2recycle.org/.

Statement 438 —Taiwan RoHS

Restricted Substances Content Disclosure Table web address: http://www.cisco.com/go/taiwanrohs

Statement 439 —Class A Notice for China

This is a Class A product. When used in a residential environment, it may cause radio frequency interference.
Under such circumstances, the user may be requested to take appropriate countermeasures.

Statement 445 —Connect the Chassis to Earth Ground
A

Warning To reduce the risk of electric shock, the chassis of this equipment needs to be connected to
permanent earth ground during normal use.
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Statement 448 — ANATEL Brazil Compliance Radio
A

Warning This equipment is not entitled to the protection from harmful interference and may not cause
interference with duly authorized systems.

Statement 1004 —Installation Instructions
A

Warning Read the installation instructions before using, installing, or connecting the system to the power
source.

Statement 1005 —Circuit Breaker
A

Warning This product relies on the building’s installation for short-circuit (overcurrent) protection. To
reduce risk of electric shock or fire, ensure that the protective device is rated not greater than:

20 A

Statement 1006 —Chassis Warning for Rack-Mounting
and Servicing

A

Warning To prevent bodily injury when mounting or servicing this unit in a rack, you must take special
precautions to ensure that the system remains stable. The following guidelines are provided to
ensure your safety:

¢ This unit should be mounted at the bottom of the rack if it is the only unit in the rack.

e When mounting this unit in a partially filled rack, load the rack from the bottom to the top
with the heaviest component at the bottom of the rack.

¢ If the rack is provided with stabilizing devices, install the stabilizers before mounting or
servicing the unit in the rack.
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Statement 1008 —Class 1 Laser Product
A

Warning This product is a Class 1 laser product.

Statement 1022 —Disconnect Device
A

Warning To reduce risk of electric shock and fire, a readily accessible two-poled disconnect device must
be incorporated in the fixed wiring.

Statement 1024 — Ground Conductor
A

Warning This equipment must be grounded. To reduce the risk of electric shock, never defeat the ground
conductor or operate the equipment in the absence of a suitably installed ground conductor.
Contact the appropriate electrical inspection authority or an electrician if you are uncertain that
suitable grounding is available.

Statement 1026 —WAN Port Static Shock
A

Warning Hazardous network voltages may be present in interface ports regardless of whether power to
the unit is OFF or ON. To avoid electric shock, before servicing, disconnect cables from the
following ports:

Statement 1029 —Blank Faceplates and Cover Panels
A

Warning Blank faceplates and cover panels serve three important functions: they reduce the risk of electric
shock and fire; they contain electromagnetic interference (EMI) that might disrupt other equipment;
and they direct the flow of cooling air through the chassis. Do not operate the system unless all
cards, faceplates, front covers, and rear covers are in place.
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Statement 1030—Equipment Installation
A

Warning  Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or service this equipment.

Statement 1036 —Telephone Jacks in Wet Locations
A

Warning To reduce the risk of electric shock, never install telephone jacks in wet locations unless the jack
is specifically designed for wet locations.

Statement 1040 —Product Disposal
A

Warning  Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations.

Statement 1044 —Port Connections
A

Warning To reduce the risk of electric shock, the following ports must be connected through an approved
network termination unit with integral circuit protection if the port cabling is routed outdoors:
Gigabit Ethernet (GE)

Statement 1044 —Port Connections
A

Warning To reduce the risk of electric shock, the following ports must be connected through an approved
network termination unit with integral circuit protection if the port cabling is routed outdoors:
Gigabit Ethernet (GE)
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Statement 1047 — Overheating Prevention
A

Warning To reduce the risk of fire or bodily injury, do not operate the unit in an area that exceeds the
maximum recommended ambient temperature of: 40 degrees C

Statement 1056 —Unterminated Fiber Cable
A

Warning Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from the end of the unterminated fiber cable or connector.
Do not view directly with optical instruments. Viewing the laser output with certain optical
instruments, for example, eye loupes, magnifiers, and microscopes, within a distance of 100 mm
may pose an eye hazard.

Fiber type and Wavelength | Max. Power Beam divergence
Core diameter (pm) (nm) (mW) (rad)
SM 11 1200 - 1400 39-50 0.1-0.11
MM 62.5 1200 - 1400 150 0.18 NA
MM 50 1200 - 1400 135 0.17 NA
SM 11 1400-1600 |  112-145 0.11-0.13 :

Statement 1052 —Installing and Grounding the
Antenna
A

Warning To reduce the risk of electric shock, refer to national and local codes for proper installation and
grounding of antennas.
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Statement 1071 —Warning Definition
A

Warning IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Before you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry
and be familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Read the installation instructions
before using, installing, or connecting the system to the power source. Use the statement number
provided at the end of each warning statement to locate its translation in the translated safety
warnings for this device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Statement 1074 — Comply with Local and National
Electrical Codes

A

Warning To reduce risk of electric shock or fire, installation of the equipment must comply with local and
national electrical codes.

Statement 1076 —Clearance Around the Ventilation
Openings
A

Warning To prevent airflow restriction, allow clearance around the ventilation openings to be at least:
1-inch (25.4-mm)
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Statement 1088 — Avoid Servicing Outdoor
Connections During an Electrical Storm

A

Warning Avoid using or servicing any equipment that has outdoor connections during an electrical storm.
There may be a risk of electric shock from lightning.

Statement 1089 —Instructed and Skilled Person
Definitions

A

Warning An instructed person is someone who has been instructed and trained by a skilled person and
takes the necessary precautions when working with equipment.

A skilled person or qualified personnel is someone who has training or experience in the equipment
technology and understands potential hazards when working with equipment.

Statement 1090 —Installation by Skilled Person
A

Warning Only a skilled person should be allowed to install, replace, or service this equipment. Refer to
statement 1089 for the definition of a skilled person.

Statement 1091 —Installation by an Instructed Person
A

Warning Only an instructed person or skilled person should be allowed to install, replace, or service this
equipment. See statement 1089 for the definition of an instructed or skilled person.

Statement 1255 —Laser Compliance Statement
A

Warning Pluggable optical modules comply with IEC 60825-1 Ed. 3 and 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11 with
or without exception for conformance with IEC 60825-1 Ed. 3 as described in Laser Notice No.
56, dated May 8, 2019.
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Statement 2017 —Class A Notice for FCC

Modifying the equipment without Cisco's authorization may result in the equipment no longer complying
with FCC requirements for Class A digital devices. In that event, your right to use the equipment may be
limited by FCC regulations, and you may be required to correct any interference to radio or television
communications at your own expense.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses,
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is
likely to cause harmful interference in which case users are required to correct the interference at their own
expense.

Statement 2021 —Class A Notice for Canada

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Statement 6000—EU Battery and WEEE Directives
A

Warning Your Cisco product may contain a user replaceable battery or a permanently affixed battery as
indicated in the user manual. For product safety and data integrity reasons a permanently affixed
battery should only be removed or replaced professionally by a repair technician or waste
management professional. Contact Cisco or an authorized service agent if the product fails to
perform due to malfunction of the permanently affixed battery.

This symbol on a Cisco product, battery, or packaging means that the product and/or battery
should not be disposed of with your household waste.

It is your responsibility to dispose of your waste equipment and batteries separately from your
household waste and in accordance with local laws and regulations. The correct disposal of your
old equipment and batteries helps prevent potential negative consequences for the environment
and human health.

Use the nearest waste collection facility as directed by your municipality or your retailer.
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Statement 6003 — Taiwan Battery
A

Warning Waste batteries, please recycle

E:'I

Bgadan

Statement6005 —CaliforniaPerchlorateContamination
Prevention Act

The battery inside this product might contain perchlorate, a known hazardous substance, so special handling
and disposal of this product might be necessary. For more information about perchlorate and best management
practices for perchlorate-containing substances, see
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/HazardousWaste/Perchlorate/index.cfm.

Statement 7013 —Equipment Bonding Networks
Common Bonding Network (CBN)

\}

Note This equipment is suitable for installations utilizing the insert CBN.

Statement 8012—CE MARK with Name and Address
of EU Authorized Representative

ELl Aunhonzed Represerteive:
Edgard Wangeel
Cizco Bystems Belgium

D Kle=tlaan &4 ﬁ
B 1831 Dieg=m 4]
Bedgium #
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Statement 8015 —Installation Location Network
Telecommunications Facilities

This equipment is suitable for installation in network telecommunications facilities.

Statement 8016 —Installation Location Where the
National Electric Code (NEC) Applies

This equipment is suitable for installation in locations where the NEC applies.
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FTTABA 3

NHdpopmaunsa o besonacHOCTn n
cobnogeHnn HopMaTUBHbIX
TpeboBaHun—Cisco Catalyst Cellular
Gateway

 3aaBneHue 1071. OnpegeneHve npeaynpexaeHunii, Ha ctpaHuue 22

* Statement 1255—Laser compliance statement, Ha cTpaHuue 23

« 3asBneHue 1004—YcTaHoBKa NPOUHCTPYKTUPOBAHHBIM CMELMANUCTOM, Ha CTpaHuue 23

+ 3agsneHuve 1030. YcTtaHoBka ob6opyaoBaHus, Ha cTpaHuLe 23

* Statement 343—Before Making Telecommunication Network Connection, Ha CTpaHuue 23

« 3asgBneHve 378— lNepeq HayanoMm MOHTaxa 03HaKOMbTECH C MHCTPYKLMEN MO KPEMMEHNIO K
CTeHe, Ha cTpaHuue 23

« 3asBneHue 1047— lMNpepoTBpalleHne neperpesa, Ha cTpaHule 24

+ 3asBneHve 445—logknoyeHre Kopryca K 3a3eMneHuto , Ha cTpaHuue 24

* 3asBneHue 1076— 3a30p BOKPYr BEHTUMNSALMOHHbIX OTBEPCTUN, HA CTpaHuLe 24

« 3asBnexuve 1029. NaHenu-3arnyLK1 1 3aKpbiBatoLMe NaHenm, Ha cTpanuue 24

« 3asBneHue 1024. NpoBoAa 3a3eMreHuns, Ha cTpaHuue 25

+ 3asgBneHuve 1022—YCTpONCTBO pa3mblkaHus, Ha CTpaHuLe 25

» 3aaBneHuve 1040—YTunusauusa npoaykToB , Ha cTpaHuue 25

* 3asBneHne 1036—TenedoHHbIE PO3ETKN B MECTaX MOBLILLEHHOM BNAXHOCTW, Ha CTpaHuue 25

+ 3asBneHue 1006. MNpegynpexxgeHne o MOHTaxe B CTOMKY M 0BCMYXMBaHMIO KOPryca, Ha CTpaHuLe
26

* 3aaBneHue 1090—YcTaHoBKa KBannuLMpoBaHHbIM CNeLNanncTom, Ha cTpaHuLe 26

« 3asgBneHue 1088—He o6cnyxmBariTe ynMyHble COeQUHEHNS BO BPEMS rPO3bl , HA CTpaHuLe 26
+ 3asgBneHune 1008—J1la3epHbIri NpoAyKT knacca 1, Ha cTpaHuue 26

* 3aaBneHuve 1044—KoMMyHMKaLMOHHbIE NOPThI, HA CTpaHuLe 27

« 3asBneHne 1056—BonokoHHO-oNTUYEeCKNIA Kabenb C OTKPbLITbIM KOHLIOM, Ha CTpaHuue 27

+ 3agBneHve 1052—MoHTax 1 3a3emneHne aHTeHHbI, Ha cTpaHuue 27

* 3aaBneHue 1005. ABTOMaTUYECKUI BbIKNOYaTENb, HA CTpaHuLe 28

« 3aaBneHue 340—Knacc npegynpexaeHuns anst CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032 , Ha cTpaHuLe
28

« 3asBneHue 1026—Pas3psa ctatuyeckoro anektpudecTtsa B nopte WAN, Ha cTpaHuue 28
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« 3asBneHue 1074. CobntogeHne MECTHbIX U HaLUMOHAarbHbIX 3NEKTPOTEXHUYECKNX NPaBuUn n
HOPM, Ha cTpaHuLe 28

B naHHoi ny6nuvkauum ncnonb3yTcs crieaytoLme YCrnoBHble 0603HauYeHus:

Mpumeyvanue

A

O6Go3HavaeT, 4To YnTaTento cregyeT ObiTb OCTOPOXHBLIM. DTO 3HAYUT, YTO NOSbL30BaTENb MOXET
COBEPLUNTb AENCTBUSI, KOTOPLIE MOTYT MPUBECTU K NOBPEXAEHNIO 060PYA0BAHMS UMW MOTEPE AAHHbIX.

MpeaynpexaeHve

A

BAXHbIE MHCTPYKUMW MO TEXHUKE BE3OMNACHOCTU

OTOT cMMBOI 03HA4YaeT onacHoCTb. [lonb3oBaTenb HaxoanTCcAa B cuTyauumn, Kotopasa MoxeT HaHeCTUu
Bpen 300p0BbLI0. I'Iepen TEeM KaK Ha4vaTb paGOTy C nobbim O60py,EI,OBaHVIeM, nonb3oBaTtesib OOJKeH
Y3HaTb O pUCKax, CBA3aHHbIX C 3J1IEKTPOCXEeMaMU, a TakKe NO3HAaKOMUTbLCA CO CTaHOAaPTHbIMU NMPakTUKaMu
npeanoreBpaleHna HecHacTHbIX ClilyYaes. C NOMOLLbIO HOMEpPa 3adaBJIEHUA B KOHLUE npeaynpexaeHns
6€e30nacHOCTUN MOXHO YCTaHOBUTb €ro nepesoa B JOKyMeEHTE C nepeseaeHHbIMU npeaynpexgeHnamm
6e3onacHocTH, KOTOprIZ BXOOUT B KOMMNJIEKT NOCTaBKM AAaHHOIo yCTpOI7ICTBa.

COXPAHUTE 3TV MHCTPYKLNN

MpeaynpexaeHve

3asBreHuns, B KOTOPbIX MCMOMb3YeTCs AaHHbIA CUMBOS, MPEAOCTaBISIOTCS B KAYECTBE AOMONTHUTENBHOM
WHOPMAaLUM U COOTBETCTBYHOT HOPMATUBHEIM TPEGOBaHMSM U TpeBOBaHMSAM 3aKa34MKOB.

3assrnenne 1071. OnpeneneHue npeaynpexgeHumn

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

BAXHbIE MHCTPYKUMW MO TEXHUKE BE3OMNACHOCTU

OTOT CMMBOI 03HAYaET ONacHOCTb. [onb3oBaTeNb HAXOAUTCS B CUTYaLMKM, KOrAa MOXET GblTb HAaHeCeH
Bpea 340poBbio. Mpexae Yem HaunHaTb paboTy ¢ MobbiM 06opyaoBaHMEM, NOMNb30BaTESb AOMKEH
y3HaTb 06 onacHOCTsAX paboTbl C ANEKTPUYECKUMM LiENSMU, a Takke 03HAKOMUTLCS CO CTaHAAPTHLIMU
nprvemMamu npeaoTBpaLLeHUsl HecHacTHbIX cryyaeB. Mo HoMepy 3asiBNEHUs! B KOHLIE NPpeaynpexaeHus
MOXHO HalTuW ero nepeBos B AOKYMEHTE C NepeBeeHHbIMU NpeaynpeXxaeHusiMmn o cobnioaeHUn TEXHUKM
6e30nacHOCTH, KOTOPbI BXOAWUT B KOMMIEKT NOCTaBKu AAaHHOMO YCTPOCTBA.

COXPAHUTE 3TV MHCTPYKLNN
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Statement 1255 —Laser compliance statement
A

Mpenynpexaexne Pluggable optical modules comply with IEC 60825-1 Ed. 3 and 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11 with
or without exception for conformance with IEC 60825-1 Ed. 3 as described in Laser Notice No.
56, dated May 8, 2019.

3asBrieHne 1004 —YcraHoBKa NPOUHCTPYKTUPOBAHHbLIM
cneynannucTom

A

MpepynpexnexHue |_|p0‘-IVITaI71Te MHCTPYKUMK NO YCTAHOBKe nepen noaknyeHnem CUCtemMbl K UCTOYHUKY NMUTaHUA.

3aasneHne 1030. YcTtaHoBKa 0b60pyaoBaHUS
A

MpenynpexaeHne  YcTaHOBKY, PEMOHT U 06CNyXMBaHWe AaHHOrO 060pyAOBaHUSI MOXET BbINOMHATL TOMNBKO creumansHO
00y4eHHbIl 1 KBanMuUMpPOBaHHbIN NepcoHan.

Statement 343 —Before Making Telecommunication
Network Connection

A

Mpenoynpexgenne  Bonbluol TOK I'IpI/IKOCHOBeHMFl/yTeHKVI — WCKIIOYMTENBHO BaXXHO 06ecneyvmTb NOCTOSAHHOE NOAKM0YEHNEe
K KOHTYpPY 3a3eMiieHna nepen nogknio4eHnem K TeﬂeKOMMyHVIKaLJ'VIOHHOVI ceTn.

3asasneHune 378 — [llepen Ha4anomMm MOHTaxa
O3HAKOMbTECH C MHCTPYKLUUEN MO KPENMEHUO K CTEHE

A

Mpepynpexaexne  BHUMaTeNbHO NPOYTUTE MHCTPYKLMIO MO KPEMIIEHMIO K CTEHE Neped HavanoM MoHTaxa. Micnonb3osaHune
HeHaanexalyux KpenseHuin unm HecobioaeHe HagnexallmMx npoueayp MOXeT NPUBECTM K
BO3HWUKHOBEHWIO Yrpo3bl ANs N0AEN Unv NOBPeXaeHUI0 CUCTEMBI.
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3asasneHne 1047 — lNpegoTtBpalleHne neperpesa
A

Mpeaynpexaexve [1ns npefoTBpaLLeHWs pycka noxapa uim TeNecHbIX TPaBM He 3KCMyaTupyiiTe B 30He, rae TeMnepartypa
OKpY>KatoLLeli cpeabl NpeBbIlaeT MakcMmaribHoe pekoMeHayemoe 3HadeHne, paBHoe:

3assneHue 445 —[logknioyeHne Kopryca K 3a3eMrneHunto
A

MpegynpexgeHvne  YTobbl YMEHbLUNTb PUCK NOpaXeHUdA dN1EKTPUYECKMM TOKOM, B NpoLecce NCnosib3oBaHMA Kopnyc AaHHOIo
o6opy/:103aHM;| OorKeH OblTb NOOKIMIOYEH K NOCTOAHHOMY 3a3eMJ1EHUIO.

3aserieHne 1076 — 3a30p BOKPYr BEHTUNSALMOHHbIX
OTBEPCTUU

A

MpenynpexaeHne  Bo nsbexaHue prcka BO3ropaHusi, YToobl He NPensiTCTBOBaTb BO3AYLUHOMY MOTOKY, OCTaBNANTE BOKPYT
BEHTUIALMOHHbIX OTBEPCTUI 3a30p HE MEHee:

3aserieHne 1029. NaHenu-3arnyLwKkn n 3akpbiBaroLlme
naHenu

A

Mpegynpexaexne  Jluuesas NaHenb U 3aKpbIBaKOLLME NAHENW BLINOMHAOT TPY BaxkHble (DYHKLIMK: MPENSTCTBYIOT BO3AEWCTBUIO
OnacHbIX HaNPSPKEHWIA M TOKOB BHYTPUW KOPMYCa; CAEPXKMBAIOT SMEKTPOMAarHUTHbIE MOMEXH, KOTopble
MOTyT HapyLwMTb paboTy Apyroro 060pyaoBaHUs; HANPaBNSaT NOTOK OXNAXAALLEro Bo3ayxa Yyepes
kopnyc. He akcnnyaTupyiite cuctemy, noka He 6yayT yCTaHOBMNEHbI BCE NNaThl, NMLUEBbIE NAHENN, 3a4HSIS
1 NnepenHsist KPbILLKW.
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3assrieHne 1024. [NpoBop 3a3eMeHuns
A

MpegynpexaeHne  3To 06opyaoBaHME AOMKHO ObITh 3a3emrneHo. Bo nsbexaHue pyucka nopaxeHust aNeKTpUYeckrM TOKOM
He JonycKaliTe NOBPeXaeHWsi NPOBOAa 3a3eMIIeHUs U He SKCMNyaTupyiiTe o6opyaoBaHus 6e3 NpaBusbHO
MOAKIMHYEHHOTO NPOBOAa 3a3emMrieHust. Mpy BO3HUKHOBEHMM COMHEHWIA MO NMoBOAY 3a3eMreHunst oGpaTuTech
B COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA OpraH Mo KOHTPOIO 3MEKTPOOGOPYA0BaHUS UMK K 3NEKTPUKY.

3asiBrieHmne 1022 —YcTponucTBO pasMmbiKaHUS
A

Mpepynpexaerne Bo nsbexaHue prcka NopakeHUs ANeKTPUYECKUM TOKOM B CTaLMOHaPHY0 NPOBOAKY AOMKHO BbITb
BCTPOEHO NerkoJoCTyNHOEe ABYXMOOCHOE YCTPOMCTBO 3aLMTHOMO OTKMOYEHMS.

3asereHne 1040 —YTunmnsaums npoaykros
A

MpenynpexaeHne  YTunusauns 4aHHOIO NpoayKTa AOSKHA NPOBOAUTLCS B COOTBETCTBUM CO BCEMMU FOCYAAPCTBEHHbLIMM
3aKoHamMu 1 HopMamu.

3asBrieHne 1036 — TenedoHHbIE PO3ETKN B MecTax
NOBbILLUEHHOW BIIAXXHOCTW

A

MpeaynpexneHne He MOHTMpyVITe Teﬂed)OHHble PO3eTKMn B MecTax NOBbILLEHHOW BNAXXHOCTW, 32 UCKINIOYEHNE pPO3eToK
cneunanbHOro NcnofiHeHnd, pacCYnTaHHbIX Ha BbICOKYH BJTaXXHOCTb.
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3asasneHue 1006. [NpenynpexaneHne 0 MOHTaXe B CTOMKY
n o0CNy>XnBaHMIO Kopryca

A

MpeaynpexaeHne  [Ina npefoTBpalleHUsl TPAaBM NPY MOHTaXe Unu obCcny>XnBaHnM 3TOro yCTpocTBa B CTOWKE HEOBXOAMMO
NpVHATL 0COOble Mepbl NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTK, 0becneymsaroLme ycTonumBocTb cnuctemol. Cobniogante
npuBeAEHHbIE HUDKE MHCTPYKLUK No obecnedeHnto 6esonacHocTy.

® Ecnun 3T0 eANHCTBEHHOE YCTPOWCTBO B CTOMKE, €ro criegyeT yCTaHOBUTb B CAMOWN HWXKHEN YacTu
CTOWKMW.

¢ [lpun ycTaHOBKE 3TOro YCTPONCTBA B HAaCTUYHO 3anOSIHEHHOW CTOVKE 3arpy»amnTe CTOMKY CHU3Y BBEPX,
yCTaHaBnuBas caMble TSKerble KOMMOHEHTbI B HUXKHEN YacTU CTOMKM.

¢ Ecnu cTolika oCHalleHa NpucnocobneHnsMmn ANs MOBbILLEHNS YCTOMYUBOCTH, yCTaHaBnNMBanTe nx
nepeq Ha4yanom MOHTaXa Unm obCny>X1BaHUS YCTPONCTBA B CTONKE.

3assrieHne 1090 —YcraHoBKa KBanmpuympoBaHHbIM
cneymanmcTom
A

MpegynpexaeHne  YCTaHOBKY, PEMOHT U 06CMyKMBaHWE AAHHOTO 0GOPYAOBaHMS MOXET BbINOSHATL TOSBKO
KBanuguUMpoBaHHbIi cneumanuct. OnpeneneHve KeanupuumMpoBaHHoro cneyuanvcta 1089 cwm. B
3aaBneHUN.

3aasneHne 1088 —He obcnyxneante ynnyHbole
coeguHeHUs BO BpeMs rposbl

A

MpeaynpexgeHne  He akcnnyaTupyiiTe U He oGenyxuBaiiTe 060pyAoBaHWE C YIIMYHBIMI NOAKIIOYEHUSIMU BO BPEMSI IPO3bI.
BeposATHa onacHOCTb NOpaXkeHWs! ANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM M3-3a pa3psiaa MOJSHUM.

3assneHne 1008 —JlasepHbin NpoayKT Kracca 1
A

MpenynpexaeHve  JlasepHblt NpoayKT knacca 1.
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3assrieHne 1044 —KoMMyHMKaUNOHHbIE NOPTHI
A

MpegynpexaeHne Bo nsbexaHve pucka NopakeHUs ANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM criedytolme NopTbl 4OMKHbI COEANHATHLCS
NoCpPeAcTBOM YTBEPXKAEHHOIO CETEBOr0 OKOHEYHOrO YCTPOIMCTBA C 3aLLMUTON UHTErparnbHbIX cxeM (ecnu
kaGenu nopTa MapLUpPyTM3MpyloTca BoBHe). MuHumym 40 A, 60 B nepemeHHOro Toka

3aasneHune 1056 — BonokoHHO-ONTUYECKNN Kabenb ¢
OTKPbITbIM KOHLIOM

A

MpeaynpexaeHne  OTKPbITbIA KOHEL, ONTOBOIOKOHHOIO kabens unu pasbeM MOXeT ObITb UICTOYHUKOM HEBUAMMOTO Na3epHOro
n3nyyeHus. He cmoTpute Ha HUX HanpsiMyto Yepes onTuyeckme npubopsbl. Habnogas 3a nasepHbiM
1y4oM Yepes HeKOTopble onTuyeckme Npubopsbl (Hanpumep, Nynbl, yBENMYUTENU U MUKPOCKONLI) C
pacctosHus MmeHee 100 MM, MOXXHO MOBPeanTb rnasa.

Tun BONOKHa OnuHa Makec. PacxompeHwe nyua
W AuameTp #unbl (MkM) BOMHE! (HM) | MOLWHOCTE (MBT) (RAD)
OpgHomopoeoe, 11 1200-1400 39-50 0,1-0,11
Muoromoposoe, 52,5 1200- 1400 150 NAOE8
Muorosmonosoe, 50 1200- 1400 135 NA 0,17
Opgromopozoe, 11 1400- 1600 112-145 0,11-0,13 %

3aasneHune 1062 —MoHTa)X 1 3a3emieHne aHTEeHHbI
A

MpeaynpexaeHve [ns cHxeHna PUCKa NopaKeHUA dNEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM Cnep.y|7|Te rocygapcCctBe€HHbIM U MECTHbIM
Tpe6OBaHVI$|M K I'IpaBVIJ'IbHOVI YCTaHOBKE 1 3a3eMJIEHUIO aHTEHH.
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3aasneHune 1005. ABTomaTuyeckumn Bbikno4yaTenb
A

MpenynpexaeHne 310 n3genme OTHOCUTCA K 3ﬂeKTpOO60py,D,OBaHVIlO 34aHNA U pacCyMTaHO Ha 3allinTy OT KOPOTKOro
3aMblKaHUA (CBerTOKa). Bo nsbexaHue PUCKa nopakeHnda aNnekKTpu4eCKMmMm TOKOM HOMUHalbHble
napameTpbl 3alWUTHOro yCTpOVICTBa He OOJIKHbI NpeBbillaTh cnegywine sHa4yeHus:

3asernenne 340—Knacc npeaynpexageHmsa ans
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032
A

MpegynpexngeHve  3To knacc npoaykra. B gpomatuHmx YCNoBUAX 3TO nU3genme MOXeT Bbl3blBaTb pagnornomMexm, B 3TOM
clniy4dae nosib3oBaTtesib MOXeT ObITb 0053aH NPUHATL COOTBETCTBYIOLLINE MEpPbI.

3asaBneHune 1026 — Pa3psg ctaTMYeCKoro anekTpnyecTea
B nopte WAN

A

MpenynpexaeHne B MHTepENCHBIX MOpTax MOryT NMPUCYTCTBOBATL OMACHbIE CETEBbIE HAMPSKEHWSI HE3AaBUCKMO OT TOTO,
BKITHOUYEHO YCTPOMCTBO UK BbIKMIOYEHO. Bo n3bexaHne prcka NopakeHUs ANeKTPUYECKUM TOKOM nepes
obcnyxmBaHWem oTcoeauHuTe kabenu oT cneayoLwmnx NopToB:

3asBneHne 1074.CobntogeHne MECTHbIX MHALUMOHaNbHbIX
ANEKTPOTEXHNUYECKUX NPaBUN N HOPM

A

MpenoynpexageHne Bo nsbexaHue PUCKa nopaxXeHnsa 3N1eKTpUu4eCKMM TOKOM Ui BO3ropaHna yCtaHOBKa oGopyp,oaava
AOJHKHa Npon3BoanTbCA B COOTBETCTBUN C MECTHbIMU 1N HAaLUOHalTbHbIMU 3NTEKTPOTEXHNYECKUMU
npasunamMmm n Hopmamu.
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Huomautus

A

Tarkoittaa, etté lukijan on oltava huolellinen. Téss4 tilanteessa saatat tehdd jotakin, joka voi aiheuttaa laitteen
vaurioitumisen tai tietojen katoamisen.

Varoitus

A

TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tama varoitussymboli tarkoittaa vaaraa. Olet tilanteessa, josta voi aiheutua henkilovahinko.
Ennen kuin kaytat mitaan laitteita, sinun on oltava selvilla sahkovirtapiireihin liittyvista vaaroista
ja onnettomuuksien ehkaisyn peruskaytannoista. Kayta kunkin varoituksen jaljessa olevaa
lausunnon numeroa sen kaanndksen etsimiseen kdannetyista turvallisuusvaroituksista, jotka
toimitettiin taman laitteen mukana.

SAASTA NAMA OHJEET

Varoitus

Talla symbolilla varustetut lausunnot sisaltavat lisatietoja, jotka helpottavat saadosten ja
asiakasvaatimusten noudattamista.

limoitus 1071 —Varoitukset

A

Varoitus

TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tama varoitusmerkki merkitsee vaaraa. Tilanne voi aiheuttaa ruumiillisia vammoja. Ennen kuin
kasittelet laitteistoa, huomioi sahkopiirien kasittelemiseen liittyvat riskit ja tutustu
onnettomuuksien yleisiin ehkaisytapoihin. Turvallisuusvaroitusten kaannokset l6ytyvat laitteen
mukana toimitettujen kdannettyjen turvallisuusvaroitusten joukosta varoitusten lopussa nakyvien
lausuntonumeroiden avulla.

SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET

limoitus 1004 — Asennusohjeet

A

Varoitus

Lue asennusohjeet ennen kayttamista, asentamista tai jarjestelman liittamista virtalahteeseen.
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limoitus 1030 —Laitteen asentaminen
A

Varoitus Taman laitteen saa asentaa, vaihtaa tai huoltaa ainoastaan koulutettu ja laitteen tunteva
henkilokunta.

limoitus 343 —Ennen kytkemista tiedonsiirtoverkkoon
A

Varoitus  Suuri kosketus-/vuotovirta — laite on ehdottomasti suojattava pysyvalld maakytkennalla ennen
kuin jarjestelma kytketaan tietoliikenneverkkoon.

limoitus 378 —Lue seinakiinnitysohjeet ennen
asentamista

A

Varoitus Lue seinakiinnitysohjeet huolellisesti lapi ennen tydn aloitusta. Mikali kiinnityksessé ei kdyteta
oikeanlaisia tyokaluja tai ohjeita ei noudateta tarkasti, jarjestelma saattaa aiheuttaa vaaratilanteen
tai se voi vaurioitua.

limoitus 1047 —Ylikuumenemisen estaminen
A

Varoitus  Tulipalovaaran ja henkilovahinkojen valttamiseksi ala kayta tuotetta alueella, joilla lampétila
ylittéda suositellun ymparistén enimmaislampétilan:

limoitus 445 —Maadoita Runko
A

Varoitus Sahkoiskun vaaran pienentamiseksi taman laitteen runko on kytkettava pysyvasti
maadoitusliitidntdan normaalin kdyton aikana.
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limoitus 1076 — Tyhja tila ilmanvaihtoaukkojen
ymparilla
A

Varoitus  Tulipaloriskien valttamiseksi jata tuuletusaukkojen ymparille vapaata tilaa vahintaan:

limoitus 330—Litiumakkua koskeva varoitus
A

Varoitus Moduulissa kaytetaan litiumparistoja. Ala yrita ladata, purkaa tai vaihtaa naita paristoja.

limoitus 1029 —Tyhjia etulevyja ja kansipaneeleja
koskeva varoitus

A

Varoitus Taytelevyilla ja katepaneeleilla on kolme tarkeaa tehtavaa: ne ehkaisevat sahkoisku- ja
tulipaloriskeja, vaimentavat muita laitteita mahdollisesti hairitsevia sahkomagneettisia hairioita
(EMI) ja ohjaavat jaahdytysilman virtausta kotelon sisalla. Jarjestelmaa ei pida kayttaa elleivat
kaikki kortit, etulevyt, etukannet ja takakannet eivat ole paikoillaan.

limoitus 1024 —Maajohdin
A

Varoitus Tama laite on maadoitettava. Sahkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran ehkaisemiseksi maadoitusjohdinta ei
saa missaan tapauksessa ohittaa eika laitetta saa kayttaa ilman asianmukaisesti asennettua
maadoitusjohdinta. Jos et ole varma maadoituksen soveltuvuudesta, ota yhteytta asianmukaiseen
sdahkodasennusten tarkistusviranomaiseen tai sahkdasentajaan.

limoitus 1022 —Katkaisinlaite
A

Varoitus Sahkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran ehkaisemiseksi kiintedaan johdotukseen on kytkettava helposti
kaytettavissa oleva kaksinapainen irtikytkentalaite.
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limoitus 1040 —Tuotteen havittaminen
A

Varoitus Tama tuote on havitettava kansallisten lakien ja maaraysten mukaisesti.

limoitus 1036 —Puhelinliitannat kosteissa paikoissa
A

Varoitus  Ala asenna puhelimen pistokkeita kosteisiin tiloihin, ellei pistokkeita ole nimenomaisesti
suunniteltu tallaisiin tiloihin.

limoitus 1006 — Varoitus laitteen asentamisesta
telineeseen tai huoltamisesta telineessa
A

Varoitus  Kun laite asetetaan telineeseen tai huolletaan sen ollessa telineessa, on noudatettava erityisia
varotoimia jarjestelméan vakavuuden sailyttamiseksi, jotta valtytaan loukkaantumiselta. Noudata
seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita:

¢ Jos telineessa ei ole muita laitteita, aseta laite telineen alaosaan.

¢ Jos laite asetetaan osaksi taytettyyn telineeseen, aloita kuormittaminen sen alaosasta kaikkein
raskaimmalla esineella ja siirry sitten sen ylaosaan.

¢ Jos telinetta varten on vakaimet, asenna ne ennen laitteen asettamista telineeseen tai sen
huoltamista siina.

limoitus 1090 —Patevan henkilon tekema asennus
A

Varoitus  Vain patevat henkilot saavat asentaa, vaihtaa tai huoltaa tdman laitteen. Patevan henkilon kuvaus
on lausunnossa 1089.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Catalyst Cellular Gateway .



Saadosten noudattaminen ja turvallisuustiedot—Cisco Catalyst Cellular Gateway |

limoitus 1088 — Valta ulkoliitantojen huoltoa
ukonilman aikana

A

Varoitus  Vélta kaikkien ulkoliitantéja sisaltavien laitteiden kadyttoa ja huoltoa ukonilman aikana. Saatat
saada sahkoiskun salamoinnin johdosta.

limoitus 1008 —Luokan 1 lasertuote
A

Varoitus Luokan 1 lasertuote.

limoitus 1044 —Porttien kytkeminen
A

Varoitus Sahkoiskuvaaran ehkaisemiseksi seuraavat portit on kytkettava hyvaksytyn, sisaanrakennetun
piirisuojauksen sisaltavan verkkopaateyksikon kautta, jos portin johdotus kulkee ulkotiloissa.

limoitus 1056 —Paattamaton kuitukaapeli
A

Varoitus Paattamattéman kuitukaapelin tai -liittimen paasta voi tulla nakyméatonta lasersateilya. Ala tuijota
sadetta tai katso sita suoraan optisilla vélineilla. Lasersédteen katsominen tietyilla optisilla valineilla
(esim. suurennuslasilla tai mikroskoopilla) 10 cm:n péaasta tai sita lahempaa voi olla vaarallista

silmille.
Kuitutyyppi ja ytimen [ Aallonpituus | Maksimiteho |  Sadekimpun
halkaisija (um) | {nm) (mW) divergenssi (rad)
i SM 11 5“1 200 - 14[]0. 39-50 | 01-0m
MM 625 5“1 200 - 1400. 150 | 0,18 NA
MM 50 E12L')CI-1rﬂr{IlD 135 0,17 NA
SM 11 Eh1 400-1600- 112-145 i 011-0,13 %
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limoitus 1052 — Antennin asentaminen ja
maadoittaminen

A

Varoitus Sahkoiskuvaaran valttamiseksi noudata kansallisia ja paikallisia antennien asennus- ja
maadoitussaadoksia.

limoitus 6000—EU:n paristo- ja WEEE-direktiivit
~

Huomautus Cisco-tuotteessasi voi olla kdyttdjan vaihdettavissa oleva paristo tai pysyvasti kiinnitetty paristo kayttGoppaan
mukaisesti. Tuoteturvallisuuden ja tictojen eheyden vuoksi pysyvisti kiinnitetyn pariston voi irrottaa tai vaihtaa
ammattimaisesti vain huoltoteknikko tai jdtehuollon ammattilainen. Jos tuotetta ei voi kdyttdaad pysyvasti
kiinnitetyn pariston toimintah&irion vuoksi, ota yhteys Ciscoon tai valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.

Jos Cisco-tuotteessa, paristossa tai pakkauksessa on timé symboli, tuotetta ja/tai paristoa ei saa havittaa
talousjétteen mukana.

Laitteet ja paristot on hdvitettdva erillddn talousjitteestd sekd paikallisten lakien ja sddnndsten mukaisesti.
Kun hévitét vanhat laitteet ja paristot oikein, ympéristoon ja henkildiden terveyteen kohdistuu vahemman
kielteisid vaikutuksia.

Kaéytd 1ahinta jatteenkerdyspistettd kunnan tai jalleenmyyjan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

X

limoitus 1005 —Piirikatkaisin
A

Varoitus Tama tuote on riippuvainen rakennukseen asennetusta oikosulkusuojauksesta
(ylivirtasuojauksesta). Varmista, etta suojalaitteen mitoitus ei ole yli:
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limoitus 340—Luokan A varoitus
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032:lle
A

Varoitus Tama on A-luokan tuote. Kotona kaytettyna tama tuote voi aiheuttaa radiotaajuushairiéita, jolloin
kayttajan tulisi ryhtya vaadittaviin toimenpiteisiin hairididen ehkaisemiseksi.

limoitus 1026 —Sahkoisku WAN-portista
A

Varoitus Liitinporteissa voi olla vaarallinen verkkojannite siita rippumatta, onko yksikon virta kytkettyna
paalle vai pois paalta. Sahkoiskuvaaran ehkaisemiseksi irrota johdot seuraavista porteista ennen
huoltotoimia:

limoitus 1074 —Noudata paikallisia ja kansallisia
sahkoturvallisuusmaarayksia

A

Varoitus Sahkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran ehkaisemiseksi laite on asennettava paikallisten ja kansallisten
sahkosaannosten mukaisesti.
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Ez a dokumentum a kdvetkezd jelolési rendszert hasznalja:

Megjegyzés

y'\

Jelentése: ,,figyeljen a kdvetkezdkre”. Az érintett helyzetekben el6fordulhat, hogy bizonyos miiveletek
végrehajtasa esetén karosodhat a berendezés, vagy adatok veszhetnek el.

Figyelmeztetés

A

FONTOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

Ez a figyelmeztetd szimbdlum veszélyt jelez. Az adott helyzet személyi sériiléshez vezethet.
Miel6tt barmely berendezésen munkat végezne, legyen figyelemmel az elektromos aramkorok
okozta kockazatokra, és ismerkedjen meg a szokasos balesetvédelmi eljarasokkal. Az egyes
figyelmeztetések végén szerepl6 figyelmeztetésazonosité segitségével megtalalhatja az adott
figyelmeztetés forditasat az eszk6zh6z mellékelt magyar nyelv(i biztonsagi figyelmeztetések
kozott.

ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASITASOKAT

Figyelmeztetés

Az ezzel a szimbolummal jelolt figyelmeztetések tovabbi informaciot nydjtanak, illetve a térvényi
és fogyasztoi kovetelményeknek valé megfelelés érdekében keriltek feltiintetésre.

Nyilatkozat 1071 —Figyelmeztetési definicio

A

Figyelmeztetés

"FONTOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

Ez a figyelmeztetd szimbdlum veszélyt jelez. Az adott helyzet személyi sériiléshez vezethet.
Miel6tt barmely berendezésen munkat végezne, legyen figyelemmel az elektromos aramkorok
okozta kockazatokra, és ismerkedjen meg a szokasos balesetvédelmi eljarasokkal. Az egyes
figyelmeztetések végén szerepld figyelmeztetésazonosito segitségével megtalalhatja az adott
figyelmeztetés forditasat az eszkozh6z mellékelt magyar nyelv(i biztonsagi figyelmeztetések
kozott. Megjegyzés: Orizze meg ezeket az utasitasokat. Megjegyzés: Ez a dokumentacié ahhoz
az iizembe helyezési utmutatohoz kapcsolodik, amely a termékhez mellékelve érkezett. Tovabbi
tudnivalok a mellékelt Uzembe helyezési utmutatéban (Installation Guide), Konfiguracios
utmutatoban (Configuration Guide) vagy mas dokumentumban talalhatok.

ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASITASOKAT"
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Nyilatkozat 1004 — Telepitési utmutato
A

Figyelmeztetés Olvassa el a telepitési utmutatot, miel6tt hasznalna, telepitené vagy csatlakoztatna a rendszert
az aramforrashoz.

Nyilatkozat 1030 —Berendezés iizembe helyezése
A

Figyelmeztetés A berendezést csak szakképzett személy helyezheti (izembe, cserélheti ki és javithatja.

Nyilatkozat343 — TeendOktelekommunikacioshalozati
kapcsolat létrehozasa el6tt

A

Figyelmeztetés Visoka dodirna struja / struja curenja - klju¢no je uspostaviti trajno spojeno uzemljenje prije
povezivanje na telekomunikacijsku mrezu.

Nyilatkozat 378 — Fali rogzitési utmutato elolvasasa
a felszerelés elstt

A

Figyelmeztetés Gondosan olvassa végig a fali rogzitésre vonatkozé Gutmutatot a felszerelés megkezdése el6tt.
Ha nem a megfelel6 hardverelemeket hasznalja, illetve nem a megfelel6 eljaras szerint halad, az
magaban hordozza személyi sériilés, illetve a rendszer karosodasanak kockazatat.

Nyilatkozat 1047 — A tulmelegedés megel6zése
A

Figyelmeztetés A t(iz vagy a személyi sériilés veszélyének csokkentése érdekében ne lizemeltesse olyan teriileten,
ahol a hdmérséklet meghaladja a maximalis ajanlott kérnyezeti hémérsékletet:

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Catalyst Cellular Gateway .



A szabalyozasnak valé megfelelésre és a biztonsagra vonatkozé informaciék—Cisco Catalyst Cellular Gateway |

Nyilatkozat 445—A Vaz Foldelése
A

Figyelmeztetés Az aramuitések elkerilése érdekében a felszerelés csak a vaz allandé foldelése mellett hasznalhato.

Nyilatkozat 1076 —Szabad térkoz a szell6z6nyilasok
kornyékén
A

Figyelmeztetés A tlizveszély cs6kkentése érdekében mindig hagyjon elegendd, legalabb a kovetkezdk szerinti
tavolsagot a szell6zényilasok koril:

Nyilatkozat 1029 — Az el6lapok és burkolopanelek
A

Figyelmeztetés Az iires felfogolapoknak és a burkolati paneleknek harom fontos funkcidja van: az aramiités- és
tlizveszély csokkentése; koriilhataroljak az elektromagneses interferenciat (EMI), amely zavarhatja
mas berendezések mikodését; tovabba iranyitjak a h(itélevegd aramlasat a késziilékhazban. Tilos
a rendszer mikodtetése, ha nincs a helyén az 6sszes kartya, felfogélap, elélap vagy hatlap.

Nyilatkozat 1024 —Foldel6vezeték
A

Figyelmeztetés A berendezés csak védofoldeléssel miikodtethetd. Az aramiités veszélyének csokkentése érdekében
soha ne méretezze alul a foldvezetéket, tovabba ne Gizemeltesse a berendezést megfelel6en
telepitett véddéfoldelés nélkiil. Ha nem biztos benne, hogy megfeleld foldelés all rendelkezésre,
forduljon a helyi elektromos hatésagokhoz vagy egy villanyszerel6hoz.

Nyilatkozat 1022 —Megszakité eszkoz
A

Figyelmeztetés Az aramiités- vagy tiizveszély csokkentése érdekében a rogzitett vezetékeket el kell latni konnyen
hozzaférhetd, kétpolusu megszakitéval.
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Nyilatkozat 1040 —Hulladékkezelés
A

Figyelmeztetés Eletciklusanak végeén a terméket a hatalyos nemzeti hulladékkezelési torvények és szabalyozasok
betartasaval kell elhelyezni.

Nyilatkozat 1036 — Telefoncsatlakozdk nedves
kornyezetben

A

Figyelmeztetés Ne szereljen fel nedves helyre telefoncsatlakozot, kivéve, ha a csatlakozé kifejezetten nedves
kornyezethez késziilt.

Nyilatkozat 1006 —Hazon vald racsos rogzitésre és
szervizelésre vonatkozo figyelmeztetés
A

Figyelmeztetés Az egység racson torténd rogzitése, illetve szervizelése soran bekdvetkezd személyi sériilések
elkeriilése érdekében kiilonleges ovintézkedéseket kell tennie a rendszer stabilitasanak
megdrzéséhez. A kovetkezé iranymutatasok az On biztonsagat szolgaljak:

Az egységet a legalso helyre kell szerelni, ha nincs masik egység a racson.

Ha az egységet részlegesen feltoltott racsra szereli, alulrol folfelé haladva toltse fel a racsot ugy,
hogy a legnehezebb egység keriiljon legalulra.

Ha stabilizalo eszk6z6k is tartoznak a racshoz, szerelje fel a stabilizatorokat az egység beszerelése,
illetve szervizelése el6tt.

Nyilatkozat 1090 —Képzett személy altal végzett
uzembe helyezés

A

Figyelmeztetés A berendezés lizembe helyezését, kicserélését vagy szervizelését csak képzett személy végezheti.
A képzett személy meghatarozasaval kapcsolatban lasd a kovetkezé nyilatkozatot: 1089.
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Nyilatkozat 1088 —Kerlilje szervizelése kiiltéri
csatlakozasok elektromos vihar idején

A

Figyelmeztetés Ugyeljen arra, hogy vihar kézben ne hasznaljon vagy szereljen kiiltéri csatlakozokkal rendelkezd
késziilékeket.Villamlas esetén aramiitésveszély all fenn.

Nyilatkozat 1008 — Osztalyu 1 lézer termék
A

Figyelmeztetés Osztalyu 1 lézer termék.

Nyilatkozat 1044 — Portkapcsolatok
A

Figyelmeztetés Az aramiités veszélyének csokkentése érdekében a kovetkezd csatlakozokat minden esetben
integralt aramkorvédelemmel rendelkezd, jovahagyott halozati kapcson keresztiil kell
csatlakoztatni, ha a csatlakozo kabelezése kiltérben halad.

Nyilatkozat 1056 —Lezaratlan szaloptikas kabel
A

Figyelmeztetés A lezaratlan szaloptikas kabelek és a csatlakozok lathatatlan lézerfényt bocsathatnak ki. Ne nézze
kozvetleniil optikai berendezésekkel! Ha a kibocsatott lézert 100 mm-esnél kisebb tavolsagbal
nézi bizonyos optikai eszk6zokkel (példaul nagyitéval vagy mikroszkoppal), lataskarosodast

szenvedhet.
Széltipus és belsd [ Hulsmhossz | Max. Teljesitmény | Fénysugér divergencia
atmérd {um) {rim) {mW) {rad)
SM 11 1200-1400 | 39-50 | 01-01
62,5-05 MM i 1200-1400 150 | 0,18 NA
MM 50 : 1200-1400 135 0,17 NA
SM 11 1400-1600 | 112-145 i 011-0,13 lf
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Nyilatkozat 1052 — Azantennafelszerelése ésfoldelése
A

Figyelmeztetés Az aramiités veszélyének csokkentése érdekében tanulmanyozza az antennak helyes (izembe
helyezésével és foldelésével kapcsolatos orszagos és helyi el6irasokat.

Nyilatkozat 6000 — Az EU akkumulatorokrél, valamint
elektromoséselektronikusberendezésekhulladékairol
sz0lo iranyelvei

N

Megjegyzés Az On Cisco-terméke tartalmazhat felhasznalé altal cserélhetd vagy rogzitett akkumulatort a felhasznaloi
utmutatdban leirtaknak megfeleléen. A termék biztonsaga és az adatveszteség elkeriilése érdekében a rogzitett
akkumulatort csak szervizszakember vagy hulladékkezelési szakértd tavolithatja el. Kérjiik, 1épjen kapcsolatba
a Ciscoval vagy egy meghatalmazott szervizképviselettel, ha a termék a rogzitett akkumulator hibajabol nem
megfeleld teljesitményt nytjtja.

A fenti szimbolum a Cisco-terméken, az akkumulatoron vagy a csomagolason azt jelzi, hogy a terméket
és/vagy az akkumulatort nem szabad a haztartasi hulladékkal egyiitt kidobni.

Az On feleldssége, hogy a berendezés és az akkumuléator hulladékként torténd kezelése a haztartasi hulladéktol
kiilon, a helyi térvényeknek és szabalyozasoknak megfeleléen torténjen. A leselejtezett berendezés és
akkumulator megfelel6 kezelése segit megeldzni a kornyezetre és az emberi egészségre mért esetleges karos
hatésokat.

Kérjiik, az 6nkormanyzat vagy a viszonteladé altal kijelolt legkdzelebbi hulladékgyijté pontot valassza.

X

Nyilatkozat 1005 —Aramkori megszakito
A

Figyelmeztetés A termék védelmi rendszerének része az épiilet kabelezésébe épitett, rovidzarlat (talaram) elleni
védelem is. Gondoskodjon réla, hogy a késziiléket véd6 eszkoz legfeljebb _ A aramerdsségre
legyen méretezve.
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Nyilatkozat 340 —Osztaly A Figyelmeztetések
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032-re

A

Figyelmeztetés Ez egy A osztalyua termék. Egy lakasban a termék radio interferenciat okozhat, amely esetben a
felhasznalonak meg kell tennie a megfelel$ intézkedéseket.

Nyilatkozat 1026 — WAN-port elektrosztatikus
toltottsége
A

Figyelmeztetés A csatlakozokon az egység Kl- vagy BEKAPCSOLT allapotatoél fiiggetleniil veszélyes mértékd
halozati fesziiltség lehet jelen. Az aramutés elkerilése érdekében szervizelés el6tt valassza le a
kabeleket a kovetkez6 csatlakozokrol:

Nyilatkozat 1074 — A helyi és az orszagos
elektrotechnikai elGirasok betartasa
A

Figyelmeztetés Az aramiités- vagy tiizveszély csokkentése érdekében a berendezés ilizembe helyezése soran be
kell tartani a helyi és az adott orszagban érvényes elektromos elSirasokat.
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Warning Definition—Statement 1071
A

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS Warning

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before
you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be
familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided
at the end of each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that
.accompanied this device

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Installation Instructions —Statement 1004
A

Read the installation instructions before using, installing or connecting the system to the power Warning
.source

Equipment Installation —Statement 1030
A

.Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or service this equipment Warning
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Blank Faceplates and Cover Panels—Statement 1029
A

Blank faceplates and cover panels serve three important functions: they prevent exposure to Warning
hazardous voltages and currents inside the chassis; they contain electromagnetic interference
(EMI) that might disrupt other equipment; and they direct the flow of cooling air through the
chassis. Do not operate the system unless all cards, faceplates, front covers, and rear covers are

.in place

Ground Conductor—Statement 1024
A

This equipment must be grounded. To reduce the risk of electric shock, never defeat the ground Warning
conductor or operate the equipment in the absence of a suitably installed ground conductor.
Contact the appropriate electrical inspection authority or an electrician if you are uncertain that
.suitable grounding is available
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Disconnect Device—Statement 1022
A

To reduce risk of electric shock and fire, a readily accessible two-poled disconnect device must Warning
.be incorporated in the fixed wiring

Product Disposal—Statement 1040
A

.Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations Warning

Chassis Warning for Rack-Mounting—Statement 1006
and Servicing

A

To prevent bodily injury when mounting or servicing this unit in a rack, you must take special Warning
precautions to ensure that the system remains stable. The following guidelines are provided to
:ensure your safety

.This unit should be mounted at the bottom of the rack if it is the only unit in the rack ¢

When mounting this unit in a partially filled rack, load the rack from the bottom to the top ¢
.with the heaviest component at the bottom of the rack

If the rack is provided with stabilizing devices, install the stabilizers before mounting or ¢
.servicing the unit in the rack

[/
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Unterminated Fiber Cable—Statement 1056
A

Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from the end of the unterminated fiber cable or connector. Warning
Do not view directly with optical instruments. Viewing the laser output with certain optical
instruments (for example, eye loupes, magnifiers, and microscopes) within a distance of 100 mm
.may pose an eye hazard

Wellenlange| Max. Leistung Strahldivergenz
(um) (nm) (MW) (Radius)

1200 - 1400 39-50 0,1-0,11

1200 - 1400 150 0,18 NA

1200 - 1400 135 0,17 NA

1400 - 1600 112-145 0,11-0,13

349377
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Comply with Local and National—Statement 1074
Electrical Codes

A

To reduce risk of electric shock or fire, installation of the equipment must comply with local and Warning
.national electrical codes
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In deze publicatie worden de volgende conventies gebruikt:

Opmerking

y'\

Betekent lezer: wees voorzichtig. In deze situatie kunt u handelingen uitvoeren die schade aan de apparatuur
of het verlies van gegevens tot gevolg kunnen hebben.

Waarschuwing

A

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. Deze situatie kan leiden tot lichamelijk letsel.

Voordat u met apparatuur gaat werken, dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de gevaren van elektrische
circuits en van de standaard veiligheidsmaatregelen voor het voorkomen van ongevallen. Gebruik
het nummer van de verklaring, dat u aan het einde van elke waarschuwing vindt, om de vertaling
ervan op te zoeken in de vertaalde veiligheidswaarschuwingen die bij dit apparaat zijn geleverd.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Waarschuwing

Verklaringen met dit symbool worden verstrekt als aanvullende informatie en om aan de
regelgevende voorschriften en de eisen van de klant te voldoen.

Verklaring 1071 —Waarschuwingsdefinitie

A

Waarschuwing

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die lichamelijk letsel
kanveroorzaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat werken, dient u zich bewust te zijn van
de bij elektrische schakelingen betrokken risico's en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de
standaardpraktijken om ongelukken te voorkomen. Gebruik het nummer van de verklaring
onderaan de waarschuwing als u een vertaling van de waarschuwing die bij het apparaat wordt
geleverd, wilt raadplegen.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES
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Verklaring 1004 —Installatie-instructies
A

Waarschuwing Lees de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem gebruikt, installeert of aansluit op een
stroombron.

Verklaring 1030—Installatie van apparatuur
A

Waarschuwing Deze apparatuur mag alleen worden geinstalleerd, vervangen of hersteld door bevoegdgeschoold
personeel.

Statement 343 —Alvorens
telecommunicatienetwerkverbinding te maken

A

Waarschuwing Hoge contactstroom/lekstroom — De aanwezigheid van permanente beschermende aarding is
van essentieel belang voordat op het telecommunicatienetwerk wordt aangesloten.

Verklaring 378 —Lees wandmontage-instructies
voorafgaande aan installatie

A

Waarschuwing Lees de wandbevestigingsinstructies aandachtig door voordat u met de installatie begint. Het
niet gebruiken van de juiste hardware of het opvolgen van de juiste procedures kan resulteren
in een gevaarlijke situatie voor mensen en schade aan het systeem.

Verklaring 1047 —Preventie van oververhitting
A

Waarschuwing Om te voorkomen dat het systeem oververhit raakt, dient u het niet te gebruiken in een ruimte
waarde maximaal aanbevolen omgevingstemperatuur van
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Verklaring 445 —Verbind Het Chassis Met de Aarde
A

Waarschuwing Om het risico op een elektrische schok te verminderen moet het chassis van deze apparatuur
gedurende normaal gebruik met een permanente aardingsleiding verbonden zijn.

Verklaring 1076 —Ruimte rond ventilatieopeningen
A

Waarschuwing Om het risico op brand te verminderen, is een vrije ruimte rondom de ventilatieopeningen vereist
van minimaal:

Statement 330—Waarschuwing: lithiumbatterij
A

Waarschuwing Er worden lithiumbatterijen gebruikt in deze module. Probeer deze batterijen niet te laden,
ontladen of vervangen.

Verklaring 1029 —Blanco frontplaten en afdekplaten
A

Waarschuwing Blanco voorpanelen en afdekpanelen hebben drie belangrijke functies: ze verminderen het risico
op elektrische schokken en brand, ze beperken elektromagnetische interferentie (EMI) die andere
apparatuur kan verstoren en ze leiden de stroom verkoelende lucht door het chassis. Gebruik het
systeem alleen wanneer alle kaarten, voorpanelen en afdekpanelen voor en achter op hun plek
zitten.

Verklaring 1024 — Aardegeleiding
A

Waarschuwing Deze apparatuur moet worden geaard. Om het risico op elektrische schokken te verminderen,
moet u nooit de aardgeleider omzeilen of de apparatuur gebruiken als er geen naar behoren
geinstalleerde aardgeleider aanwezig is. Neem contact op met de inspectie-instantie voor
elektriciteit of een elektricien als u niet zeker weet of er toereikende aarding beschikbaar is.
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Verklaring 1022 — Apparaat loskoppelen
A

Waarschuwing Om het risico op elektrische schokken en brand te verminderen, moet er een gemakkelijk
toegankelijke, tweepolige stroomverbreker zijn geintegreerd in de vaste bedrading.

Verklaring 1040 —Definitieve verwijdering van product
A

Waarschuwing Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle
nationale wetten en reglementen.

Verklaring 1036 — Telefoonaansluitingen op natte
locaties

A

Waarschuwing Installeer telefoonaansluitingen nooit op vochtige locaties tenzij de aansluiting speciaal bestemd
is voor vochtige locaties.

Verklaring 1006 — Chassiswaarschuwing voor
rekmontage en -onderhoud

A

Waarschuwing Om lichamelijk letsel te voorkomen wanneer u dit toestel in een rek monteert of het daar een
servicebeurt geeft, moet u speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen nemen om ervoor te zorgen dat het
toestel stabiel blijft. De onderstaande richtlijnen worden verstrekt om uw veiligheid te verzekeren:

¢ Dit toestel dient onderaan in het rek gemonteerd te worden als het toestel het enige in het rek
is.

¢ Wanneer u dit toestel in een gedeeltelijk gevuld rek monteert, dient u het rek van onderen naar
boven te laden met het zwaarste onderdeel onderaan in het rek.

¢ Als het rek voorzien is van stabiliseringshulpmiddelen, dient u de stabilisatoren te monteren
voordat u het toestel in het rek monteert of het daar een servicebeurt geeft.
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Verklaring 1090 —Installatie door een deskundig
persoon
A

Waarschuwing Alleen een deskundig persoon mag deze apparatuur installeren, vervangen of
onderhouden.Raadpleeg verklaring 1089 voor een beschrijving van een deskundig persoon

Verklaring 1088 — Geen onderhoud uitvoeren aan
buitenaansluitingen tijdens een elektrische storm

A

Waarschuwing Vermijd het gebruik van en onderhoud aan apparatuur met buitenaansluitingen tijdens een
onweersbui.

Er bestaat een gering risico op elektrische schokken door blikseminslag.

Verklaring 1008 — Laserproduct, klasse 1
A

Waarschuwing Klasse-1 laser produkt.

Verklaring 1044 —Poortaansluitingen
A

Waarschuwing Om het risico op elektrische schokken te verminderen, moeten de volgende poorten worden
aangesloten via een goedgekeurde netwerkafsluiteenheid (NTU) met integrale circuitbeveiliging
als de poortbekabeling naar buiten wordt geleid.
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Verklaring 1056 — Niet-afgesloten glasvezelkabel

A

Waarschuwing

Er kunnen onzichtbare laserstralen worden uitgezonden vanuit het uiteinde van de onafgebroken
vezelkabel of connector. Niet in de straal kijken of deze rechtstreeks bekijken met optische
instrumenten. Als u de laseruitvoer met bepaalde optische instrumenten bekijkt (zoals bijv. een
oogloep, vergrootgras of microscoop) binnen een afstand van 100 mm kan dit gevaar voor uw
ogen opleveren.

:g%%?;;?;fegrz} Gol{f#@g? e e {\;ﬁ.::ﬂ(}gen Straaldivergentie (rad)
SM 11 1200-1400 39 -50 01-011 -
MM 625 1200-1400 150 0,18 NA
MM 50 1200-1400 135 0,17 NA
SM 11 -14{1[]—-160[] i 112 - 145 1 011-013 %

Verklaring 1052 —Installatie en aarding van de antenne

A

Waarschuwing

Om het risico op elektrische schokken te verminderen, moet u nationale en plaatselijke
voorschriften voor juiste installatie en aarding van antennes raadplegen.

Verklaring 6000 — EU-richtlijnen voor batterij en WEEE

\}

Opmerking

Uw Cisco-product kan een vervangbare of vaste batterij bevatten zoals in de handleiding is aangegeven. Om
redenen van productveiligheid en gegevensintegriteit mag een vaste batterij alleen worden verwijderd of
vervangen door een technicus of afvaldeskundige. Neem contact op met Cisco of een geautoriseerde agent
als het product niet goed werkt als gevolg van een defect in de vaste batterij.

Dit symbool op een product, batterij of verpakking van Cisco geeft aan dat het product en/of de batterij niet
bij het huishoudelijk afval mag worden geworpen.

Het is uw verantwoordelijkheid om uw afvalapparatuur en batterijen gescheiden weg te werpen van uw
huishoudelijk afval in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke wetten en regelgeving. Het op de juiste manier
verwijderen van uw oude apparatuur en batterijen zal negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid
helpen voorkomen.

Gebruik de dichtstbijzijnde afvalopslag zoals aangegeven door uw gemeente of handelaar.
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Vit

Verklaring 1005 —Circuitonderbreker
A

Waarschuwing Dit product is afhankelijk van de installatie in het gebouw voor bescherming tegen kortsluiting.
Zorg ervoor dat de bescherming de volgende waarden niet overschrijdt:

Verklaring 340 —Klasse A-waarschuwing voor
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032

A

Waarschuwing Dit is een product van klasse A. In een woonomgeving kan dit product radiostoring veroorzaken.
In dat geval moet de gebruiker de juiste maatregelen nemen.

Verklaring 1026 — Statische schok WAN-poort
A

Waarschuwing Er kan sprake zijn van gevaarlijke netwerkspanning op interfacepoorten, ongeacht of de
stroomtoevoer naar het apparaat UIT of AAN is.Om elektrische schokken te voorkomen, moet u
kabels loskoppelen van de volgende poorten voordat u onderhoud pleegt:

Verklaring 1074 —Volg plaatselijk en landelijk geldende
regelgeving voor elektrische
A

Waarschuwing Om het risico op elektrische schokken of brand te verminderen, moet de installatie van de
apparatuur voldoen aan plaatselijke en nationale voorschriften voor elektrische installaties.
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Znueiwan

A

E@ioTa TNV TTPOCOXN TOU avayvwaTn. Z€ QUTH TNV TTEQITITWAN, EVOEXETAI VO EKTEAETETE HIA EVEPYEIQ
TTOU €ival TBavO va TTPOKAAETEl (NUIG aToV EOTTAIGHO 1] aTTWAEIA DESOUEVWV.

Kivouvog

A

ZHMANTIKEZ OAHIIEX AZOANEIAZ

AuUTO TO gUUBOAO TTPOEIBOTTOINGNG aNMaivel KivOuvog. BpiokeaTe ae pia KatdaTaan TTou Ba evOEXETAI va
TTPOKOAETEI TWUATIKO TPAUMATIOUO. [pIv TNV Epyaaia pE OTTOIOVOATTOTE EEOTTAITUO, EVNUEPWOEITE YIa TOUG
KIVOUVOUG TTOU OXETICOVTAI JE T NAEKTPIKA KUKAWHOTA KAl EE0IKEIWOEITE PIE TIG TUTTIKEG TTPOKTIKEG ATTOTPOTING
aTuXNUATWV. XpNaIPoTToINaTe ToV apIiBuo dNAWGCNG TTOU TTAPEXETAI TO TEAOG KABE TTPOEIBOTTOINANG VIO

Va EVTOTTIOETE TN PETAPPATN TNG OTIG PETAPPATHEVESG TTPOEIDOTTOINTEIG ATPAAEING TTOU GUVODEUOUV TN
OUOKEUN.

OYANA=TE AYTEZ TIZ OAHIEZ

Kivduvog

O1 dnNAwWaEIg TTOU XPNTIKOTTOIOUV auTO TO GUHBOAO TTApEXOVTAI YIa TTPOTOETN EVNHEPWAN KAl CUUPOPPWAN
ME TIG ATTAITAOEIG TWV KAVOVIOUWY KAl TOU TTEAATN.

AnAwan 1071 —Opiguog TTPOEIdOTTOINONG

A

Kivduvog

ZHMANTIKEZ OAHIIEX AZOANEIAZ

AuUTO TO gUMBOAO TTPOEIBOTTOINCGNG UTTOBEIKVUEI KivOUvo. BpigkeaTe ge pia KataaTaaon Tou Ba putropouas
va TTPOKAAETEN TPAUUATIOUO. MMpIv TNV €pyaadia aTov eEOTTAIGUO, EVNUEPWOEITE yIa TOUG KIVOUVOUG TTOU
OXETICOVTAI PE TA NAEKTPIKA KUKAWUOTA KOI EE0IKEIWBEITE PE TIG TUTTIKEG TTPAKTIKEG OTTOTPOTING OTUXNUATWV.
XpNna1poTtroinaTe Tov apIBPod dNAWGNG TTOU TTOPEXETAI GTO TEAOG KABE TTPOEIBOTTOINONG YIA VA EVTOTTIOETE
TN METAPPATT TNG OTIG HETOPPATUEVEG TTPOEIBOTTOINTEIS ATPAAEING TTOU TUVODEUOUV T GUOKEUN.

OYNA=TE AYTEZ TIZ OAHIEZ

AnAwan 1004 —O0bnyiec eykataoTaang

A

Kivduvog

Mpiv atrd Tn xpran, TNV EyKaTaaTaaon r) Tn guvOean TOU GUGTAPATOG GTNV TTAPOXN PEUMATOG, dlaBdaTe
TIG 0dnyieg eykardaTaang.
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AnAwaon 1030 — EykataoTaon €€OTTAICUOU
A

Kivduvog  MoOvo ekTTaISEUPEVO KAl TTIGTOTTOINUEVO TTPOCWTTIKO ETTITPETTETAI VA £YKABITTA, AVTIKABIGTA 1) ETTIOKEUALEI
TOV EEOTTAIGUO.

AnAwan 1047 —TlpoAnwn utrepBEppavang
A

Kivduvog  Ta Tn peiwan Tou KIvdUvVou QuwTIAg i TRAUUATIONOU, VA [NV XPNOIUOTIOIEITAI € TIEPIOXT TTOU UTTEPPAIVEI
TN MEYIOTN CUVIOTWHEVN Bepuokpaaia TrePIBAAAOVTOG.

AnAwan 445 —2uvdEaTe TO TTAAITIO OTN YEIWAN
A

Kivduvog  Ta Tov TTepIopigpd Tou KIvOUVoU NAEKTPOTTANEIaG, To TTAGITIO auToU Tou €€OTTAITOU Ba TTPETTEI Va gival
guvOEedEPEVO € POVIUN YeEIWan KATA TN JIAPKEI TNG KAVOVIKAG XPAONG.

AnAwan 1076 — Kevog Xwpog yupw atrd Ta avoiyuara
agpIguoU
A

Kivduvog  Tia Tov Tepiopiapd Tou KIvEUVou TTUpKayids, yUpw OTTO Ta aVOiyUATO agPITUOU Ba TTPETTEl VO UTTAPXEI
€AEUOEPOG XWPOG TOUAAXITTOV:

ANAwaon 1029 —NAAKECOUOPIENCATTONOVWONGCKAITTAQITIA

TTEPIBARUATOC
A

Kivduvog  O1 TTAAKEG GUTQIENG ATTOPIOVWANG KAl Ta TTAGiTIa TIEPIBANUATOG ECUTTNPETOUV TPEIG TNUAVTIKEG AEITOUPYIES:
TTEPIOPICouV TOV KivOuvo NAeKTPOTTANSIag Kal TTUPKAYIAG, TTEPIOPICOUV TIG NAEKTPOPAYVNTIKEG TTAPEUPBOAEG
(EMI) TTou ptropei va TTpokaAéaouv SIakoTTr) GAAOU £EOTTAITHOU Kail KATEUBUVOUV T pon aépa Wueng pEaa
aTo TePIRANua. Mnv xeipiCeaTe To GUATNUA £av Oev BpigkovTal aTn BEaN TOUG OAEG 01 KAPTEG, OI TTAGKEG
aUuoQIENG, Ta UTTPOCTIVA Kal TTIgW TTAQiTIq.
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AnAwan 1024 — Aywyocg leiwong
A

Kivduvog  Autdg 0 €0TTAIOUOG TIPETTEI VAl €ival YEIWPEVOG. TMa Tov TTEPIoPITHS Tou KIVOUVOU NAeKTPOTTANEiag, TTOTE
MNV QTTEVEPYOTTOIEITE TOV AYWYO YEIWANG KAl INV XEIPICETTE TOV EEOTTAITHO XWPIG KATAAANAQ EYKATECTNEVO
aAywyo yeiwong. ETTKoIVWYAGTE PE TNV appodia apxr) ETTOTTTEING NAEKTPIKWY TUVOETEWV N UE NAEKTPOAGYO,
eav dev giaTe BERaior yia TN d1aBeaIpoTNTa KATAAANANG Yeiwang.

AnAwaon 1022 — Aiatacn atroguvoeang
A

Kivduvog  Ta Tov TTepiopiopd Tou KIVOUVOU NAEKTPOTTANEIOG Kal TTUpKAyIAG, aTrn aTabepr) KaAwdiwan TTPETTEN va
EVOWHOTWVETAI YIa AUETA TTPOTRACIUN OITTOAIKY DIATAEN ATTOTUVIEDNG.

AnAwan 1040 — AtToppiyn TTPOIOVTOC
A

Kivduvog  H TeAikr ammdppiyn Tou TTPoIOVTOG TTPETTEI VO EKTEAEITAI TUPPWVA PE OAOUG TOUG £BVIKOUG VOUOUG Kall
KQVOVIGUOUG.

AnAwan 1006 —pocidotroinan TTePIBANMATOC YIa TNV
TOTTOBETNON O€ IKpiwpa (pAag!) Kal ETTIOKEUN
A

Kivduvog  Tia TNV aTroTPOTIN) TPQUUATICUWY KATA TNV TOTTOBETNAN 1) ETMIOKEUN TNG JOVAdAG O IKPIWHA, TTPETTEI Va
€QPAPPOATOUV KATAAANAG PETPO WATE va SIACPAAITTEI OTI TO GUCTNHA TTapapevel aTabepd. O TTapaKkAaTw
odnyieg TTapéxovTal yia va SIag@aAIaTE N aT@AAEIQ:

AUTH n JovAda TTPETTEI VA TOTTOBETEITAI OTO KATW PEPOG TOU IKPIWHATOG, €AV €ival n povadikr ovdada aTo
IKpiwa.

Katd tnv To1T00£TNON TNG HOVADAG TE PEPIKWG TTANPWHEVO IKPIWKA, EEKIVAOTE TN @OPTWAN OTTO TO KATW
MEPOG TTPOG TO ETTAVW, PE TO BapuTEPO EAPTNUA VA BPITKETAI OTN BACN TOU IKPIWKATOG.

Eav n Baon guvodeueTtal ammd GUOKEUEG OTABEPOTTOINANG, TOTTOBETHATE TOUG OTABEPOTTOINTEG TIPIV TNV
TOTTOBETNAN 1) ETTIOKEUN TNG JOVASAG OTO IKPiWA.
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AnAwaon 1090 — EykataoTagn atro CEIOIKEUPEVO ATOUO
A

Kivduvog  MoOvo €EeIDIKEUPEVA ATOMO ETTITPETTETAI VA EYKABIGTOUV, QVTIKABIGTOUV 1} ETMIOTKEUAJOUV TOV ECOTTAIGHO.
Avartpé€te atn dnAwan 1089 yia Tnv TEPIYPAPN TOU £EEIBIKEUPEVOU OTOWOU.

AnAwan 1008 —lpoiov Aciep katnyopiag 1
A

Kivduvog  TMpoiov Aéilep katnyopiag 1.

AnAwaon 1044 — 2 uvdeacic Bupag
A

Kivduvog  Ta Tov TTepIopigpd Tou KIvOUVOU NAEKTPOTTANEIAG, of akOAoUBEG BUPEG TTPETTEI VO TUVOEOVTAI HETW UIOG
EYKEKPIPEVNG HOVADAG TEPUATITUOU SIKTUOU UE EVOWUATWHEVN TTPOCTATIA KUKAWHATOG, €AV Ta KAAwdIa
TNG BUpag dpopoAoyoUVTal O€ EEWTEPIKO XWPO.

AnAwaon 1052 — EykataoTaon Kal yeiwan TnS Kepaiag
A

Kivduvog  Ta Tn peiwan Tou KivdUvou NAEKTPOTTANEIaG, avaTpéETe aTOUG BVIKOUG KAl TOTTIKOUG KWOIKES YIG TN OWATH
€YKATAOTAON KOI YEIWATN TWV KEPAIWV.
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AnAwan 6000—00nyiec EE axeTika pe T M1Tatapia Kai
Ta ATTORANTa HAeKTPIKOU Kal HAekTpOovIKOU ECOTTAIOOU
(AHHE)

\}

Znueiwan  To Trpoiov TG Cisco EVOEXETAI VO TTEPIEXEI UTTATAPIC pE DUVATOTNTA AVTIKATATTOTONG OTTO TO XPATTN
I HOVILA TTPOTAPTAUEVN PTTATAPIO OTTWG ETTICNUAIVETAI OTO EYXEIPIDIO XPAaNG. INa AOyoug agpaAeiag
TWV TTPOIOVTWY KAl AKEPAIOTNTAG TWV OESOPEVWY, HIA JOVIUA TTPOCAPTNUEVN UTTATAPIO Ba TTPETTEI VOl
aQaIpEiTal 1 va avTIKaBioTaTal ETTAYYEAUATIKA JOVO aTTO £vav TEXVIKO ETTIOIOPOBWANG i Evav
emayyeApaTia diaxeipiong ammoBARTwy. MapakaAoupe, emKoIvwvAaTe PE TN Cisco i) Evav
€EOUTI000TNEVO AVTITTPOCWTTO TEXVIKNG ECUTTNPETNONG O€ TTEPITITWAT AOTOXIAG TNG AEITOUpyiag Tou
TTPOIOVTOG AOYW OUTAEITOUPYIAG TNG HOVIUA TTPOCAPTNHEVNG UTTATAPIAG.

AuTé TO gUPBOAO T¢ €va TTPOIOY, pTTaTapia i guakeuaaia Tng Cisco anuaivel 0TI TO TTPOIOV KAI/f N
pTTaTapia Oev TTPETTEI VO ATTOPPITITOVTAIl Hadi JE TA OIKIOKG aTTORANTA.

H atréppiyn ToU XpNOIKOTTOINUEVOU £EOTTAITHOU KOl TWV YTTATAPIWY EEXWPIATA ATTO TA OIKIAKA
QATTOPPIUHOTA KOl GUUPWVA E TNV TOTTIKNA VOU0BEeTia Kal kavovigpoug gival dIkr) aag euBuvn. H owaoTn
aTrOPPIYN TOU TTAAIOU EOTTAIGIOU Kal TWV PTTaTapIwy Ba fondnasl aTnv atroTpoTrh TTIBavwy apvnTIKWV
CUVETTEIWV TTPOG TO TTEPIBAAAOV Kal TNV avBpwTTIvn uyeEia.

MapakaAoupe XPNOIMOTIOINGTE TIG TTANCIEATEPEG EYKATAOTATEIG CUAANOYNG ATTORANTWY, CUUQWVA E
TIG 0dnNyieg TNG ONMOTIKNG APXNG I TOU HETATTWANTH 0AG.

Vit

AnAwan 1005 — AlakOTTTNG KUKAWPATOC
A

Kivduvog  AuTo To TTpoidv BagileTal TNV EyKATAGTACT TOU KTIPIOU YIO TTPOaTAdia aTTo BpaxUKUKAwA (uttepévTaan).
MNa Tov TTEPIOPITUO TOU KIVOUVOU NAEKTPOTTANEIAG 1) TTUpKAYIAG, BERAIWOEITE OTI OI OVOUATTIKEG TIUEG TNG
QUOKEUNG TTpoaTaagiag dev utrepPaivouv TiG €ENG:

20 A
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AnAwan 340—T1pocidotroinan Karnyopiacg A yia 10
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032
A

Kivduvog  Autd To TTPOIOV €ival EVEPYEIOKNAG KaTtnyopiag A. Z€ OIKIaKO TrEPIBAANOV, TO TTPOIOV EVOEXETAI VA TTIPOKAAEDEI
PABIOPWVIKES TTAPEUBOAEG, TTEPITITWON KATA TNV OTTOI O XPATNG PTTOPEI VA XPEIOTTEI VA EQAPUOTEI
KaTaAANAQ PETPA.

AnAwan 1026 — 2T1aTiko¢ NnAekTpIopog Bupag WAN
A

Kivduvog  ZTIG BUpPEG DIACUVDETNG UTTOPEI VO UTTAPXOUV ETTIKIVOUVEG TATEIG DIKTUOU, QVEEAPTNTA OTTO TO €AV N HOVAdA
g€ival evepyoTToinuévn ) atrevepyoTroinuévn. MNa Tnv atmo@uyr NAeKTPOTTANEiag, atroguvoEieTe Ta KAAWDIA
Q17O TIG AKOAOUBEG BUPEG TTPIV TNV ETTIOKEUN:

AnAwaon 1074 — 2uppopPwan PE TOUG TOTTIKOUC KAl
€OVIKOUC KWOIKEC TTEPI NAEKTPIKWY EYKATAOTATEWV

A

Kivduvog  Tia Tov TepIopiapod Tou KIVEUVOU NAEKTPOTTANEIAG 1} TTUPKAYIAG, N EYKATACTACN TOU £EOTTAIGLOU TTPETTE
va gival GUPQWVN PE TOUG TOTTIKOUG KAl EBVIKOUG KWOIKEG TTEPI NAEKTPIKWY EYKATAOTATEWV.
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Siame dokumente naudojami tokie sutartiniai Zenklai:

\)

Pastaba Tai reiskia, kad skaitytojas turi biti atsargus. Sioje situacijoje galite atlikti veiksma, dél kurio bus sugadinta
jranga arba prarasti duomenys.
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A

Perspejimas SVARBIOS SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS

Sis perspéjimo simbolis nurodo pavojy. Esamoje situacijoje galimas kiino suzalojimas. Pries
dirbant su bet kokia jranga, atsizvelkite | pavojus, susijusius su elektros grandine, ir susipazinkite
su standartine nelaimingy jvykiy prevencijos praktika. Naudodami pareiSkimo numerj, pateiktg
kiekvieno perspéjimo pabaigoje, susiraskite vertimg iSverstuose saugumo perspéjimuose, kurie
buvo pridéti prie Sio prietaiso.

ISSAUGOKITE SIAS INSTRUKCIJAS

A

Perspéjimas  Siuo simboliu pazymeéti pareiskimai pateikiami papildomai informacijai ir siekiant uztikrinti
reglamentiniy ir kliento reikalavimy laikymosi.

L LA

Pareiskimas 1071 —|spéjimo apibrézimas
A

Perspéjimas SVARBIOS SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS

Pries dirbant su bet kokia jranga, atsizvelkite | pavojus, susijusius su elektros grandine, ir
susipazinkite su standartine nelaimingy jvykiy prevencijos praktika. Perskaitykite jdiegimo
nurodymus pries naudodami, jdiegdami arba prijungdami sistemg pries maitinimo Saltinio.
Naudodami pareiSkimo numerj, pateiktg kiekvieno perspéjimo pabaigoje, susiraskite vertima
iSverstuose saugumo perspéjimuose, skirtuose Siam prietaisui.

ISSAUGOKITE SIAS INSTRUKCIJAS

Pareiskimas 1004 — jdiegimo nurodymai
A

Perspéjimas Perskaitykite jdiegimo nurodymus pries naudodami, jdiegdami arba prijungdami sistemg pries
maitinimo Saltinio.
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Pareiskimas 1030—|rangos jdiegimas
A

Perspéjimas Montuoti, pakeisti arba taisyti Sig jrangg leidziama tik iSmokytiems ir kvalifikuotiems darbuotojams.

Pareiskimas 1047 —Perkaitinimo prevencija
A

Perspéjimas Siekdami sumazinti gaisro arba suzeidimo pavojy, nenaudokite zonose, kuriose virsijama didziausia
rekomenduojama aplinkos temperatura:

Pareiskimas 445 —Korpuso jzeminimas
A

Perspéjimas Kad bity sumazintas elektros Soko pavojus, naudojant jprastai, Sios jrangos korpusas visada turi
biti jzemintas.

Pareiskimas 1076 — SriCiy aplink ventiliacijos angas
atlaisvinimas
A

Perspéjimas Norédami sumazinti gaisro rizika, uztikrinkite, kad laisva sritis aplink ventiliacijos angas siekty
bent:

Pareiskimas 1029 —Priekiniai skydai ir dangteliai
A

Perspéjimas  Priekiniai skydai ir dangteliai atlieka tris svarbias funkcijas: sumazina elektros smiigio ir gaisro
rizikg; sulaiko elektromagnetinius trukdzius (EMI), galincius sutrikdyti kitos jrangos veikimg;
nukreipia ausinimo oro srauta per bloka. Sistemos neeksploatuokite, kol nejsitikinote, kad visos
plokstés, priekiniai skydai, priekiniai ir galiniai dangteliai yra savo vietose.
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Pareiskimas 1024 —Zemés laidininkas
A

Perspejimas  Si jranga turi biti jzeminta. Norédami sumazinti elektros smiigio rizika, niekada neatjunkite
jzeminimo laido ir niekada neeksploatuokite jrangos, jei jzeminimo laidas néra tinkamai jrengtas.
Jei nesate jsitiking, ar jmanoma uztikrinti tinkamga jzeminimg, kreipkités j atitinkamg elektros
sistemy prieziuros jstaigg arba elektrika.

Pareiskimas 1022 —|renginio atjungimas
A

Perspéjimas Norint sumazinti elektros smigio ir gaisro rizika, prie fiksuotojo montazo reikia prijungti lengvai
pasiekiama dvipolj atjungimo jtaisa.

Pareiskimas 1006 —|spejimai del montavimo arba
taisymo stove
A

Perspéjimas Kad stove montuodami ar taisydami $j jrenginj iSvengtuméte suzeidimy, turite imtis ypatingy
atsargumo priemoniy, kad sistema islikty stabili. Toliau pateikiamos gaires, kaip uztikrinti jusy
sauguma;:

Sis jrenginys turi biti montuojamas stovo apacioje, jei stove yra tik sis vienas jrenginys.

Kai jrenginys montuojamas ne visiSkai uzpildytame stove, pradékite montuoti nuo stovo apacios
taip, kad apacioje buty sunkiausi komponentai.

Jei | stovo komplektacijg jtraukti stabilizavimo jrenginiai, pries stove montuodami jrenginj arba
pries jj taisydami pirmiausia pritvirtinkite stabilizavimo jrenginius.

Pareiskimas 1090 —Specialisto atliekamas jdiegimas
A

Perspéjimas |diegti, pakeisti arba aptarnauti $ig jrangg leidziama tik specialistams. Sgvokos , specialistas”
apibrézima rasite 1089 punkte.
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Pareiskimas 1008 — 1 klasés lazerinis gaminys
A

Perspéjimas 1 klasés lazerinis gaminys.

Pareiskimas 1044 —Prievado jungtys
A

Perspéjimas Jei prievady kabeliai iSvesti | laukg, norint sumazinti elektros smigio rizikg, toliau nurodytus
prievadus reikia prijungti per tinklo baigos jrenginj, kuriame sumontuota integruotosios grandinés
apsauga.

Pareiskimas 1052 — Antenosmontavimasirjzeminimas
A

Perspéjimas Siekdami sumazinti elektros smigio pavojy, laikykités nacionalinése ir vietinése taisyklése pateikty
nurodymy, kaip jrengti bei jZzeminti antenas.

Pareiskimas 6000—ES baterijy ir akumuliatoriy bei
WEEE direktyvos

N

Pastaba Sio ,,Cisco” gaminio sudétyje gali biiti vartotojo kei¢iama arba pritvirtinta baterija ar akumuliatorius, kaip
nurodyta vartotojo vadove. Gaminio saugumo ir duomeny nuoseklumo sumetimais stacionariai pritvirtintg
akumuliatoriy gali profesionaliai nuimti arba pakeisti remonto technikas arba atlieky valdymo profesionalas.
Kreipkiteés i ,,Cisco* arba j jgaliota techninés priezitiros skyriaus atstova, jei gaminys neveikia dél stacionariai
pritvirtinto akumuliatoriaus gedimo.

Sis simbolis ant ,,Cisco® gaminio, akumuliatoriaus arba pakuotés reiskia, kad gaminys ir (arba) akumuliatorius
neturi buti iSmetamas kartu su buitinémis atliekomis.

Jas atsakote uz tai, kad panaudota jranga ir akumuliatoriai biity iSmesti atskirai nuo buitiniy atlieky ir laikantis
vietiniy jstatymy bei teisés akty. Tinkamas senos jrangos ir akumuliatoriaus iSmetimas padés apsaugoti nuo
neigiamos jtakos aplinkai ir zmoniy sveikatai pavojaus.

Kreipkités i artimiausig atlieky surinkimo jmone, kurig nurodys savivaldybé¢ arba pardavéjas.
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Vit

Pareiskimas 1005 —Jungtuvas
A

Perspéjimas  Sios jrangos apsauga nuo trumpojo jungimo turi uztikrinti pastato elektros instaliacija. Norédami
sumazinti elektros smugio ar gaisro rizika, uztikrinkite, kad apsauginio jtaiso vardinis parametras
nevirsyty:

20 A

Avvertenza 1026 —WAN prievado statinis smugis
A

Allerta Sasajos prievadai gali pasizyméti pavojinga jtampa, nepriklausomai nuo to, ar jrenginio maitinimas
yra iSjungtas ar jjungtas. Norédami iSvengti elektros smugio, pries atlikdami jrangos aptarnavimo
darbus, atjunkite kabelius nuo toliau nurodyty prievady:

Pareiskimas 1074 — Atitiktis vietos ir nacionaliniams
elektros kodeksams

A

Perspéjimas Norint sumazinti elektros smiigio ar gaisro rizika, $ia jranga reikia jdiegti laikantis visy vietos ir
nacionaliniy elektros kodeksy.
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Statement 1056 —Unterminated Fiber Cable
A

Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from the end of the unterminated fiber cable or connector.
Do not view directly with optical instruments. Viewing the laser output with certain optical
instruments (for example, eye loupes, magnifiers, and microscopes) within a distance of 100 mm
may pose an eye hazard.
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Fiber type and Wavelength | Max. Power
Core diameter (um) (nm) (mW)

SM 11 1200 - 1400 39-=50

MM 62.5 1200 - 1400 150

MM 50 1200 - 1400 135

SM 11 1400 - 1600 112-145
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informacion de seguridad — Cisco Catalyst
Cellular Gateway
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* Advertencia 343—Antes de conectar a una red de telecomunicaciones, en la pagina 83

* Advertencia 378—Lea las instrucciones de montaje en pared antes de la instalacion, en la pagina 83

* Advertencia 1047—Prevencion frente al sobrecalentamiento, en la pagina 83
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 Advertencia 1076—Separacion alrededor de las aperturas de ventilacion, en la pagina 84
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* Advertencia 1044—Conexiones de puertos, en la pagina 87

* Advertencia 1056: cable de fibra sin terminal, en la pagina 87

* Advertencia 1052—Instalacion y conexion a tierra de la antena, en la pagina 87

* Advertencia 6000—Directivas de la UE sobre baterias y residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos
(WEEE), en la pagina 88

* Advertencia 1005—Disyuntor del circuito, en la pagina 88

 Advertencia 340—Advertencia de clase A para CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, en la pagina
88

* Advertencia 1026—Descarga estatica de puerto WAN, en la pagina 89
* Advertencia 1074: cumplimiento de los codigos eléctricos locales y nacionales, en la pagina 89
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En este documento se utilizan las siguientes convenciones:

Nota

y'\

Significa que el lector debe tener precaucion. En esta situacion, es posible que realice alguna accion que
provoque dafios en el equipo o la pérdida de datos.

Advertencia

A

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de advertencia indica peligro. Puede sufrir lesiones fisicas. Antes de manipular
cualquier equipo, debe ser consciente de los peligros que entraiia la corriente eléctrica y
familiarizarse con los procedimientos estandar de prevenciéon de accidentes. Utilice el nimero
de advertencia que aparece al final de cada una para localizar su traduccion en las advertencias
de seguridad que acompanan a este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Advertencia

Las declaraciones que utilizan este simbolo se incluyen para aportar informacion adicional y
cumplir con los requisitos legales y de los clientes.

Advertencia 1071: definicion de advertencia

A

Advertencia

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Antes de manipular cualquier equipo, debe ser consciente de los peligros que entrana la corriente
eléctrica y familiarizarse con los procedimientos estandar de prevencion de accidentes. Lea las
instrucciones de instalacion antes de usar, instalar o conectar el sistema a la fuente de
alimentacion. Utilice el numero de advertencia que aparece al final de cada una para localizar su
traduccion en las advertencias de seguridad traducidas de este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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Advertencia 1004: instrucciones de instalacion
A

Advertencia Lea las instrucciones de instalacion antes de usar, instalar o conectar el sistema a la fuente de
alimentacion.

Advertencia 1030: instalacion del equipo
A

Advertencia Solo se debe permitir a personal formado y cualificado que instale, sustituya o repare este equipo.

Advertencia 343 —Antes de conectar a una red de
telecomunicaciones
A

Advertencia Corriente de contacto/fuga de alta intensidad: es esencial que haya una conexion a tierra protectora
conectada permanentemente antes de conectar a la red de telecomunicaciones.

Advertencia 378 —Lea las instrucciones de montaje
en pared antes de la instalacion
A

Advertencia Lea atentamente las instrucciones que se encuentran en la pared antes de comenzar con la
instalacion. Si no utiliza el hardware correcto o no sigue los procedimientos correctos se podria
producir una situacion peligrosa para las personas y dafos al sistema.

Advertencia 1047 — Prevencion frente al
sobrecalentamiento
A

Advertencia Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o dafos corporales, no lo utilice en una zona que supere la
temperatura ambiente maxima recomendada de:
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Advertencia 445 — Anslut Chassit Till En Jordad
Kontakt

A

Advertencia For att minska risken for elektriska stotar maste utrustningens chassi anslutas till en permanent
jordad kontakt vid normal anvandning.

Advertencia 1076 —Separacion alrededor de las
aperturas de ventilacion

A

Advertencia Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, deje un espacio en torno a los orificios de ventilacion de al
menos:

Advertencia 330—Advertencia sobre baterias de litio
A

Advertencia Este maddulo funciona con pilas de litio. No intente cargarlas, descargarlas ni recambiarlas.

Advertencia 1029: placas y paneles de cubierta ciegos
A

Advertencia Las placas frontales y los paneles de cubierta ciegos desempenan tres importantes funciones:
reducen el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o incendio, contienen la interferencia electromagnética
(EMI) que puede interrumpir el funcionamiento de otros equipos y dirigen el flujo de aire de
refrigeracion por el chasis. No ponga el sistema en funcionamiento a menos que todas las tarjetas,
placas frontales, cubiertas delanteras y cubiertas traseras estén en su sitio.
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Advertencia 1024: conductor de puesta a tierra
A

Advertencia Este equipo debe conectarse a tierra. Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no desactive
nunca el conductor de puesta a tierra ni utilice el equipo sin un conductor de puesta a tierra
correctamente instalado. P6ngase en contacto con la autoridad de inspeccion eléctrica pertinente
o con un electricista si no esta seguro de contar con una conexion a tierra apropiada.

Advertencia 1022: dispositivo de desconexion
A

Advertencia Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o incendio, es necesario incorporar un dispositivo de
desconexion de dos polos facilmente accesible en el cableado fijo.

Advertencia 1040: eliminacion del producto
A

Advertencia Al desechar este producto deben tenerse en cuenta todas las leyes y normativas nacionales.

Advertencia 1036 —Clavijas telefonicas en lugares
humedos

A

Advertencia Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no instale nunca conexiones telefonicas en ubicaciones
hamedas a menos que estén especialmente disefiadas para ello.
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Advertencia 1006: advertencia del chasis para montaje
en rack y reparacion

A

Advertencia Para evitar dafnos fisicos al montar o reparar esta unidad en un rack, debe prestar especial atencion
a que el sistema se mantenga estable. Le ofrecemos las siguientes directrices para garantizar su
seguridad:

¢ Esta unidad debe montarse en la parte inferior del rack si es la inica unidad del rack.

¢ Al montar esta unidad en un rack parcialmente completo, cargue el rack de abajo a arriba
con el componente mas pesado en la parte inferior.

¢ Si el rack cuenta con dispositivos que proporcionen estabilidad, instale estos dispositivos
antes de montar o reparar la unidad en el rack.

Advertencia 1090 —Instalacion por parte de una
persona capacitada

A

Advertencia Solo se debe permitir a una persona capacitada que instale, sustituya o repare este equipo.
Consulte en la advertencia 1089 la descripcion de persona capacitada.

Advertencia 1088 —Evite la reparacion de las
conexiones en exteriores durante tormentas eléctricas

A

Advertencia Evite el uso o mantenimiento de cualquier material con conexiones al aire libre durante una
tormenta eléctrica.

Ya que el riesgo de descarga eléctrica es mayor debido a los rayos.

Advertencia 1008 —Producto laser de clase 1
A

Advertencia Producto laser Clase I.
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Advertencia 1044 —Conexiones de puertos
A

Advertencia Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, se deben conectar los siguientes puertos a través de
una unidad de terminacion de red aprobada con proteccion integral de circuitos si el cableado
de los puertos esta enrutado en el exterior.

Advertencia 1056: cable de fibra sin terminal
A

Advertencia Puede que se emita radiacion laser invisible desde el final del cable de fibra o conector sin terminal.
No lo mire directamente con instrumentos 6pticos. Mirar la salida laser con determinados
instrumentos Opticos (por ejemplo, lupas binoculares o de aumento y microscopios) a una distancia
de 100 mm puede ser peligroso para los ojos.

Tipo de fibra y diametro |Longitud de|Potencia max.| Divergencia de haz
del ndcleo (um) onda (nm) (mW) (rad)
SM 11 1200 - 1400 39-50 0,1-0,11
MM 62,5 1200 - 1400 150 0,18 NA
MM 50 1200 - 1400 135 0,17 NA
MM 11 1400 - 1600 112-145 0,11-0,13 %

Advertencia 1052 —Instalacion y conexion a tierra de
la antena

A

Advertencia Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, consulte los codigos nacionales y locales para la
instalacion y conexidn a tierra correcta de las antenas.
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Advertencia 6000 —Directivas de la UE sobre baterias

y residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos
(WEEE)

Y

Nota Su producto Cisco puede contener una bateria reemplazable por el usuario o una bateria fija (integrada
permanentemente), seglin se indica en el manual del usuario. Por motivos de seguridad del producto y de
conservacion de los datos, las baterias integradas s6lo deben ser extraidas o reemplazadas profesionalmente
por un técnico de reparacion o por un profesional de gestion de residuos. Si el producto no funciona
correctamente por algun fallo de la bateria fija, pongase en contacto con Cisco o con un agente de mantenimiento
autorizado.

La presencia de este simbolo en cualquier producto, bateria o embalaje de Cisco, significa que ni el producto
ni la bateria deben desecharse junto con la basura doméstica.

Es responsabilidad suya desechar el equipo y las baterias por separado de su basura doméstica y respetando
las leyes y normativas locales. Si desecha correctamente su equipo viejo y las baterias gastadas, contribuira
a prevenir sus posibles efectos negativos sobre el medio ambiente y la salud humana.

Acuda al punto de recogida de residuos ("punto limpio") mas cercano que le indique su ayuntamiento o su
distribuidor.

hid

Advertencia 1005 —Disyuntor del circuito
A

Advertencia Este producto utiliza el sistema de proteccion contra cortocircuitos (sobretension) instalado en
el edificio. Cercidrese de que el dispositivo de proteccion no sea superior a:

Advertencia 340—Advertencia de clase A para
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032
A

Advertencia Este es un producto de clase A. En el ambito doméstico, este producto puede causar
radiointerferencias, lo que puede hacer necesaria la puesta en marcha de medidas adecuadas.
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Advertencia 1026 —Descarga estatica de puerto WAN
A

Advertencia Los voltajes de red peligrosos pueden estar presentes en los puertos de la interfaz,
independientemente de si la alimentacion de la unidad esté encendida o no. Para evitar descargas
eléctricas, desconecte los cables de los siguientes puertos antes de realizar la reparacion:

Advertencia 1074: cumplimiento de los codigos
eléctricos locales y nacionales

A

Advertencia Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o incendio, la instalacion del equipo debe cumplir con
los cédigos eléctricos locales y nacionales.
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CAPITULO 1 2

Regulamentacao de Conformidade e
Informacoes de Seguranca—Cisco
Catalyst Cellular Gateway

* Declarag@o 1071—Defini¢ao de aviso, na pagina 92

* Declarag@o 1004—Instrugdes de instalag@o, na pagina 92

* Declaragdo 1030—Instalagdo do equipamento, na pagina 93

* Declaragao 343—Antes de efectuar a ligacdo a rede de telecomunicagdes, na pagina 93

* Instrugdo 378—Leia as instrugdes de montagem na parede antes de proceder a instalagdo, na pagina 93
* Declarag@o 1047— Protecgdo contra sobreaquecimento, na pagina 93

* Declaragdo 445—1Ligue o Chassi a Terra, na pagina 93

* Declaragao 1076— Espaco livre em redor das aberturas de ventilagdo, na pagina 94

» Statement 330—Auviso de bateria de litio, na pagina 94

* Declarag@o 1029—Placas frontais e painéis de cobertura, na pagina 94

* Declaragdo 1024—Condutor de terra, na pagina 94

* Declaragao 1022—Dispositivo de desconexdo, na pagina 95

* Declarag@o 1040—Eliminag@o do produto, na pagina 95

* Declarag@o 1036—Fichas telefonicas na proximidade de locais himidos, na pagina 95

* Declaragdo 1006—Aviso do chassi para montagem em bastidor e manuten¢ao, na pagina 95

* Declaragao 1090—Instalacdo por pessoa qualificada, na pagina 96

* Declaragao 1088—Evitar reparar ligagdes exteriores durante a ocorréncia de trovoada, na pagina 96
* Declaragao 1008—Produto laser de classe 1, na pagina 96

* Declaragao 1044—Ligacdes da porta, na pagina 96

* Declaragao 1056—Cabo de fibra sem terminais, na pagina 96

* Declarag@o 1052—Instalar e ligar a terra a antena, na pagina 97

* Declaragao 6000—Directivas sobre REEE e Baterias da UE, na pagina 97

* Declaragdao 1005—Disjuntor, na pagina 98

* Declaragao 340—Auviso de classe A par a CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, na pagina 98
* Declarag@o 1026—Choque estatico na porta WAN, na pagina 98

* Declarag@o 1074—Cumprimento dos codigos elétricos locais € nacionais, na pagina 98

Neste documento sdo utilizadas as seguintes convengdes:
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Nota

Quer dizer atengdo leitor. Desta forma, podera efectuar uma ac¢do que cause danos no equipemento or perda
de dados.

Aviso

INSTRUGCOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de aviso significa perigo. Esta numa situacao que podera causar lesao corporal.
Antes de trabalhar em qualquer equipamento, tenha em atencao os perigos inerentes aos circuitos
eléctricos e familiarize-se com as praticas padrao para prevencao de acidentes. Utilize o nimero
de declaracao fornecido no final de cada aviso para localizar a respectiva traducao, nos avisos de
seguranca traduzidos que acompanham este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGCOES

Aviso

As declaracoes que utilizam este simbolo sao fornecidas como informacao adicional e para
cumprimento dos requisitos regulamentares.

Declaracao 1071 —Definicao de aviso

A

Aviso

INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES

Antes de trabalhar em qualquer equipamento, tenha em atencao os perigos inerentes aos circuitos
elétricos e familiarize-se com as praticas padrao para prevencao de acidentes. Leia as instrugoes
de instalacao antes da utilizacao, instalacao ou ligacao do sistema a fonte de energia. Utilize o
numero de declaracao fornecido no final de cada declaracao de aviso para localizar a respetiva
traducao nos avisos de seguranca traduzidos deste dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES

Declaracao 1004 —Instrucoes de instalacao

A

Aviso

Leia as instrucoes de instalacao antes da utilizagao, instalacao ou ligacao do sistema a fonte de
energia.
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Declaracao 1030 —Instalacao do equipamento
A

Aviso O equipamento so deve ser instalado, substituido ou reparado por pessoas formadas e qualificadas.

Declaracao 343 —Antes de efectuar a ligacao a rede
de telecomunicacoes

A

Aviso Corrente de fuga elevada - E essencial haver uma ligagao a terra permanente antes de ligar a
rede de telecomunicacoes.

Instrucao 378 —Leia as instrucoes de montagem na
parede antes de proceder a instalacao
A

Aviso Leia com cuidado as instru¢oes de montagem na parede antes de iniciar a instalacao. Falha em
usar o hardware correto ou em seguir os procedimentos corretos pode resultar numa situagao
de risco para as pessoas e danos ao sistema.

Declaracao1047 —Proteccaocontrasobreaquecimento
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou ferimentos, nao utilize numa area com uma temperatura
superior a temperatura ambiente maxima recomendada de:

Declaracao 445 —Ligue o Chassi a Terra
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, o chassi deste equipamento tem de possuir uma ligacao
permanente a terra durante a utilizacao normal.
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Declaracao 1076 — Espaco livre em redor das aberturas
de ventilacao

A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de incéndio, dé um espaco de intervalo em torno das aberturas de ventilagao
de, no minimo:

Statement 330—Aviso de bateria de litio
A

Aviso Este moddulo utiliza baterias de Litio. Nao tente recarregar, descarregar ou substituir essas baterias.

Declaracao 1029 —Placas frontais e painéis de
cobertura

A

Aviso Os escudos e painéis de cobertura tém trés fungées importantes: reduzem o risco de choques
elétricos e incéndio, contém as interferéncias eletromagnéticas (EMI) que podem perturbar outros
equipamentos e orientam o fluxo do ar de ventilacao no interior do chassi. Nao opere o sistema
sem que todos os cartoes, escudos, tampas frontais e tampas traseiras estejam nos devidos
lugares.

Declaracao 1024 —Condutor de terra
A

Aviso Este equipamento precisa de ligacao a terra. Para reduzir o risco de choques elétricos, nunca
elimine o condutor de terra nem opere o equipamento sem um condutor de terra devidamente
instalado. Contacte a autoridade de inspecao elétrica adequada ou um eletricista se tiver duvidas
sobre a existéncia de uma ligagao a terra correta.
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Declaracao 1022 — Dispositivo de desconexao
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de choques elétricos e incéndio, tem de ser incorporado na cablagem fixa um
dispositivo de desconexao de dois polos de facil acesso.

Declaracao 1040 —Eliminacao do produto
A

Aviso A eliminacao final deste produto deve ser realizada em conformidade com todas as leis e
regulamentos nacionais.

Declaracao 1036 —Fichas telefonicas na proximidade
de locais humidos

A

Aviso Nunca instalar tomadas telefonicas em locais humidos, a menos que a tomada tenha sido
especialmente concebida para esse efeito.

Declaracao 1006 —Aviso do chassi para montagem
em bastidor e manutencao

A

Aviso Para evitar les6es corporais durante a montagem ou a manutencao desta unidade num bastidor,
deve tomar precaucoes especiais para garantir que o sistema permanece estavel. As orientagoes
a seguir sao fornecidas para garantir a sua seguranca:

¢ Esta unidade deve ser montada na parte inferior do bastidor caso seja a Gnica unidade no
bastidor.

¢ Ao montar esta unidade num bastidor parcialmente cheio, carregue o bastidor de baixo para
cima com o componente mais pesado na parte inferior do mesmo.

¢ Se o bastidor for fornecido com dispositivos de estabilizacao, instale os estabilizadores antes
da montagem ou manutencao da unidade no mesmo.
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Declaracao 1090 —Instalacao por pessoa qualificada
A

Aviso O equipamento s6 deve ser instalado, substituido ou reparado por pessoas qualificadas. Consulte
a declaracao 1089 para obter uma definicao de pessoa qualificada.

Declaracao 1088 —Evitar reparar ligacoes exteriores
durante a ocorréncia de trovoada

A

Aviso Evite utilizar ou realizar manutencao em qualquer equipamento que tenha ligacoes exteriores
durante uma tempestade eléctrica. Pode haver um risco remoto de choque eléctrico devido aos
relampagos.

Declaracao 1008 —Produto laser de classe 1
A

Aviso Produto laser de classe 1.

Declaracao 1044 —Ligacoes da porta
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de choques elétricos, as seguintes portas tém de estar ligadas através de
uma unidade de terminacao de rede aprovada, com protecao de circuitos integral se os cabos
das portas estiverem roteados no exterior.

Declaracao 1056 —Cabo de fibra sem terminais
A

Aviso As extremidades dos cabos de fibra ou dos conectores sem terminais podem emitir radiacao
laser invisivel. Nao observe diretamente com instrumentos dticos. A observacao do laser com
determinados instrumentos 6ticos (por exemplo, lupas, e microscopios) a uma distancia de 100
mm pode representar um perigo para os olhos.
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Tipo de fibra e diametro do |Comprimento| Poténcia max. | Divergéncia do feixe
Nucleo (um) de onda (nm) (mW) (rad)
SM 11 1200 - 1400 39-50 0,1-0,11
MM 62,5 1200 - 1400 150 0,18 NA
MM 50 1200 - 1400 135 0,17 NA
MM 11 1400 - 1600 112-145 0,11-0,13 %

Declaracao 1052 —Instalar e ligar a terra a antena

A

Aviso

Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, consulte as normas locais e nacionais para conhecer os
procedimentos de instalacao e ligacao a terra corretas das antenas.

Declaracao 6000—Directivas sobre REEE e Baterias

da UE

\}

Nota

Este produto Cisco pode conter uma bateria substituivel pelo utilizador ou uma bateria permanente, conforme
indicado no manual do utilizador. Por razdes de seguranga do produto e integridade dos dados, a bateria
permanente s6 deve ser removida ou substituida por um técnico de reparagdo ou profissional de gestdo de
residuos. Em caso de mau funcionamento do produto devido a avaria da bateria permanente queira, por favor,
contactar a Cisco ou um agente de assisténcia autorizado.

Este simbolo, afixado num produto, bateria ou embalagem Cisco, significa que o produto e/ou a bateria ndo
devem ser deitados fora juntamente com o lixo doméstico.

E da responsabilidade do utilizador deitar fora os residuos de equipamento e baterias em separado do lixo
doméstico e em conformidade com as leis e regulamentagdes locais. A correcta deposig¢do de equipamento e
baterias obsoletos ajudara a prevenir potenciais consequéncias negativas para o ambiente ¢ saude humana.

Utilize o sistema de recolha de residuos mais préoximo, conforme determinado pelo seu municipio, ou de
acordo com a indicagdo da entidade a quem efectuou a compra.

X
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Declaracao 1005 —Disjuntor
A

Aviso Este produto depende da instalacao elétrica do prédio para a protecao contra curtos-circuitos
(sobrecarga). Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico ou incéndio, certifique-se de que a capacidade
do dispositivo protetor nao seja superior a:

20 A

Declaracao 340—Aviso de classe A par a
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032

A

Aviso Este é um produto de classe A. Em um ambiente doméstico, este produto pode causar interferéncia
de radio. Nesse caso, talvez o usuario precise tomar as medidas adequadas.

Declaracao 1026 —Choque estatico na porta WAN
A

Aviso As portas de interface podem ter tensoes de rede perigosas, independentemente de a alimentacao
da unidade estar LIGADA ou DESLIGADA. Para evitar choques elétricos, antes de efetuar a
manutencao, desligue os cabos das seguintes portas:

Declaracao 1074 —Cumprimento dos codigos elétricos
locais e nacionais

A

Aviso Para reduzir os riscos de incéndio ou choque elétrico, a instalagao do equipamento deve respeitar
os cadigos elétricos locais e nacionais.
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Uskladenost sa propisima i informacije o
sigurnosti—Cisco Catalyst Cellular
Gateway

* [zjava 1071—Definicija upozorenja, na stranici 100

* [zjava 1030—Instaliranje opreme, na stranici 100

* [zjava 1047—Zastita od pregrijavanja, na stranici 100

* [zjava 445—Povezite kuciste s uzemljenjem, na stranici 101

* [zjava 1076—Razmak oko ventilacijskih otvora, na stranici 101

* [zjava 1029—Prazne prednje ploce i poklopci, na stranici 101

* [zjava 1024—Zemaljski vodic, na stranici 101

* [zjava 1022—Uredaj za iskljucenje, na stranici 101

* [zjava 1040—Odlaganje proizvoda, na stranici 102

* [zjava 1006—Upozorenje na Sasiji o ugradnji stalka i servisiranju, na stranici 102
* [zjava 1090—Instalacija od osposobljene osobe, na stranici 102

* [zjava 1008—Laserski proizvod klase 1, na stranici 102

* [zjava 1044—Veze ulaza, na stranici 103

* [zjava 1090—Instaliranje i uzemljenje antene, na stranici 103

* [zjava 1005—Strujni prekidac, na stranici 103

* [zjava 1026—Static¢ki Sok na WAN ulazu, na stranici 103

* [zjava 1074—Sukladno lokalnim i nacionalnim elektri¢nim znacajkama, na stranici 103

U izdanju se koriste sljede¢e konvencije:

\}

Napomena Napomena znadi da Citatelj mora biti oprezan. U toj situaciji moZete uéiniti nesto §to moze oStetiti opremu
ili prouzrociti gubitak podataka.
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A

Upozorenje VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Ovaj simbol upozorenja oznaava opasnost. Nalazite se u situaciji koja moze prouzrociti ozljedu.
Prije poCetka rada s bilo kojom opremom morate biti svjesni mogucih opasnosti povezanih s
elektricnim instalacijama te poznavati standardne postupke sprjeCavanja nesreca. Odgovarajuci
prijevod medu prevedenim sigurnosnim upozorenjima, koja ste dobili s ovim uredajem, potrazite
pomocu broja izjave na kraju svakog upozorenja.

SPREMITE OVE UPUTE

A

Upozorenje lzjave s ovim simbolom sluze za dodatne informacije i zadovoljenje propisa i zahtjeva kupaca.

Izjava 1071 —Definicija upozorenja
A

Upozorenje VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Ovaj simbol upozorenja oznaCava opasnost. Nalazite se u situaciji koja moze prouzrociti ozljedu.
Prije poCetka rada s bilo kojom opremom morate biti svjesni mogucih opasnosti povezanih s
elektricnim instalacijama te poznavati standardne postupke sprjeCavanja nesreca. Odgovarajuci
prijevod medu prevedenim sigurnosnim upozorenjima, koja ste dobili s ovim uredajem, potrazite
pomocu broja izjave na kraju svakog upozorenja.

SPREMITE OVE UPUTE

Izjava 1030 —Instaliranje opreme
A

Upozorenje Ovu opremu smije instalirati, mijenjati i servisirati samo osposobljeno i kvalificirano osoblje.

Izjava 1047 —Zastita od pregrijavanja
A

Upozorenje Da biste smanijili opasnost od pozara ili tjelesnih ozljeda, nemojte upotrebljavati proizvod u
podrucju koje premasuje maksimalnu preporuc¢enu temperaturu okoline od:
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Izjava 445 —Povezite kuciste s uzemljenjem
A

Upozorenje P Da biste smanijili rizik od strujnog udara, kuciste ove opreme mora biti spojeno na trajno
uzemljenje tijekom uobicajene uporabe.

Izjava 1076 —Razmak oko ventilacijskih otvora
A

Upozorenje Da bi se smanjila opasnost od pozara, zazor oko ventilacijskih otvora mora biti najmanje:

Izjava 1029 — Prazne prednje ploce i poklopci
A

Upozorenje Prazne prednje ploce i poklopci imaju tri vazne funkcije: smanjuju opasnost od strujnog udara ili
pozara; ukljucuju elektromagnetske smetnje (EMI) koje mogu ometati rad druge opreme; i
usmjeravaju protok rashladnog zraka unutar kucista. Ne upravljajte sustavom ako sve kartice,
prednje plocCe, predniji i straznji poklopci nisu na mjestu.

Izjava 1024 — Zemaljski vodicC
A

Upozorenje Oprema mora biti uzemljena. Da bi se smanjila opasnost od strujnog udara ili pozara, nikad
nemojte ponistavati prikljucak na uzemljenje ili upotrebljavati opremu bez prikladno uzemljenog
prikljucka. Ako niste sigurni je li dostupno prikladno uzemljenje, obratite se odgovarajuc¢em tijelu
ili ustanovi za nadzor elektricnih instalacija ili elektriCaru.

Izjava 1022 — Uredaj za iskljuCenje
A

Upozorenje Da bi se smanjila opasnost od strujnog udara ili pozara, fiksno ozicenje mora sadrzavati i lako
dostupan dvopolni uredaj za iskljucivanje.
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Izjava 1040 —Odlaganje proizvoda
A

Upozorenje Konacno odlaganje ovog proizvoda treba obaviti u skladu s nacionalnim zakonima i propisima.

Izjava 1006 —Upozorenje na sasiji o ugradnji stalka i
servisiranju
A

Upozorenje Za sprjeavanje ozljeda tijekom ugradnje ili servisiranja ove jedinice u stalak, poduzmite posebne
mjere opreza kako biste osigurali stabilnost sustava. Sljedece smjerice navedene su radi osiguranja
vase sigurnosti:

Ovu jedinicu treba ugraditi na dno stalka i to ako je jedina jedinica na stalku.

Pri ugradniji jedinice na djelomi¢no popunjeni stalak, punite stalak od donje police prema gornjoj
postavljajuci najtezu komponentu na dno stalka.

Ako je stalak opremljen uredajima za stabilizaciju, postavite stabilizatore prije ugradnje ili
servisiranja jedinice na stalku.

Izjava 1090 —Instalacija od osposobljene osobe
A

Upozorenje Ovu opremu smije instalirati, mijenjati i servisirati samo osposobljena osoba. Pogledajte izjavu
1089 za opis osposobljene osobe.

Izjava 1008 —Laserski proizvod klase 1
A

Upozorenje Laserski proizvod klase 1.
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Izjava 1044 —Veze ulaza
A

Upozorenje Da bi se smanjila opasnost od strujnog udara, sljedece ulaze treba povezati putem odobrene
mreznog priklju¢ne jedinice s integralnom zastitom kruga, ako ozi¢enje ulaza prolazi s vanjske
strane.

Izjava 1090 —Instaliranje i uzemljenje antene
A

Upozorenje Da biste smanjili opasnost od strujnog udara, pogledajte nacionalne i lokalne propise za pravilnu
instalaciju i uzemljenje antena.

Izjava 1005 — Strujni prekidac
A

Upozorenje Ovaj se proizvod oslanja na instalaciju zastite od kratkog spoja (nadstruja). Da bi se smanjila
opasnost od strujnog udara ili pozara, pazite da zastitni uredaj nije ocijenjen viSe od:

20 A

Izjava 1026 — StatiCki Sok na WAN ulazu
A

Upozorenje Opasni mrezni naponi mogu postojati na ulazima sucelja, bez obzira je li ukljuceno ili iskljuceno
napajanje jedinice. Da biste izbjegli strujni udar, prije servisiranja iskljucite kabele iz sljedecih
ulaza:

Izjava 1074 —Sukladno lokalnim i nacionalnim
elektricnim znacajkama

A

Upozorenje Om het risico op elektrische schokken of brand te verminderen, moet de installatie van de
apparatuur voldoen aan plaatselijke en nationale voorschriften voor elektrische installaties.
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CbOoTBETCTBME C HOpMaTUBHaTa ypeabda u
nHpopmauuns 3a 6esonacHoct—Cisco
Catalyst Cellular Gateway

* Mi3peyerne 1071—OnpepgeneHne 3a npeaynpexanenne, Ha cTp.106

* Mi3peyerne 1030—MHcTannpaHe Ha obopyaBaHeTo, Ha cTp.106

* I3peueHne 1047—INpenna3saHe oT nperpsasaHe, Ha cTp.107

* Mi3peyeHne 455—CBbpKeTe WacuTo KbM 3a3emMsiBaHe, Ha cTp.107

* VI3peyeHne 1076—Pa3cTodHne OKONo BEHTUNaUMOHHUTE OTBOPU, Ha CTP.107
* Vi3peyerne 1029—I1pasHu nnaHwanbu n nokpmeaLLm naHenu, Ha cTp.107

*» I3peyerne 1024—I1poBogHuK Ha 3emaTa, Ha cTp.108

* VI3peyeHne 1022—I1pekbCcHeTe Bpb3kaTa Ha yCTPOMCTBOTO, Ha CcTP.108

* Mi3peyerune 1006—TTpegynpexaeHmeTo 3a LacuTo NPy MOHTUPaHe 1 cepBU3Ha NOAAPBXKKA Ha
Wwkada, Ha cTp.108

 I3peyeHne 1090—MHcTannpaHe oT ONUTHO nuue, Ha cTp.108

* Mi3peyeHne 1008—IJTasepeH npoaykt ot Knac 1t, Ha cTp.109

* VI3peyeHne 1044—Bpb3kn Ha nopTa, Ha cTp.109

* Mi3peyeHune 1052—WHcTannpaHe v 3a3emsaBaHe Ha aHTeHara, Ha cTp.109

* N3peueHne 6000—EBponeickn AMpekTBY 3a baTepumnte 1 3a OTNagbLMTE OT ENEKTPUYECKO
1 enekTpoHHo obopyaBaHe (OEEO), Ha cTp.110

* I3peyeHne 1005—I1pekbeBad, Ha cTp.110
* I3peyeHne 1026—CTaTnyeH Wwok Ha WAN nopT, Ha cTp.111

* Mi3peyerne 1074—O0TroBapsi Ha MECTHUTE U HALMOHANMHUTE ENEKTPUYECKN N3NCKBAHUSA, HA
ctp.111

Toaun OOKYMEHT u3nonsea crnegHnTe KOHBEeHUUN:

N

3abenexka OsHavyaBauyuTaTens aa Gbae BHUMAaTenNeH. B Tasu cutyaums, Moxe Aa M3BbpLuMTe AeiCTBUE, KOETO
[a Josefe 4o noBpena Ha 060pyABaHeTo Uiy 3aryba Ha AaHHW.
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MpeaynpexaeHve

A

BAXHU MHCTPYKLINW 3A BE3OIMACHOCT

Tosun npegynpeauteneH CUMBOI O3Ha4YaBa onacHoCT. Bue ce Hamupare B cuTyaLmsi, KOATO MOXe Aa
NpUYMHK HapaHsiBaHWsA no TanoTo. Mpean aa pabotute no gaaeHo obopyasaHe, TpaGea Aa cTe HAsACHO
C OnacHoCTUTe, CBbP3aHWN C ENEKTPUYECKUTE BEPUrM 1 A CTe 3ano3HaTV CbC CTaHAAPTHUTE NPaKTUKM
3a npefoTBpaTtsaBaHe Ha UHUMAeHTU. ManonasaiiTe HoMepa Ha AeknapauusaTta, NpedocTaBeH B Kpas Ha
BCSIKO NpeaynpexaeHue, 3a a HamepuTe NpeBoda Ha B CNMCHbKa C NpeBefeHn npeaynpexaeHus 3a
Ge3onacHoCT, KOUTO NpuapyaBaT ToBa YCTPONCTBO.

3AMA3ETE TE3N MHCTPYKUMN

MpeaynpexaeHve

[HeknapauumTe UsnonssaLyy TO31 CUMBOJ Ca OCUIYpPeHU 3a AOMbIIHUTENHA MHGOPMALUS U C Lien cna3BaHe
Ha M3NCKBAHUSATA Ha KNUEHTUTE U perynaTtopHuUTe opraHu.

N3peueHne 1071 —OnpeaeneHune 3a npeaynpexgeHue

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

BAXHU MHCTPYKLINW 3A BE3OINACHOCT

Mpeau aa pa6otuTe no gageHo o6opyasaHe, TpsaGBa Aa CTe HAsSICHO C OMAcHOCTUTE, CBbP3aHu C
€nNeKTPUYECKNTE BEPUIM 1 Aa CTE 3ar0o3HaTh CbC CTaHAAPTHUTE NMPaKTUKA 3a NpedoTBpaTsaBaHe Ha
UHUMOEHTW. MNpoyeTeTe MHCTPYKLMMTE 3a UHCTanauus npeam M3non3saHeTo, UHCTanmpaHeTo unm
CBbP3BaHETO Ha cMCTEMaTa KbM eieKTpo3axpaHBaHeTo. Vanonseaite Homepa Ha CboBLLeHNEeTo,
NPeaocTaBeH B Kpasi Ha BCAKO NpeaynpeauTteniHo cboblueHre, 3a 4a HamepuTe Npesoaa My B
npeseaeHUTe NpeaynpexaeHns 3a 6e30nacHOCT 3a TOBA YCTPOICTBO.

3AMA3ETE TE3N MHCTPYKUMN

N3peueHne 1030 —HcTannpaHe Ha obopyaBaHETO

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

PaspelueHo e camo Ha 06yyeH 1 kBanuduumMpaH nepcoHan Aa uHctTanupa, 3aMmeHst unu Aa obcnyxea
ToBa obopyaBaHe.
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N3peuveHne 1047 —[1pegnassaHe OT nperpsasaHe
A

MpegynpexaeHne 3a HamansiBaHe Ha pUcka OT MoXap UMK TENECHO HapaHsiBaHe, He paboTeTe C Hesl B 30Ha, KOSATO ce
npeBuLLIaBa MakcUManHaTta npenopbyMTenHa TeMnepaTtypa Ha okonHaTa cpeaa:

N3peueHmne 455 —CBbpxKeTe LacuTo KbM 3a3eMsiBaHe
A

MpegynpexngeHne  3a HamansiBaHe Ha onacHocTTa OT eleKTpu4yeckn ygap no speme Ha HopmaliHa yn0Tpe6a LacuTo Ha
o6opquaHeTo Tp‘r'|6Ba Oa € CBbpP3aHO KbM NMOCTOAHHO 3a3emMsABaHe.

N3peyveHne 1076 — Pa3CcTosiHME OKOSO BEHTUNALUUOHHUTE
oTBOpM

A

MpenynpexaeHve 3a HamansiBaHe Ha ONacHOCTTAa OT Noykap ocTaBsAkTe CBOOOAHO NPOCTPAHCTBO OKOO BEHTUNALUOHHUTE
OTBOPW, KOETO Aa € MoHe:

N3peueHne 1029 —Il1pasHn nnaHwanbn n nokpmsBaLLu
naHenu

A

Mpegynpexaexne [pasHUTe 3aTBapSLLM NAAHKW UMW NaHeny uMat Tpyu BaxKHU OyHKLMU: HamansiBaT onacHoCTTa oT
€NeKTPMYECKM Yaap Unv noxap; sagbpxarT enekrpoMardutHaTa nHtepdepeHums (EMI), kosto Mmoxe aa
HapyLM OYHKLUMOHMPaHETO Ha ApyroTo oGopyaBaHe; U HacoyBaT OXMaXAallums Bb3AyLUeH NoTOK npes
wacuTo. He paboTeTe cbeC cucTemaTa, ako BCUYKW KapTu, NiaHku, NpeaHy v 3agHu kanauy He ca
nocTaBeHU Ha MecTaTa cu.
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N3peyveHne 1024 —[1poBOOHMK Ha 3emMATa

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

O60p}/ﬂ,BaHeT0 Tpﬂ6Ba [a e 3a3eMeHo. 3a HamansBaHe Ha onacHocTTa oT eJleKTpu4eckn ygap HuMKora
He OTMEHANTE 3a3eMUTENHMUSA NPOBOAHUK UMK HE pa60TeTe C 060py,qsaHeTo npu nunca Ha nogxoasAwo
MHCTanupaH 3aseMuTeneH npoBogHUK. CB'bp)KeTe Ce C nogxoadLina opraH 3a MHCNEeKUnn no enekTpnveckn
MHCTanaynn nnun ¢ enekKTpoTexHuk, ako He CTe CUrypHu ganuv € Hann4yHo nogxoAdulo 3asemMsdaBaHe.

N3peueHne 1022 —lpekbCcHeTe Bpb3KaTa Ha
YCTPOMNCTBOTO

A

MpepynpexaeHve

3a fa ce Hamanu onacHoOCTTa OT efleKTPUYECKU yaap unu noxap, BbB ukcMpaHaTa Bpb3ka TpsioBa aa
“Ma BrpafeHo feCHO AOCTLIHO ABYMNOMNOCHO pas3ednHUTENHO YCTPOCTBO.

N3peyveHne 1006 —IpeaynpexgeHneTo 3a LwacuTo npu
MOHTUPAHE U cepBM3HaA NogapbXKKa Ha LKadha

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

3a Oa npegoTBpaTUTe TenecHo HapaHaBaHe Npu MOHTUPaHe unu obenyxsaHe Ha To3u 6ok B
KOMYHUKaLMOHHUA LiKad, TpsAbBa Aa B3eMeTe crneuuanHu npeanasHi Mepkuy, 3a ia rapaHtupare, ve
cucTemara octasa ctabunHa. Mpeasuxkaat ce crieqHUTe HACOKU 3a rapaHTupaHe Ha 6esonacHocTTa But:

ToBa ycTpoiicTBO TpsibBa Ja ce MOHTUpA B Hali-gonHaTa YyacT Ha TeNeKOMYHUKaLMOHHUS LwKad, ako e
€[AMHCTBEHOTO YCTPOIACTBO B LWKada.

Korato MOHTMpaTe ToBa YCTPONCTBO B HAaCTUYHO 3anbiiHEH LWKad, 3apexaariTe wkada oT AbHOTO Harope,
KaTO NOCTaBATE HAN-NEKNTE KOMMOHEHTU Ha AOBHOTO Ha LIJKa(i)a.

Ako WKadbT ce NpeaocTass Cbe cTabunuanpalyy yCTpoUCTBa, MHCTanupantTe ctabunusatopuTe npeam
4a MoHTMpaTe unn obcnyxeaTte YCTPOMUCTBOTO B LUKada.

N3peueHne 1090 —lIHcTannpaHe OT ONUTHO nNuue

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

Camo onuTHM nuua TpsbBa ga umat NpaBo Aa UHCTanupaTt, CMeHAT unu obcnyxeaTt ToBa obopyaBaHe.
BwxTe geknapauus 1089 3a onvcaHme Ha ONUTHO nuLe.
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N3peyveHne 1008 —JlazepeH npoaykT ot Knac 1t
A

Mpepynpexaenne JlasepeH npoaykT ot Knac 1.

N3peveHne 1044 —Bpb3kn Ha nopTta
A

MpeaynpexgeHne  3a HamansiBaHe Ha ONacHOCTTa Ha enekTPUYeckn yaap criedHuTe nopTtose TpsibBa fa ca CBbp3aHn Ypes
0f06peH MpexoB KneMeH GIoK C MHTerpanHa 3aluTa Ha KOHTypa, ako kaGenbT Ha nopTa e
MapLUpYyTU3MpPaH Ha OTKPUTO.

N3peuveHune 1052 —HcTannpaHe © 3a3emsBaHe Ha
aHTeHaTa

A

MpenynpexaeHne  3a HamansiBaHe Ha pUCKa OT ENEKTPUYECKM yaap BWKTE HaLMOHaNHWTE 1 MECTHU KOAEKCH 3a NPaBUITHO
WHCTanupaHe U 3a3eMsiBaHe Ha aHTEHUTeE.
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N3peueHne 6000 — EBponenckn ognpekTuen 3a batepmnte
N 3a OTNagbUMTE OT ENEKTPUYECKO U ENEKTPOHHO
obopyasaHe (OEEOQ)

\}

3abenexka BawwmsT npoaykT Cisco MOXe Aa cbabpxa 6aTtepuu, KOUTo Aa ce NOAMEHSIT OT NoTpebuTens, nnum
NocTosiHHa b6aTepus, KakTo € NOCOYEHO B PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a noTpebutens. OT cbobpaxeHus 3a
npoaykToBa 6€30MacHOCT U CbXpaHEHUE Ha AaHHWUTE NOCTOsIHHA GaTepus cneaBa Aa ce usBaxaa
W NOAMEHSI caMO OT CMEeLManmncT — PEMOHTEH TEXHUK UMK CNeumManucT no otnagbumTe ot
€IeKTPUYECKO 1 enekTpoHHO obopyasaHe. Monsi, cebpxkeTe ce cbe Cisco UK YMbAHOMOLLEH
npegcTtaBuTen No o6CnyXBaHETO, ako NPOAYKTHT HE paboTh NpPaBUMHO Nopaan HEM3NPaBHOCT Ha
noctoaHHaTa 6arepus.

To3n cMMBOS, MOCTABEH BbPXY NPOAYKT, GaTepusi unu onakoeka Ha Cisco, 03Ha4YaBa, Ye NpoayKTbT
n/unu 6atepusaTa He TpsAGBa [a ce M3XBbPNA 3aedHO C BUTOBUTE OTNagbLW.

Balua oTroBOpHOCT € fja U3XBbprisiTe CBOUTE OTNagbLy OT oGopyasaHe 1 6aTepnm OTAENHO OT
GUTOBWTE OTNAAbLUM M B CbOTBETCTBME C MECTHUTE 3aKOHM U pa3nopenbu. MpaBUnHOTO U3XBBLPsSHE
Ha cTapo obopyaBaHe 1 GaTepum Le fonpuHece 3a NpeaoTepaTsaBaHe Ha HeraTMBHUTE NocneanLm
BbpXY OKONHaTa cpeda 1 30paBeTo Ha xoparTa.

Mong, nsnonseante Han-6nmM3kOTO CbOPBKEHNE 3a U3XBBPIISHE HA OTNA4bLUM CNOPes yYKka3aHusaTa
Ha CbOTBETHUTE OBLLMHCKMN BNAcTW Uy Tbproeeua.

Vit

N3peueHne 1005 —[1pekbcBay
A

Mpepynpexaerne  To3u NPOAYKT pas3ynTa He 3alyuTaTta OT KbCO CbefuHeHue (CBPbXTOK) Ha MHCTanauuaTa Ha crpagaTta.
3a fa ce Hamarnu onacHOCTTa OT ENEKTPUYECKU yaap U NoXxap ce yBepeTe, Ye 3alUTeHOTO YCTPONCTBO
€ C HOMUWHarnHa CTOMHOCT, No-ronsiMa oT:

20 A
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N3peueHne 1026 — CtaTtnyeH wok Ha WAN nopt
A

MpeaynpexaeHne  Moxe Aa ca HaNMYHKU ONacHW MPEXOBY HaNPEXEHNUs B UHTEPENCHUTE NOPTOBE, HE3aBMCKMO Janu e
U3KITKOYEH WNN BKITIOYEH NOPTHT. 3a 13GsArsaHe Ha eneKkTpuYeckn yaap paseauHerte kabenute oT cregHuTe
nopToBe npeau oGCnyXBaHe:

N3peueHne 1074 —OTroBaps Ha MECTHUTE U
HaUMOHaNHUTE enekTpu4eckn N3NCKBaHuA
A

Mpenynpexagenne  3a ga ce Hamanu onacHocTTa oT €N1eKTpU4eCKu ygap mnm noxap, UHCTanmpaHeTo Ha O60py,D,BaHeTO
TpF|6Ba Aa CbOTBETCTBa Ha MECTHUTE N HaUUOHalHNUTe eneKkTpnyeckn namckBaHu4.
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Fiber type and Wavelength | Max. Power Beam divergence
Core diameter (um) (nm) (mW) (rad)
SM 11 1200- 1400 39-50 0.1-0.11
MM 62.5 1200 - 1400 150 0.18 NA
MM 50 1200-1400 125 0.17NA
SM 11 1400-1600 112-145 0.11-0.13 %
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KAPITEL 1 6

Overholdelse af lovgivningen og
sikkerhedsoplysninger—Cisco Catalyst
Cellular Gateway

* Forskrift 1071—Definition pa advarsel, pa side 122

* Forskrift 1004—Installationsvejledning, pa side 122

* Forskrift 1030—Udstyr Installation, pa side 123

* Forskrift 1047—Forebyg overophedning, pa side 123

* Forskrift 445—Forbind chassiset til jord-forbindelsen, pa side 123

* Forskrift 1076—Frirum omkring ventilationsébninger, pa side 123

* Forskrift 1029—Blanco frontplaten en afdekplaten, pa side 123

* Forskrift 1024—Ground Dirigent, pa side 124

* Forskrift 1022—Afbryd enhed, pa side 124

* Forskrift 1040—Produkt Bortskaffelse, pa side 124

* Forskrift 1006—Chassis Advarsel til rackmontering og service, pa side 124
* Forskrift 1090—Installation, der udferes af en erfaren person, pa side 125

* Forskrift 1008—Klasse 1-laserprodukt, pa side 125

* Forskrift 1044—Portforbindelser, pé side 125

* Forskrift 1052—Installation og jording af antennen, pa side 125

* Forskrift 6000—EU's batteri- og WEEE-direktivet, pé side 126

* Forskrift 1005—Kredslebsafbryder, pa side 126

* Forskrift 1026—WAN-port, sted pa grund af statisk elektricitet, pa side 126
* Forskrift 1074—Overholdelse af lokale og nationale el-forskrifter, pé side 127

Denne vejledning anvender folgende konventioner:

N

Bemzerk Betyder, at l&eseren skal veere forsigtig. I denne situation kan du gere noget, som kunne medfere skade pa
udstyret eller tab af data.
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Advarsel

A

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation, som kunne medfgre
personskade. Inden du arbejder med nogen form for udstyr, skal du veere opmaerksom pa de
farer, der kan opsta ved arbejde med elektriske kredsleb, og veere bekendt med
standardpraksisserne for forebyggelse af ulykker. Brug det erkleeringsnummer, der angives ved
slutningen af hver advarsel, til at finde dens oversaettelse i de oversatte sikkerhedsadvarsler, som
fulgte med enheden.

GEM DENNE VEJLEDNING

Advarsel

Erkleeringer med dette symbol er angivet for give yderlige oplysninger og for at overholde
lovmeessige krav og kundekrav.

Forskrift 1071 —Definition pa advarsel

A

Advarsel

VIGTIG SIKKERHEDSVEJLEDNING

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation, som kunne medfgre
personskade. Inden du arbejder med nogen form for udstyr, skal du veere opmaerksom pa de
farer, der kan opsta ved arbejde med elektriske kredsleb, og veere bekendt med
standardpraksisserne for forebyggelse af ulykker. Brug det erklezeringsnummer, der angives ved
slutningen af hver advarsel, til at finde dens oversattelse i de oversatte sikkerhedsadvarsler, som
fulgte med enheden.

GEM DENNE VEJLEDNING

Forskrift 1004 —Installationsvejledning

A

Advarsel

Laes installationsvejledningen inden brug, inden installation, eller inden systemet sluttes til
stromkilden.
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Forskrift 1030 — Udstyr Installation
A

Advarsel Kun uddannede personer ma installere, udskifte komponenter i eller servicere dette udstyr.

Forskrift 1047 —Forebyg overophedning
A

Advarsel Pa grund af risikoen for brand eller kvaestelser ma enheden ikke benyttes i omrader, hvor den
maksimale anbefalede omgivelsestemperatur overstiger:

Forskrift 445 —Forbind chassiset til jord-forbindelsen
A

Advarsel Pa grund af risikoen for elektrisk stad skal udstyrets chassis veere permanent jordet ved almindelig
brug.

Forskrift 1076 —Frirum omkring ventilationsabninger
A

Advarsel Risikoen for brand kan nedbringes ved at sikre, at der er god plads omkring ventilationsabningerne
pa mindst:

Forskrift 1029 —Blanco frontplaten en afdekplaten
A

Advarsel Blanke frontplader og deekselpaneler har tre vigtige formal: De nedbringer risikoen for elektrisk
stad og brand, de standser elektromagnetisk interferens (EMI), der kan forstyrre andet udstyr,
og de leder kolig luft gennem kabinettet. Brug ikke systemet, medmindre alle kort, frontplader,
frontdaeksler og bagsidedaeksler er pa plads.
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Forskrift 1024 — Ground Dirigent
A

Advarsel Dette udstyr skal have jordforbindelse. Risikoen for elektrisk sted kan nedbringes ved at sikre,
at jordforbindelsen aldrig fjernes, eller at udstyret aldrig betjenes, hvis der ikke er en korrekt
jordforbindelse. Kontakt den relevante elektriske inspektionsmyndighed eller en elektriker, hvis
du ikke er sikker pa, at der findes passende jordforbindelse.

Forskrift 1022 — Afbryd enhed
A

Advarsel Risikoen for elektrisk stad og brand kan nedbringes ved at sikre, at en let tilgeengelig topolet
frakoblingsenhed implementeres i den faste ledningsfering.

Forskrift 1040 —Produkt Bortskaffelse
A

Advarsel Endelig bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal ske i henhold til geeldende love og regler.

Forskrift 1006 —Chassis Advarsel til rackmontering og
service
A

Advarsel For at forhindre legemesbeskadigelse ved montering eller service af denne enhed i et rack, skal
du sikre at systemet star stabilt. Felgende retningslinjer er ogsa for din sikkerheds skyld:

Enheden skal monteres i bunden af dit rack, hvis det er den eneste enhed i racket.

Ved montering af denne enhed i et delvist fyldt rack, skal enhederne installeres fra bunden og
opad med den tungeste enhed nederst.

Hvis racket leveres med stabiliseringsenheder, skal disse installeres for enheden monteres eller
serviceres i racket.
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Forskrift 1090 —Installation, der udferes af en erfaren
person

A

Advarsel Kun erfarne personer bgr have tilladelse til at installere, udskifte eller foretage eftersyn pa dette
udstyr. Se beskrivelsen af erfaren person i erkleeringen 1089.

Forskrift 1008 —Klasse 1-laserprodukt
A

Advarsel Klasse 1-laserprodukt.

Forskrift 1044 — Portforbindelser
A

Advarsel Risikoen for elektrisk stad kan nedbringes ved at sikre, at falgende porte er sluttet til en godkendt
netveaerksterminalenhed med integreret kredslobsbeskyttelse, hvis kablerne til portene fores
gennem et udendersomrade.

Forskrift 1052 —Installation og jording af antennen
A

Advarsel Undga risikoen for elektrisk stod ved at leese nationale og lokale forordninger for korrekt
installation og jordforbindelse til antenner.
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Forskrift 6000—EU's batteri- og WEEE-direktivet
\)

Bemaerk Dit Cisco-produkt indeholder muligvis et udskifteligt batteri eller et permanent fastgjort batteri, som angivet
i brugervejledningen. Af hensyn til produktsikkerhed og dataintegritet, ma et permanent fastgjort batteri kun
fjernes eller udskiftes af fagfolk, dvs. en reparater eller en affaldshandteringstekniker. Kontakt Cisco eller et
godkendt servicevaerksted, hvis produktet ikke fungerer pa grund af det permanent fastgjorte batteri.

Dette symbol pa et produkt, et batteri eller en pakning fra Cisco betyder, at produktet og/eller batteriet ikke
ma bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald.

Det er dit ansvar at sikre, at udstyret og batterierne bortskaffes separat fra husholdningsaffaldet, og i
overensstemmelse med de lokale love og bestemmelser. Korrekt bortskaffelse af brugt udstyr og brugte
batterier vil hjeelpe med til at forhindre negative miljemaessige og helbredsmassige konsekvenser.

Du bedes benytte det naermeste affaldsindsamlingssted, som angivet af kommunen eller forhandleren.

hid

Forskrift 1005 —Kredslgbsafbryder
A

Advarsel Dette produkt er beskyttet mod kortslutninger (overstrgm) af bygningens installationer. Risikoen
for elektrisk stad eller brand kan nedbringes ved at sikre, at beskyttelsesenheden ikke har en
storre effekt end:

20 A

Forskrift 1026 —WAN-port, stod pa grund af statisk
elektricitet

A

Advarsel Der kan veere farlig netveerksspzending i interfaceportene, uanset om strammen til enheden er
slaet til eller fra. Undga risikoen for elektrisk stod ved at fjerne kablerne fra felgende porte inden
eftersynet:
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Forskrift 1074 —Overholdelse af lokale og nationale
el-forskrifter

A

Advarsel Pa grund af risikoen for elektrisk stad eller brand skal installationen af udstyret forega i
overensstemmelse med lokale og nationale eltekniske forskrifter.
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CAPITULO 1 7

Conformidade regulamentar e
informacoes de seguranca—Cisco
Catalyst Cellular Gateway

* Declarag@o 1071—Defini¢ao de aviso, na pagina 130

* Declarag@o 1004—Instrugdes de instalag@o, na pagina 130

* Declaragdo 1030—Instalagao do equipamento, na pagina 131

* Declaragao 1047—Prevengao contra aquecimento, na pagina 131

* Declarag@o 445—Conectar o chassi ao aterramento permanente, na pagina 131

* Declarag@o 1076—Desobstrucdo em volta das aberturas de ventilagdo, na pagina 131

* Declaragdo 1029—Placa de cobertura frontal e painéis de proteccao, na pagina 132

* Declaragao 448—ANATEL Brazil Compliance Radio , na pagina 132

* Declarag@o 1024—Fio terra, na pagina 132

* Declarag@o 1022 Dispositivo de desconexao, na pagina 132

* Declaragdo 1040—Descarte do produto, na pagina 132

* Declaragao 1006—Aviso de montagem do chassi no bastidor e sua manutengo, na pagina 133
* Declarag@o 1090—Instalagao por pessoa qualificada, na pagina 133

* Declarag@o 1008—Produto laser classe 1, na pagina 133

* Declaragdo 1044—Conexdes de portas, na pagina 133

* Declaragao 1090—Instalar e ligar a terra a antena, na pagina 134

* Declaragao 6000—Diretivas REEE e de baterias da UE, na pagina 134

* Declarag@o 1005—Disjuntor, na pagina 134

* Declaragdo 1026—Choque estatico da porta WAN, na pagina 135

* Declaragao 1074—Conformidade com as normas elétricas locais e nacionais , na pagina 135

Este documento utiliza as seguintes convengdes:

)

Observacdo  Significa que o leitor deve tomar cuidado. Nesta situaco, vocé pode fazer algo que cause danos ao equipamento
ou perda de dados.
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Aviso

INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de alerta significa perigo. Esta situacao pode causar ferimentos. Antes de trabalhar
com um equipamento, conheca os perigos relacionados aos circuitos elétricos e os procedimentos
normalmente utilizados para evitar acidentes. Utilize o numero da instru¢ao disponibilizado no
fim de cada aviso para localizar a respectiva traducao dos avisos de seguranca que acompanham
este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES

Aviso

Instrucoes com este simbolo indicam informacoes adicionais e conformidade com a
regulamentacao e necessidades do cliente.

Declaracao 1071 —Definicao de aviso

A

Aviso

INSTRUGOES DE SEGURANGA IMPORTANTES

Esse simbolo de aviso significa perigo. A situacao apresentada pode provocar lesoes. Antes de
trabalhar com um equipamento, saiba quais os perigos relacionados aos circuitos elétricos e
familiarize-se com os procedimentos normalmente utilizados para evitar os acidentes. Utilize o
numero de declaragao fornecido no fim de cada aviso para localizar a respectiva tradugcao nos
avisos de seguranca traduzidos que acompanham este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESSAS INSTRUCOES

Declaracao 1004 —Instrucoes de instalacao

A

Aviso

Leia as instrucoes de instalacao antes da utilizacao, instalacao ou ligacao do sistema a fonte de
energia.
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Declaracao 1030 —Instalacao do equipamento
A

Aviso Apenas pessoal treinado e qualificado deve ser autorizado a instalar, substituir ou fazer a revisao
deste equipamento.

Declaracao 1047 —Prevencao contra aquecimento
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou lesado corporal, nao a opere em uma area que exceda a
temperatura ambiente maxima recomendada de:

Declaracao 445 —Conectar o chassi ao aterramento
permanente

A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, o chassi deste equipamento precisa estar conectado ao
aterramento permanente durante o uso normal.

Declaracao 1076 —Desobstrucao em volta das
aberturas de ventilacao

A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de incéndio, deixe uma area livre proxima das aberturas de ventilacao de
pelo menos:
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Declaracao 1029 —Placa de cobertura frontal e painéis
de proteccao
A

Aviso Painéis frontais vazios e painéis de cobertura realizam trés fun¢cées importantes: reduzem o risco
de choque elétrico e incéndio; contém a interferéncia eletromagnética (EMI) que pode perturbar
outros equipamentos; e dirigem o fluxo de ar de refrigeracao através do chassi. Nao opere o
sistema a menos que todas as placas, painéis frontais, tampas frontais e tampas traseiras estejam
no lugar.

Declaracao 448 —ANATEL Brazil Compliance Radio
A

Aviso  Este equipamento nao tem direito a protecao contra interferéncia prejudicial e nao pode causar
interferéncia em sistemas devidamente autorizados.

Declaracao 1024 —Fio terra
A

Aviso Esse equipamento deve ser aterrado. Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, nunca remova o fio
de aterramento nem opere o equipamento se nao houver um fio de aterramento adequado. Entre
em contato com a empresa fornecedora de energia elétrica ou com um eletricista se nao souber
se o aterramento esta adequado.

Declaracao 1022 Dispositivo de desconexao
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico e incéndio, um dispositivo de desconexao de dois polos
de facil acesso deve ser incorporado a fiacao fixa.

Declaracao 1040—Descarte do produto
A

Aviso A eliminacao definitiva deste produto deve ser realizada de acordo com todas as leis e
regulamentos nacionais.
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Declaracao 1006 —Aviso de montagem do chassi no
bastidor e sua manutencao

A

Aviso Para prevenir danos corporais ao montar ou reparar esta unidade em um bastidor, devera ser
tomado precaucoes especiais para se certificar de que o sistema possui um suporte estavel. As
seguintes diretrizes irdo ajuda-lo a efetuar o seu trabalho com seguranca:

¢ Esta unidade devera ser montada na parte inferior do bastidor, caso seja a unica unidade a ser
montada.

¢ Ao montar esta unidade em um bastidor parcialmente ocupada, coloque os itens mais pesados
na parte inferior do, arrumando-os de baixo para cima.

¢ Se o bastidor possuir um dispositivo de estabilizacao, instale-o antes de montar ou reparar a
unidade.

Declaracao 1090 —Instalacao por pessoa qualificada
A

Aviso Somente a pessoa qualificada deve instalar, substituir ou fazer a manutencao deste equipamento.
Consulte a declaracao 1089 para obter uma descricao da pessoa qualificada

Declaracao 1008 —Produto laser classe 1
A

Aviso Produto laser classe 1.

Declaracao 1044 —Conexoes de portas
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, as seguintes portas deverao ser conectadas por uma
unidade de terminal de rede aprovada com protecao de circuito integral se o cabeamento de
porta for roteado ao ar livre. 40 A minimum, 60VDC
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Declaracao 1090 —Instalar e ligar a terra a antena

A

Aviso

Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, consulte os codigos nacionais e locais para instalacao
adequada e aterramento de antenas.

Declaracao 6000—Diretivas REEE e de baterias da UE

\)

Nota

O seu produto da Cisco pode conter uma bateria substituivel pelo utilizador ou uma bateria permanentemente
incorporada, conforme indicado no manual do utilizador. Por motivos de seguranga do produto e integridade
dos dados, uma bateria permanentemente incorporada sé deve ser removida ou substituida profissionalmente
por um técnico de reparagdo ou profissional de gestdo de residuos. Contacte a Cisco ou um agente de assisténcia
autorizado se o produto ndo funcionar devido ao mau funcionamento da bateria permanentemente incorporada.

Este simbolo num produto, numa bateria ou numa embalagem da Cisco significa que o produto ¢/ou a bateria
nio deve ser eliminado(a) com o lixo doméstico. E da sua responsabilidade eliminar separadamente do lixo
doméstico o seu equipamento ¢ baterias que considera serem residuos, em conformidade com as leis ¢ os
regulamentos locais. A eliminagdo correta de equipamento ¢ baterias usados ajudara a evitar potenciais
consequéncias negativas para o ambiente ¢ para a saude humana. Utilize o centro de recolha de residuos mais
préximo, conforme indicado pelo seu municipio ou revendedor.

hid

Declaracao 1005 —Disjuntor

A

Aviso

Este produto depende da instalacao elétrica do prédio para a protecao contra curtos-circuitos
(sobrecarga). Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico ou incéndio, certifique-se de que a capacidade
do dispositivo protetor nao seja superior a:

20 A
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Declaracao 1026 —Choque estatico da porta WAN
A

Aviso Astensoes de rede perigosas podem estar presentes nas portas de interface, independentemente
de a energia da unidade estar DESLIGADA ou LIGADA. Para evitar choque elétrico, antes de fazer
a manutencao, desconecte os cabos das seguintes portas:

Declaracao 1074 —Conformidade com as normas
elétricas locais e nacionais
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico ou incéndio, a instalacdo do equipamento deve estar em
conformidade com codigos locais e nacionais sobre uso de eletricidade.
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CAPITOLUL 1 8

Informatii referitoare la siguranta si
conformitatea cu reglementarile—Cisco
Catalyst Cellular Gateway

* Declaratia 1071—Definirea avertismentelor, la pagina 138

* Declaratia 1004— Instructiuni de instalare, la pagina 138

* Declaratia 1030—Instalarea echipamentului, la pagina 139

* Declaratia 1047—Prevenirea supraincalzirii, la pagina 139

* Declaratia 445—Conectarea carcasei la impamantare, la pagina 139

* Declaratia 1076— Eliberati spatiul din jurul deschizaturilor de aerisire, la pagina 139

* Declaratia 1029—Placa frontala libera si panouri de acoperire, la pagina 139

* Declaratia 1024—Conductorul de la sol, la pagina 140

* Declaratia 1022—Deconectarea dispozitivului, la pagina 140

* Declaratia 1006—Avertisment privind montarea carcasei pe rack si la operatiunile de service ale acesteia,
la pagina 140

* Declaratia 1090—Instalarea de catre o persoand experimentata, la pagina 140

* Declaratia 1008—Produs laser din Clasa 1., la pagina 141

* Declaratia 1044—Conexiuni la porturi, la pagina 141

* Declaratia 1052—Instalarea si impamantarea anteneli, la pagina 141

* Declaratia 6000—Directivele UE privind bateriile si deseurile de echipamente electrice si electronice
(DEEE), la pagina 142

« Declaratia 1005—Intrerupitor de circuit, la pagina 142

* Declaratia 1026—Soc static port WAN, la pagina 142

* Declaratia 1074—Conformitatea cu codurile electrice locale si nationale, la pagina 143

In acest document sunt utilizate urmatoarele conventii:

Nota Inseamni ci cititorul trebuie s& acorde atentie acestor informatii. In aceast situatie, este vorba de actiuni
care ar putea cauza deteriorarea echipamentului sau pierderea datelor.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Catalyst Cellular Gateway .



A

Informatii referitoare la siguranta si conformitatea cu reglementarile—Cisco Catalyst Cellular Gateway |

Avertisment

A

INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE PENTRU SIGURANTA

Acest simbol de avertisment marcheaza o situatie periculoasa. Va aflati intr-o situatie care ar
putea cauza vatamari corporale. inainte de a utiliza orice echipament, trebuie s3 fiti constient de
pericolele implicate de circuitele electrice si sa fiti familiarizat cu practicile standard de prevenire
a accidentelor. Utilizati numarul de la finalul fiecarui avertisment pentru a localiza traducerea
avertismentului respectiv in documentele traduse care insotesc acest dispozitiv.

PASTRATI ACESTE INSTRUCTIUNI

Avertisment

Declaratiile care utilizeaza acest simbol sunt furnizate pentru informatii suplimentare si pentru a
respecta cerintele de reglementare si ale clientului.

Declara ia 1071 —Definirea avertismentelor

A

Avertisment

INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE PENTRU SIGURANTA

inainte de a utiliza orice echipament, trebuie s3 fiti constient de pericolele implicate de circuitele
electrice si sa fiti familiarizat cu practicile standard de prevenire a accidentelor. Citi i instruc iunile
de montare inainte de a utiliza, instala sau conecta sistemul la sursa de alimentare. Utilizati
numarul de la finalul fiecarui avertisment pentru a localiza traducerea avertismentului respectiv
in documentele traduse aferente acestui dispozitiv.

SALVA | ACESTE INSTRUC IUNIL.

Declaratia 1004 — Instructiuni de instalare

A

Avertisment

Cititi instructiunile de montare inainte de a utiliza, instala sau conecta sistemul la sursa de
alimentare.
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Declara ia 1030 —Instalarea echipamentului
A

Avertisment Instalarea, inlocuirea sau opera iunile de service pentru acest echipament trebuie efectuate numai
de personal instruit i calificat.

Declara ia 1047 —Prevenirea supraincalzirii
A

Avertisment Pentru a reduce riscul ranirii ranire corporale, nu opera i echipamentul intr-o zona cu temperatura
ambientala care depa e te temperatura maxima recomandata de:

Declara ia 445—Conectarea carcasei la impamantare
A

Avertisment Pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare, carcasa echipamentului trebuie conectata la o impamantare
permanenta in timpul utilizarii.

Declaratia 1076 — Elibera i spa iul din jurul
deschizaturilor de aerisire

A

Avertisment Pentru a reduce risul de incendiu, l&sa i un spa iu in jurul fantelor de ventilare de cel pu in:

Declara ia 1029 —Placa frontala libera i panouri de
acoperire

A

Avertisment Panourile i capacele frontale indeplinesc trei func ii importante: reduc riscurile de electrocutare
i de incendiu; preiau interferen ele electromagnetice (EMI) care pot deranja func ionarea altor
echipamente; direc ioneaza fluxul aerului de racire prin asiu. Nu folosi i sistemul decat daca toate
placile, panourile, capacele frontale i din spate sunt montate.
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Declaratia 1024 —Conductorul de la sol
A

Avertisment  Acest echipament trebuie sa fie impamantat. Pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare, nu demonta i
niciodata cablul de impamantare i nu folosi i echipamentul in absen a unui conductor de
impamantare instalat corespunzator. Contactati autoritatile corespunzatoare de inspectie electrica
sau un electrician in cazul in care nu sunteti sigur daca aveti la dispozitie echipamentul de
impamantare corespunzator.

Declara ia 1022 —Deconectarea dispozitivului
A

Avertisment Pentru a reduce riscurile de electrocutare sau de incendiu, in cablajul fix trebuie incorporat un
dispozitiv bipolar de deconectare cu acces direct.

Declara ia 1006 — Avertisment privind montarea
carcasei pe rack ila opera iunile de service ale
acesteia

A

Avertisment Pentru a preveni ranirea corpului in timpul opera iunilor de montare sau de service ale acestei
unita i din rack, trebuie sa lua i masuri speciale de precau ie, pentru a va asigura ca sistemul va
ramane stabil. Urmatoarele instruc iuni sunt oferite pentru a va asigura siguran a:

--Aceasta unitate trebuie montata in partea de jos a rackului, daca este singura unitate din rack.

--La montarea acestei unita i intr-un rack completat par ial, incarca i rackul incepand de jos in sus,
cu cea mai grea componenta amplasata in partea de jos a rackului.

-- Daca rackul este furnizat cu dispozitive de stabilizare, instala i mai intai aceste dispozitive de
stabilizare, inainte de a monta sau de a efectua opera iuni de service pentru unitatea din rack.

Declara ia 1090 —Instalarea de catre o persoana
experimentata

A

Avertisment Instalarea, inlocuirea sau lucrarile de service pentru acest echipament trebuie efectuate numai
de catre persoane experimentate. Consulta i enun ul 1089 care descrie o persoana experimentata.
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Declara ia 1008 —Produs laser din Clasa 1.
A

Avertisment Produs laser din Clasa 1.

Declara ia 1044 — Conexiuni la porturi
A

Avertisment Pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare, daca traseul cablurilor unui port trece prin aer liber,
urmatoarele porturi trebuie sa fie conectate printr-o unitate terminala de re ea aprobata, cu
protec ie integrala a circuitelor.

n ~ n

Declara ia 1052 —Instalarea 1 impamantarea antenei
A

Avertisment Pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare, respecta i codurile na ionale ilocale de pentru instalarea
i iImpamantarea corespunzatoare ale antenelor.
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Declaratia 6000 —Directivele UE privind bateriile si
deseurile de echipamente electrice si electronice

(DEEE)
~

Nota

Produsul dumneavoastra Cisco poate contine o baterie care poate fi inlocuita de utilizator sau o baterie atasata
permanent dupa cum se indica in manualul de utilizare. Din considerente legate de siguranta produsului si de
integritatea datelor, o baterie atasata permanent trebuie demontata sau inlocuita doar intrun mediu profesional
de catre un tehnician specializat in reparatii sau un profesionist in domeniul gestionarii deseurilor. Va rugam
sd contactati Cisco sau un agent de service autorizat dacad produsul nu functioneaza la parametrii normali din
cauza defectarii bateriei atasate permanent.

Acest simbol marcat pe un produs, pe o baterie sau pe un ambalaj Cisco inseamna ca produsul si/sau bateria
nu trebuie aruncate impreuna cu deseurile dumneavoastra menajere.

Dumneavoastra aveti responsabilitatea de a arunca deseurile de echipamente si baterii separat de deseurile
dumneavoastrd menajere si in conformitate cu legile si regulamentele locale. Aruncarea in mod corect a
echipamentelor si a bateriilor vechi va ajuta la prevenirea potentialelor consecinte negative pentru mediu si
pentru sandtatea umana.

Va rugam sa utilizati cea mai apropiatad unitate de colectare a deseurilor conform indicatiilor municipalitatii
sau comerciantului cu amanuntul.

hid

Declara ia 1005 —intrerupator de circuit

A

Avertisment

Acest produs depinde de instala ia de protec ie la scurtcircuite (supracurent) a cladirii. Pentru a
reduce riscurile de electrocutare sau de incendiu, asigura i-va ca dispozitivul de protec ie nu are
o cota ie mai mare de:

20 A

Declara ia 1026 — oc static port WAN

A

Avertisment

Indiferent daca unitatea este alimentata sau nu, in porturile de interfa a pot fi prezente tensiuni
periculoase din re ea. Pentru a evita electrocutarea, inaintea oricaror opera ii de service deconecta i
cablurile de la urmatoarele porturi:
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Declara ia 1074 — Conformitatea cu codurile electrice
locale i naionale
A

Avertisment Pentru a reduce riscurile de electrocutare sau de incendiu, instalarea echipamentului trebuie sa
fie efectuata in conformitate cu codurile electrice locale i na ionale.
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Informazioni sulla conformita alle
normative e sulla sicurezza—Cisco
Catalyst Cellular Gateway

* Avvertenza 1071: definizione delle avvertenze, a pagina 146

* Avvertenza 1004: istruzioni per I’installazione, a pagina 147

 Avvertenza 1030: installazione dell'apparecchiatura, a pagina 147

* Avvertenza 343—Prima di eseguire la connessione alla rete di telecomunicazioni, a pagina 147

* Avvertenza 378—Leggere le istruzioni del montaggio a parete prima di eseguire l'installazione, a pagina
147

* Avvertenza 1047—Protezione dal surriscaldamento, a pagina 147

* Avvertenza 445—Collegamento a Terra Dello Chassis, a pagina 148

» Avvertenza 1076—Spazio attorno alle aperture per la ventilazione, a pagina 148

* Avvertenza 330—Awvviso batteria al litio , a pagina 148

* Avvertenza 1029: coprislot e pannelli di copertura, a pagina 148

» Avvertenza 1024: conduttore di messa a terra, a pagina 148
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In questo documento vengono adottate le seguenti convenzioni:

Nota

Invita il lettore a prestare attenzione. In questa situazione si rischia di eseguire un'operazione che potrebbe
danneggiare l'apparecchiatura o comportare la perdita di dati.

Allerta

A

ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA

Questo simbolo di avvertenza indica un pericolo. La situazione potrebbe causare infortuni alle
persone. Prima di utilizzare qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei pericoli
relativi ai circuiti elettrici e conoscere le procedure standard per la prevenzione di incidenti.
Utilizzare il numero presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza per individuare le traduzioni delle
avvertenze fornite con il dispositivo.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

Allerta

Le dichiarazioni contenenti questo simbolo hanno lo scopo di fornire ulteriori informazioni e sono
conformi ai requisiti normativi e dei clienti.

Avvertenza 1071: definizione delle avvertenze

A

Allerta

ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA

Prima di utilizzare qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei pericoli relativi ai
circuiti elettrici e conoscere le procedure standard per la prevenzione di incidenti. Leggere le
istruzioni per l'installazione prima di usare, installare o collegare il sistema all'alimentazione.
Utilizzare il numero presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza per individuare la relativa traduzione
tra le avvertenze di sicurezza tradotte e fornite per questo dispositivo.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI
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Avvertenza 1004: istruzioni per l'installazione
A

Allerta Leggere le istruzioni per l'installazione prima di usare, installare o collegare il sistema
all'alimentazione.

Avvertenza 1030: installazione dell'apparecchiatura
A

Allerta L'installazione, la sostituzione e la manutenzione dell'apparecchiatura devono essere affidate
solo a personale specializzato e qualificato.

Avvertenza 343 —Prima di eseguire la connessione
alla rete di telecomunicazioni

A

Allerta Corrente di dispersione elevata: prima del collegamento alla rete di telecomunicazioni, & di estrema
importanza fornire una messa a terra di protezione collegata in modo permanente.

Avvertenza 378 —Leggere le istruzioni del montaggio
a parete prima di eseguire l'installazione

A

Allerta Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per il montaggio al muro prima di iniziare l'installazione. Un
errato uso del corretto hardware o il mancato rispetto delle corrette procedure potrebbe avere
come conseguenza una situazione di pericolo per le persone e danni al sistema.

Avvertenza 1047 —Protezione dal surriscaldamento
A

Allerta  Per evitare rischi di incendio o lesioni personali, non utilizzare il dispositivo a temperature ambiente
superiori alla temperatura massima raccomandata di:
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Avvertenza 445 —Collegamento a Terra Dello Chassis
A

Allerta  Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, durante il normale utilizzo lo chassis di questa
apparecchiatura deve essere collegato a una terra permanente.

Avvertenza 1076 —Spazio attorno alle aperture per la
ventilazione

A

Allerta  Per ridurre il rischio di incendi, lasciare intorno alle feritoie di aerazione uno spazio di almeno:

Avvertenza 330—Avviso batteria al litio
A

Allerta Questo modulo utilizza batterie al litio. Non tentare di caricare, scaricare o sostituire le batterie.

Avvertenza 1029: coprislot e pannelli di copertura
A

Allerta | coprislot e i pannelli di chiusura svolgono tre funzioni importanti: riducono il rischio di scosse
elettriche e incendi, limitano le interferenze elettromagnetiche (EMI) che potrebbero causare il
malfunzionamento di altre apparecchiature e consentono di convogliare I'aria di raffreddamento
nello chassis. Non utilizzare I'apparecchiatura se non sono state installate tutte le schede, i
coprislot e i pannelli di chiusura frontali e posteriori.

Avvertenza 1024: conduttore di messa a terra
A

Allerta Questa apparecchiatura deve essere dotata di messa a terra. Per ridurre il rischio di scosse
elettriche, non escludere mai il conduttore di protezione né usare I'apparecchiatura in assenza
di un conduttore di protezione installato in modo corretto. Se non si é certi della disponibilita di
un adeguato collegamento di messa a terra, richiedere un controllo alle autorita competenti o
rivolgersi a un elettricista.
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Avvertenza 1022: sezionatore
A

Allerta  Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche e incendi, integrare nel cablaggio fisso un sezionatore
bipolare a cui sia facile accedere.

Avvertenza 1040: smaltimento del prodotto
A

Allerta |l prodotto deve essere smaltito in ottemperanza alle normative nazionali vigenti.

Avvertenza 1036 — Connettori jack del telefono in posti
bagnati

A

Allerta Mai installare un jack telefonico in una zona bagnata almeno che il jack sia appositamente per
zone bagnate.

Avvertenza 1006: avvertenza sullo chassis per il
montaggio in rack e la manutenzione
A

Allerta Per evitare infortuni fisici durante il montaggio o la manutenzione di questa unita in un rack,
occorre osservare speciali precauzioni per garantire che il sistema rimanga stabile. Le seguenti
direttive sono atte a garantire la sicurezza personale:

¢ Se questa é l'unica unita da montare nel rack, posizionarla sul piano inferiore.

¢ Se l'unita deve essere montata in un rack parzialmente pieno, caricare il rack dal basso verso
I"alto, con il componente piu pesante posizionato sul piano inferiore.

¢ Se il rack é dotato di dispositivi stabilizzanti, installare tali dispositivi prima di procedere al
montaggio o alla manutenzione dell’unita nel rack.
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Avvertenza1090—Installazioneeffettuatadapersonale
esperto

A

Allerta L'installazione, la sostituzione e la manutenzione dell'apparecchiatura devono essere affidate
solo a personale esperto. Fare riferimento all'avvertenza 1089 per la descrizione di personale
esperto.

Avvertenza 1088 — Evitare connessioni esternedurante
una tempesta elettromagnetica

A

Allerta Evitare I'utilizzo o la manutenzione di qualsiasi apparecchiatura con collegamenti per esterni
durante un temporale. In quanto vi é la possibilita di folgorazione da fulmine.

Avvertenza 1008 —Prodotto laser di classe 1
A

Allerta Prodotto laser di Classe 1.

Avvertenza 1044 —Port Connections
A

Allerta Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, le porte indicate di seguito devono essere collegate
tramite un'unita terminale di rete (NTU, Network Termination Unit) approvata con protezione
dei circuiti integrata in caso il cablaggio della porta venga instradato all'esterno.

Avvertenza 1056: cavo in fibra senza terminazione
A

Allerta L'estremita del connettore o del cavo ottico senza terminazione puo emettere radiazioni laser
invisibili. Non osservarle direttamente con lI'impiego di strumenti ottici. L'osservazione del fascio
laser con determinati strumenti ottici (come monocoli, lenti di ingrandimento o microscopi) entro
una distanza di 100 mm puo provocare danni alla vista.
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Tipo di fibra e diametro | Lunghezza Potenza Divergenza di
core (um) d'onda (nm)|massima (mW) fascio (rad)
SM 11 1200 - 1400 39-50 0,1-0,11
MM 62,5 1200-1400 150 0,18 NA
MM 50 1200 -1400 135 0,17 NA
MM 11 1400 - 1600 112-145 0,11-0,13 %

Avvertenza 1052 —Installazione e messa a terra
dell'antenna

A

Allerta  Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, fare riferimento alle normative nazionali e locali per la
corretta installazione e messa a terra delle antenne.

Avvertenza 6000—Direttiva UE in materia di
smaltimento delle batterie e direttiva RAEE

\}

Nota A seconda di quanto indicato all'interno del relativo manuale utente, i prodotti Cisco possono contenere batterie
sostituibili dall'utente o batterie permanenti. Per ragioni legate alla sicurezza dei prodotti e all'integrita dei
dati, una batteria permanente pud essere rimossa o sostituita esclusivamente da un tecnico specializzato in
riparazioni o esperto nella gestione e nello smaltimento dei rifiuti. In caso di malfunzionamento del prodotto
dovuto a un guasto della batteria permanente, si prega di rivolgersi a Cisco o a un agente di servizio autorizzato.

La presenza di questo simbolo su un prodotto, una batteria o una confezione Cisco indica che il prodotto e/o
la batteria non devono essere smaltiti insieme ai rifiuti domestici.

E responsabilita dell'utente provvedere allo smaltimento di dispositivi elettronici e batterie separatamente
rispetto ai rifiuti domestici e in ottemperanza alle leggi e alle normative vigenti a livello locale. Il corretto
smaltimento di dispositivi elettronici e batterie usati permettera di evitare possibili conseguenze negative
sull'ambiente e sulla salute umana.

Si prega di provvedere allo smaltimento di queste tipologie di rifiuti recandosi presso il punto di raccolta
dedicato piu vicino, secondo quanto indicato dalle autorita comunali competenti o dal proprio rivenditore.

X
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Avvertenza 1005 —Interruttore automatico
A

Allerta Questo prodotto dipende dall'impianto dell'edificio per quanto riguarda la protezione contro
cortocircuiti (sovracorrente). Assicurarsi che il dispositivo di protezione non abbia un rating
superiore a:

Avvertenza 340—Avviso di classe A per
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032

A

Allerta Prodotto di classe A. E possibile che il prodotto generi interferenze radio in un ambienti chiusi.
In questo caso l'utente deve intraprendere le misure adeguate per risolvere il problema.

Avvertenza 1026 — Scossa statica porta WAN
A

Allerta Sulle porte dell'interfaccia si possono avere tensioni di rete pericolose, a prescindere dal fatto
che I'alimentazione dell'unita sia attivata o disattivata. Per evitare scosse elettriche, prima di
effettuare la manutenzione, scollegare i cavi dalle seguenti porte:

Avvertenza 1074: conformita alle normative elettriche
locali e nazionali

A

Allerta  Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche o incendi, I'installazione dell'apparecchiatura deve essere
conforme alle normative elettriche locali e nazionali.
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In dieser Verdffentlichung werden folgende Konventionen verwendet:

Hinweis

y'\

Bedeutet: Bitte vorsichtig sein. In dieser Situation kann eine Vorgehensweise moglicherweise zu Schiden an
den Geriten oder zu einem Datenverlust fiihren.

Warnung

A

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich méglicherweise in einer Situation, in der
es zu korperlichen Verletzungen kommen kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Geraten mit
den Gefahren elektrischer Schaltungen und den tiblichen Verfahren zur Vorbeugung von Unfallen
vertraut. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder Warnung angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach
der jeweiligen Ubersetzung in den libersetzten Sicherheitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem
Gerat ausgeliefert wurden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN SICHER AUF.

Warnung

Anweisungen mit diesem Symbol sollen zuséatzliche Informationen bieten und sind mit der
Erfullung bestimmter Auflagen und Kundenanforderungen verbunden.

Erklarung 1071 - Definition der Warnhinweise

A

Warnung

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

Bevor Sie an Geréaten arbeiten, sollten Sie sich liber die mit elektrischen Schaltkreisen verbundenen
Gefahren bewusst und mit den Standardverfahren zur Unfallverhiitung vertraut sein. Lesen Sie
die Installationshinweise, bevor Sie das System nutzen, installieren oder an die Stromversorgung
anschlieBen. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder Warnung angegebenen Anweisungsnummer
nach der jeweiligen Ubersetzung in den iibersetzten Sicherheitshinweisen fiir dieses Gerat.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN SICHER AUF.
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Anweisung 1004 - Installationsanweisungen
A

Warnung Lesen Sie die Installationshinweise, bevor Sie das System nutzen, installieren oder an die
Stromversorgung anschlief3en.

Erklarung 1030 - Installation des Gerats
A

Warnung Das Installieren, Ersetzen oder Warten dieses Gerats sollte ausschlieBlich geschultem,
qualifiziertem Personal gestattet werden.

Anweisung 343 —Vorkehrungen vor der Herstellung
einer Verbindung zum Telekommunikationsnetzwerk

A

Warnung Hoher Berithrungs-/Ableitstrom — Vor dem Anschluss an das Telekommunikationsnetzwerk ist
zwingend eine dauerhaft verbundene Schutzerdung erforderlich.

Anweisung 378 —Anweisungen zur Installierung vor
Wandmontage sorgfaltig durchlesen

A

Warnung Bitte lesen Sie vor Beginn der Installierung die Anleitungen zur Wandmontage sorgfaltig
durch.Verwendung von inkorrekter Apparatur oder Nichtbefolgung der vorgeschriebenen
Methoden kannzur Gefahrdung von Personen oder Schaden am System fiihren.

Anweisung 1047 —Schutz vor Uberhitzung
N

Warnung Um die Brand- und Verletzungsgefahr zu minimieren, vermeiden Sie dessen Verwendung in
einem Bereich, in dem die Umgebungstemperatur den folgenden empfohlenen Hochstwert
ubersteigt:
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Anweisung 445 —Verbindung des Chassis mit der
Erdung
A

Warnung Um das Risiko eines Stromschlags zu verringern, muss das Chassis wahrend der normalen
Verwendung dauerhaft mit der Erdung verbunden sein.

Anweisung 1076 — Abstand um die Luftungsoffnungen
A

Warnung Lassen Sie fiir Liiftungs6ffnungen den folgenden Mindestabstand frei, um die Brandgefahr zu
minimieren:

Anweisung 330—Lithium-Batterie
A

Warnung In diesem Modul werden Lithium-Batterien eingesetzt. Versuchen Sie nicht, diese Batterien
aufzuladen, zu entladen oder zu ersetzen.

Erklarung 1029 - Leere Frontplatten und Abdeckungen
A

Warnung Leere Frontplatten und Abdeckungen dienen drei wichtigen Funktionen: Sie minimieren die
Stromschlag- und Brandgefahr, sie schirmen elektromagnetische Interferenzen (EMI) ab, die
moglicherweise andere Gerate storen, und sie leiten Kiihlluft durch das Chassis. Betreiben Sie
das System nur, wenn alle Karten, Frontplatten, Frontabdeckungen und hinteren Abdeckungen
installiert sind.

Erklarung 1024 - Erdungsleiter
A

Warnung Dieses Gerat muss geerdet sein. Auf keinen Fall den Erdungsleiter unwirksam machen oder das
Gerat ohne einen sachgerecht installierten Erdungsleiter verwenden, um die Stromschlag- und
Brandgefahr zu minimieren. Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, ob eine sachgerechte Erdung
vorhanden ist, wenden Sie sich an die zustindige Inspektionsbehérde oder einen Elektriker.
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Anweisung 1022 - Trennung der Verbindung zum
Gerat

A

Warnung Eine einfach zugéangliche zweipolige Unterbrechungsvorrichtung muss in die Festverkabelung
integriert sein, um die Stromschlag- und Brandgefahr zu minimieren.

Erklarung 1040 - Entsorgung des Produkts
A

Warnung Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemaR allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes
erfolgen.

Anweisung 1036 —Telefonanschlisse in feuchten
Umgebungen

A

Warnung Telefonanschliisse niemals in feuchten Umgebungen installieren, es sei denn der AnschluB ist
speziell fiur Feuchtumgebungen entwickelt!

Anweisung 1006 — Warnhinweis zum Chassis bei der
Rackmontage und -wartung

A

Warnung Treffen Sie bei der Montage oder Wartung des Gerats in einem Rack entsprechende Vorkehrungen,
um Verletzungen durch eine mégliche Instabilitat des Systems zu vermeiden. Beachten Sie zu
lhrer eigenen Sicherheit die folgenden Hinweise:

¢ Ist das Gerat das einzige im Rack, montieren Sie es unten im Rack.

¢ Soll das Gerat in einem bereits teilweise gefiillten Rack montiert werden, bestiicken Sie das
Rack von unten nach oben, wobei die schwerste Komponente unten im Rack montiert wird.

e Verfiigt das Rack liber Stabilisierungsvorrichtungen, installieren Sie zunachst diese
Vorrichtungen, bevor Sie ein Gerat im Rack montieren oder warten.
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Erklarung 1090 —Installation durch eine qualifizierte
Person

A

Warnung

Das Installieren, Ersetzen oder Warten dieses Gerits sollte ausschlieBlich einer qualifizierten

Person gestattet werden. Weitere Informationen zu qualifizierten Personen finden Sie in der
Anweisung 1089.

Anweisung 1088 —Nutzung von Aul3enanschlissen
wahrend eines Gewitters vermeiden
A

Warnung Vermeiden Sie bei Gewitter die Nutzung oder Bedienung von Geraten mit Aufenanschliissen.
Da bei einem Blitzeinschlag die Gefahr von Stromschlagen besteht.

Erklarung 1008 —Laserprodukt der Klasse 1
A

Warnung Laserprodukt der Klasse 1.

Anweisung 1044 — Anschlussverbindungen
A

Warnung

Die folgenden Ports miissen mit einem zugelassenen Netzabschlussgerat mit einer Sicherung
fiir integrierte Schutzkreise versehen werden, wenn die Portverkabelung in den AuRenbereich
fiihrt, um die Stromschlaggefahr zu minimieren.

Erklarung 1056 — Nicht abgeschlossenes Faserkabel
A

Warnung

Von nicht abgeschlossenen Faserkabeln oder Anschliissen kann unsichtbare Laserstrahlung
ausgehen. Blicken Sie nicht direkt mit optischen Instrumenten darauf. Das Betrachten des

Laserausgangs mit bestimmten optischen Instrumenten (Lupen, VergroBRerungsglaser, Mikroskop
usw.) in einem Abstand von 100 mm kann zu Augenschéaden fiihren.
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Faserart und Wellenlange| Max. Leistung| Strahldivergenz
Kerndurchmesser (pm) (nm) (MW) (Radius)
SM 11 1200 - 1400 39-50 0,1-0,11
MM 62,5 1200-1400 150 0,18 NA
MM 50 1200 -1400 135 0,17 NA
MM 11 1400 - 1600 112-145 0,11-0,13 %

Anweisung 1052 —InstallationundErdungderAntenne

A

Warnung

Um die Stromschlaggefahr zu minimieren, lesen Sie nationale und lokale Vorschriften zur
ordnungsgemafen Installation und Erdung von Antennen.

Anweisung 6000 — EU-Richtlinien zur Entsorgung von
Batterien sowie Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeraten

(EAG)
Y

Hinweis

Thr Cisco-Produkt kann eine austauschbare oder eine fest installierte Batterie enthalten; dies ist im
Bedienerhandbuch ersichtlich. Aus Griinden der technischen sowie der Datensicherheit sollten fest installierte
Batterien ausschlieBlich von elektrotechnisch oder in der Abfallentsorgung geschultem Personal entfernt oder
ausgetauscht werden. Bitte wenden Sie sich bei gestorter Produktfunktion aufgrund einer fehlerhaften fest
installierten Batterie entweder direkt an Cisco oder an eine zugelassene Service-Agentur.

Wenn dieses Symbol auf einem Cisco-Produkt, einer Batterie oder einer Verpackung steht, darf das Produkt
und/oder die Batterie nicht iiber den normalen Hausmiill entsorgt werden.

Altgerite und -batterien sind nach den Gesetzen und Richtlinien der jeweils zustdndigen Gemeinde getrennt
vom Hausmiill zu entsorgen. Durch die ordnungsgemaife Entfernung von Altgerdten und verbrauchten Batterien
tragen Sie zur Vermeidung moglicher negativer Folgen fiir Gesundheit und Umwelt bei.

Bitte geben Sie Thre Altgeréte und -batterien bei der nachsten Schadstoffsammelstelle ab; die entsprechenden
Adressen konnen Sie bei Threr Gemeinde oder IThrem Einzelhandler erfragen.

X
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Anweisung 1005 —Leitungsschutzschalter
A

Warnung Dieses Produkt ist fiir Gebaude mit Kurzschlusssicherung (Uberstromschutz) gedacht. Stellen
Sie sicher, dass der Nennwert der Schutzvorrichtung folgenden Wert nicht iiberschreitet:

Anweisung 340—Warnung Klasse A fur
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032
A

Warnung Dies ist ein Produkt der Klasse. In einer hduslichen Umgebung kann dieses Produkt Funkstérungen
in diesem Fall kann vom Betreiber verlangt werden, angemessene Mallnahmen zu ergreifen.

Anweisung 1026 —Elektrostatische Entladung an
WAN-Port

A

Warnung In den Schnittstellen-Ports konnen gefahrliche Netzwerkspannungen vorhanden sein, unabhéngig
davon, ob die Stromzufuhr zur Einheit EIN oder AUS ist. Trennen Sie vor der Wartung Kabel von
den folgenden Ports, um Stromschlage zu vermeiden:

Erklarung 1074 — Ubereinstimmung mit 6rtlichen und
nationalenelektrischenRichtlinienundBestimmungen

A

Warnung Die Installation des Gerats muss in Ubereinstimmung mit den értlichen und nationalen elektrischen
Richtlinien und Bestimmungen erfolgen, um die Stromschlag- und Brandgefahr zu minimieren.

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Catalyst Cellular Gateway



KAPITEL 2 1

Information om overensstammelse med
regelverk och sakerhetskrav—Cisco
Catalyst Cellular Gateway

* Meddelande 1071—Varningsdefinition, pd sidan 162

* Meddelande 1004—Instruktioner for installation, pa sidan 162

* Meddelande 1030—Installation av utrustning, pa sidan 163

* Statement 343—Fore anslutning till telekommunikationsnétverk, pé sidan 163

* Meddelande 378—Las anvisningar for viggmontering fore installation , pa sidan 163
» Meddelande 1047—Overhettningsskydd, pa sidan 163

* Meddelande 445—Anslut Chassit Till En Jordad Kontakt, pa sidan 163

* Meddelande 1076—Fritt utrymme runt ventiloppningarna, pa sidan 164

* Statement 330—Varning — Litiumbatteri, pa sidan 164

* Meddelande 1029—Tomma téckplétar, pa sidan 164

* Meddelande 1024—Jordledare, pa sidan 164

* Meddelande 1022—Koppla fran enhet, pa sidan 164

* Meddelande 1040—Produktatervinning, pa sidan 165

* Meddelande 1036—Telefonjack pa vata platser, pa sidan 165

* Meddelande 1006—Chassivarning for rackmontering och service, pa sidan 165

* Meddelande 1090—Montering av kunnig person, pa sidan 165

* Meddelande 1088—Undvik att utfora service pa utomhusanslutningar under dskvéader, pa sidan 166
* Meddelande 1008—Laserprodukt klass 1, pa sidan 166

* Meddelande 1044—Portanslutningar, pa sidan 166

* Meddelande 1056—Oterminerad fiberkabel, pa sidan 166

* Meddelande 1052—Installera och jorda antennen, pa sidan 167

* Meddelande 6000—EU: s batteri- och WEEE-direktiv, pa sidan 167

* Meddelande 1005—Sé&kring, pé sidan 167

* Meddelande 340—Klass A-varning for CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, pa sidan 167
* Meddelande 1026—Statisk stét vid WAN-port, pa sidan 168

* Meddelande 1074—F04]j lokala och nationella elbestimmelser, pa sidan 168

I dokumentet anvénds foljande konventioner:
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OBS!

A

Betyder var aktsam. I denna situation kanske du gor nagot som kan leda till att utrustningen skadas eller till
dataforlust.

Varning

A

VIKTIGA SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Den har varningssymbolen indikerar fara. Det finns risk for kroppsskador. Innan du boérjar arbeta
med utrustningen maste du vara medveten om riskerna med elektriska kretsar och kanna till de
normala forfarandena for att forhindra olyckor. Anvdnd numret som finns angivet vid varje varning
for att hitta den dversatta varningen bland de déversatta sakerhetsvarningarna som medféljde
enheten.

SPARA DE HAR INSTRUKTIONERNA

Varning

Innehall med denna symbolen ar fér ytterligare information och for efterlevnad av regelverk och
kundkrav.

Meddelande 1071 — Varningsdefinition

A

Varning

VIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Denna varningssignal signalerar fara. Du befinner dig i en situation som kan leda till personskada.
Innan du utfor arbete pa nagon utrustning maste du vara medveten om farorna med elkretsar
och kéanna till vanliga férfaranden for att féorebygga olyckor. Anvand det nummer som finns i
slutet av varje varning for att hitta dess 6versattning i de 6versatta sakerhetsvarningar som
medféljer denna anordning.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR

Meddelande 1004 —Instruktioner for installation

A

Varning

Las monteringsinstruktionerna innan du anvander, installerar eller ansluter systemet till en
stromkalla.
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Meddelande 1030 —Installation av utrustning
A

Varning Endast utbildad och kvalificerad personal bér fa tillatelse att installera, byta ut eller reparera
denna utrustning.

Statement 343 —Fore anslutning till
telekommunikationsnatverk

A

Varning Hog strom vid direktkontakt/lackstrom — Det ar av stor vikt att det finns permanent ansluten
skyddande jordning innan anslutning gors till telekommunikationsnatverk.

Meddelande 378 —Las anvisningar for vaggmontering
fore installation

A

Varning Las vaggmonteringsintruktionerna noga innan du pabdorjar installationen. Forsummelse av att
inte anvanda ratt hardvara eller att inte fojla korrekt tillvigagangsatt kan resultera i en riskabel
situation for manniskor och kan skada systemet.

Meddelande 1047 — Overhettningsskydd
A

Varning For att minska risken for kroppsskador far du inte anvanda apparaten pa ett omrade som
overskriver den rekommenderade maximala omgivningstemperaturen:

Meddelande 445 —Anslut Chassit Till En Jordad
Kontakt

A

Varning For att minska risken for elektriska stotar maste utrustningens chassi anslutas till en permanent
jordad kontakt vid normal anvandning.
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Meddelande 1076 —Fritt utrymme runt
ventiloppningarna

A

Varning  For att minska risken for brand ser du till att det finns tillrackligt med plats kring ventiléppningarna:

Statement 330—Varning — Litiumbatteri
A

Varning Litiumbatterier anvands i denna modul. Férsok inte att ladda upp, ladda ur eller byta ut dessa
batterier.

Meddelande 1029 —Tomma tackplatar
A

Varning Tomma tackplatar har tre viktiga funktioner: de minskar risken for elstét och brand, de har
elektromagnetiska stérningar (EMI) som kan stora annan utrustning och de riktar flodet av kylluft
genom chassit. Anvind inte systemet om inte alla kort, tackplatar, fraimre och bakre skydd ar pa
plats.

Meddelande 1024 —Jordledare
A

Varning Utrustningen maste vara jordad. For att minska risken for elstot ska du aldrig satta jordledaren
ur spel eller anvanda utrustningen i avsaknad av lamplig monterad jordledare. Kontakta lamplig
elinspektionsmyndighet eller en elektriker om du ar osiaker pa om en lamplig jordning kan utféras.

Meddelande 1022 —Koppla fran enhet
A

Varning For att minska risken for elstot och brand maste en lattillganglig tva-polig frankopplingsenhet
monteras pa den fasta ledningen.
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Meddelande 1040 —Produktatervinning
A

Vaming Vid deponering hanteras produkten enligt gallande lagar och bestammelser.

Meddelande 1036 —Telefonjack pa vata platser
A

Varmning Endast specialkonstruerat telefonjack far installeras i vatutrymme.

Meddelande 1006 —Chassivarning for rackmontering
och service
A

Varning For att undvika kroppsskada néar du installerar eller utfér underhallsarbete pa denna enhet pa en
stallning maste du vidta sarskilda forsiktighetsatgarder for att forsakra dig om att systemet star
stadigt. Foljande riktlinjer ges for att trygga din séakerhet:

e Om denna enhet ar den enda enheten pa stallningen skall den installeras langst ned pa
stallningen.

¢ Om denna enhet installeras pa en delvis fylld stallning skall stallningen fyllas nedifran och upp,
med de tyngsta enheterna langst ned pa stallningen.

¢ Om stéllningen ar forsedd med stabiliseringsdon skall dessa monteras fast innan enheten
installeras eller underhalls pa stallningen.

Meddelande 1090 —Montering av kunnig person
A

Varning Endast en kunnig person far montera, byta eller utfora service pa utrustningen. Se meddelandet
1089 for beskrivning av kunnig person.
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Meddelande 1088 —Undvik att utfora service pa
utomhusanslutningar under askvader

A

Varning Anvand eller reparera inte nadgon utrustning som har anslutningar utomhus under askvader. Det
finns en liten risk for elektriska stétar vid blixtnedslag.

Meddelande 1008 —Laserprodukt klass 1
A

Vaming Laserprodukt av klass 1.

Meddelande 1044 —Portanslutningar
A

Varning For att minska risken for elstotar maste nedanstaende portar anslutas via en godkand
natverksanslutningsenhet med integrerat kretsskydd om portens kabeldragning sker utomhus.

Meddelande 1056 —Oterminerad fiberkabel
A

Varning Osynlig laserstralning kan komma fran anden pa en oavslutad fiberkabel eller -anslutning. Titta
inte rakt in i stralen eller direkt pa den med optiska instrument. Att titta pa laserstralen med vissa
optiska instrument (t.ex. lupper, forstoringsglas och mikroskop) fran ett avstand pa 100 mm kan
skada ogonen.

e [ Voo [ o fooi | agrgers e
SM 11 I 1200-1400 | 39-50 | 0,1-0M
MM 625 | 1200-1400 150 | 0,18 NA
MM 50 : 1200-1400 135 0,17 NA
SM 11 1400-1600 - 112-145 i 011013 g
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Meddelande 1052 —Installera och jorda antennen
A

Varning Minska risken for elstotar genom att félja nationella och lokala bestammelser for korrekt
installation och jordning av antenner.

Meddelande 6000—EU:s batteri- och WEEE-direktiv
~

OBS! Din Cisco-produkt innehéller eventuellt ett batteri som kan bytas av anvandaren eller ett fast batteri. Vilket
slags batteri produkten innehaller anges i bruksanvisningen. For att skydda produkten och dataintegriteten
ska ett fast batteri enbart avlagsnas eller bytas av en reparationstekniker eller en avfallsexpert. Kontakta Cisco
eller ett behorigt serviceombud om produkten slutar fungera pa grund av fel pa det fasta batteriet.

Om du ser den hédr symbolen pa en produkt, ett batteri eller en forpackning fran Cisco ska produkten och/eller
batteriet i fraga inte bortskaffas som hushallsavfall.

Det &r ditt ansvar att bortskaffa uttjédnta produkter och batterier separat fran hushallsavfall och i enlighet med
lokala lagar och foreskrifter. Genom att bortskaffa gamla produkter och batterier pa rétt sétt bidrar du till att
forhindra eventuella negativa konsekvenser for miljo och hélsa.

Anvind niarmaste avfallsanldggning enligt anvisningar fran din kommun eller aterforséljare.

X

Meddelande 1005 —Sakring
A

Varning Denna produkt ar beroende av i byggnaden installerat kortslutningsskydd (6verstromsskydd).
Kontrollera att skyddsanordningen inte har hogre markvarde an:

Meddelande 340—Klass A-varning for
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032

A

Varning Detta ar en klass A-produkt. Denna produkt kan orsaka radiostorningar inomhus. Det kan da vara
ett krav att anvandaren vidtar lampliga atgarder.
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Meddelande 1026 —Statisk stot vid WAN-port
A

Varning Farlig natverksspanning kan finnas i granssnittsportar oavsett om strommen till enheten ar AV
eller PA. For att undvika elstotar ska du koppla fran kablar fran foljande portar innan du utfor
service:

Meddelande 1074 —Folj lokala och nationella
elbestammelser

A

Varning For att minska risken for elstot eller brand maste monteringen av utrustningen uppfylla lokala
och nationella elforeskrifter.
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Atbilstiba normativiem un informacija par
drosibu—Cisco Catalyst Cellular Gateway
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* Pazinojums 1004—UzstadiSanas instrukcijas, lappusé 170

* Pazinojums 1030—Aprikojuma uzstadisana, lappuse 171

* Pazinojums 1047—Parkarses novérsana, lappus¢ 171

« Pazinojums 445—Sasijas iezem&sana, lappusé 171

* Pazinojums 1076—Atstarpe apkart védinasanas atverém, lappusé 171

* Pazinojums 1029—TukSas stiprinasanas plates un parsega paneli, lappusé 171

* Pazinojums 1024—Zemes dirigents, lappusé 172

* Pazinojums 1022—Atvienojiet ierici, lappuse 172

* Pazinojums 1006—Bridinajums par Sasiju, kad uzstadat So iekartu stattva vai veicat iekartas apkopi
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* Pazinojums 1090—Prasmigas personas veikta uzstadisana, lappusé 172
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* Pazinojums 1044—Porta savienojumi, lappus€ 173
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Saja dokumenta izmantoti $adi apzim&jumi:

)

Piezime Norada, ka lasitajam jabat uzmanigam. Saja situacija var gadities, ka jiisu darbibu rezultata var tikt bojata
aparatiira vai zaudgti dati.
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Bridinajums

A

SVARIGI DROSIBAS NORADIJUMI

Sis bridindjuma simbols norada uz bistamibu. Jis esat situacija, kura iespéjams git traumas.
Pirms sakat lietot aparatiru, jums jaapzinas ar elektriskam shémam saistitie riski un jaapgust
standarta pasdkumi nelaimes gadijumu novérSanai. Izmantojiet aiz katra bridindjuma noradito
noradijuma numuru, lai atrastu ST noradijuma tulkojumu Sis ierices komplekta ieklautajos drosibas
bridinajumu tulkojumos.

SAGLABAJIET SOS NORADIJUMUS

Bridinajums

Noradijumi ar $o simbolu sniedz papildinformaciju, un tie ir paredzeti, lai nodrosinatu atbilstibu
normativajam un klientu prasibam.

Pazinojums 1071 —Bridinajuma definicija

A

Bridinajums

SVARIGI DROSIBAS NORADIJUMI

Pirms sakat lietot aparatiru, jums jaapzinas ar elektriskam shémam saistitie riski un jaapgust
standarta pasakumi nelaimes gadijumu novérsanai. Pirms sistémas izmantosanas, uzstadiSanas
vai pievienosanas stravas avotam izlasiet uzstadiSanas instrukcijas. lzmantojiet aiz katra
bridinajuma redzamo noradijuma numuru, lai atrastu $i noradijuma tulkojumu ierices drosibas
bridinajumu tulkojumos.

SAGLABAJIET SOS NORADIJUMUS

Pazinojums 1004 —Uzstadisanas instrukcijas

A

Bridinajums

Pirms sistémas izmantosanas, uzstadiSanas vai pievienoSanas stravas avotam izlasiet uzstadisanas
instrukcijas.
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Pazinojums 1030—Aprikojuma uzstadisana
A

Bridingjums  Tikai apmacitiem un kvalificEtiem darbiniekiem ir atlauts uzstadit, nomainit vai veikt §T aprikojuma
apkopi.

Pazinojums 1047 —Parkarses noversana
A

Bridindjums Lai samazinatu ugunsgréka vai traumu risku, nelietojiet iekartu vieta, kas parsniedz ieteicamas
vides temperatiras maksimumu:

Pazinojums 445 —Sasijas iezemésana
N

Bridinajums Lai mazinatu elektro$oka risku, aprikojuma sasijai normalas lietosanas laika ir jabut pastavigi
iezemétai.

Pazinojums 1076 — Atstarpe apkart védinasanas
atverem
A

Bridinajums Lai samazinatu ugunsgréka risku, nodrosiniet, ka briva vieta ap ierices ventilacijas atverém ir
vismaz:

Pazinojums 1029 —Tuksas stiprinasanas plates un
parsega paneli
A

Bridindjums  Vienlaidu prieks€jam plaksném un nosegpaneliem ir tris svarigas funkcijas: tie samazina elektriskas
stravas trieciena un ugunsgréka risku; ierobezo elektromagnétiskos traucéjumus (EMI), kas var
radit cita aprikojuma traucéjumus, un nodrosina dzeséSanas gaisa plismu korpusa. Nelietojiet
sistému, ja nav uzstaditas visas kartes, priekséjas plaksnes, priek$€jie nosegpaneli un aizmuguréjie
nosegpaneli.
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Pazinojums 1024 —Zemes dirigents
A

Bridinajums  Sim aprikojumam ir jabit iezemé&tam. Lai samazinatu elektrotrieciena risku, nekad neatvienojiet
zeméjuma vaditaju un nelietojiet aprikojumu bez pievienota atbilstoSa zeméjuma vadit3ja. Ja
neesat parliecinats par atbilstoSa zeméjuma pieejamibu, sazinieties ar attiecigo energoapgades
parbaudes iestadi vai elektriki.

Pazinojums 1022 — Atvienojiet ierici
A

Bridindjums Lai samazinatu elektriskas stravas trieciena un ugunsgréka risku, fiksétaja vadojuma jaieklauj
érti pieejama divpolu atvienoSanas ierice.

Pazinojums 1006 —Bridinajumsparsasiju, kaduzstadat
so iekartu stativa vai veicat iekartas apkopi stativa
A

Bridinajums Rumpja traumu novérsanas nolika laik3, kad uzstadat So iekartu stativa vai veicat iekartas apkopi
stativa, izpildiet ipasus piesardzibas pasakumus, lai tadéjadi nodrosinatu sistémas stabilitati.
Talak ir noraditas vadlinijas, kas jums jaievéro personiskas drosibas nolika:

Siiekarta ir jauzstada stativa apaksa, ja § ir vieniga iekarta, kas ievietojama stativa.

Uzstadot So iekartu stativa, kas ir dal€ji aizpildits, ievietojiet iekartu stativa no apaksas virziena
uz augsu un gadajiet, lai smagaka dala atrastos stativa apaksa.

Ja stativs ir aprikots ar stabilizacijas iericEm, uzstadiet tas, pirms veiksiet iekartas uzstadisanu
stativa vai tehnisko apkopi stativa.

Pazinojums 1090 —Prasmigas personas veikta
uzstadiSana
A

Bridindjums  S7 aprikojuma instalésanu, nomainu vai apkopi drikst veikt tikai prasmiga persona. Skatiet
noradijumu 1089 ar prasmigas personas aprakstu.
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Pazinojums 1008 —1. klases lazera izstradajums
A

Bridingjums 1. klases lazera izstradajums.

Pazinojums 1044 —Porta savienojumi
A

Bridinajums  Ja porta kabeli tiek uzstaditi arpus telpam, tad, lai samazinatu stravas trieciena risku, turpmakos
portus jasavieno ar apstiprinatu tikla atvienosanas ierici, kurai ir iebuvéta kédes aizsardziba.

Pazinojums1052 — AntenasuzstadiSanauniezemésana
A

Bridingjums Lai samazinatu elektriskas stravas trieciena risku, skatiet valsts un vietéjos noteikumus par antenu
uzstadiSanu un zemé&jumu.

Pazinojums 6000 —ES Direktiva par baterijam un WEEE
Direktiva

N

Piezime Jisu ,,Cisco” produkts var saturét lietotdja spékiem nomainamu bateriju vai pastavigi piestiprinatu bateriju,
ka noradits lietotaja rokasgramata. Produktu drosibas un datu saglabasanas noliikos pastavigi piestiprinatu
bateriju drikst profesionali nonemt vai nomainit tikai remonta tehnikis vai atkritumu apsaimniekoS$anas
specialists. Liidzu, sazinieties ar ,,Cisco” vai pilnvarotu remontdarbnicu, ja produkts nestrada pastavigi
piestiprinatas baterijas nepareizas darbibas dg].

Sis uz ,,Cisco” produkta, baterijas vai iepakojuma redzamais simbols nozimg, ka produktu un/vai bateriju
nedrikst izmest kopa ar sadzives atkritumiem.

Jis esat atbildigs par to, lai atbrivotos no iekartu atkritumiem un baterijam, neizmetot tos kopa ar sadzives
atkritumiem, saskana ar vietgjiem speka esoSajiem normativajiem aktiem. Pareiza atbrvosanas no nolietotajam
iericém un baterijam palidz&s noverst potenciali negativas sekas apkartgjai videi un cilveéku veselibai.

Ludzu, izmantojiet tuvaka atkritumu savakSanas punkta pakalpojumus, ko noradijusi Jiisu pasvaldiba vai
mazumtirgotajs.
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Vit

Pazinojums 1005 —Stravas padeves slédzis
A

Bridinajums  Siierice ir pievienota €kas isslegumu (parstravas) aizsardzibas sistémai. Lai samazinatu elektriskas
stravas trieciena vai ugunsgréka draudus, parliecinieties, ka aizsargierices novértéjums nav lielaks
par:

20 A

Pazinojums 1026 —WAN porta statistiskais soks
A

Bridindjums  Saskarnes porti var vadit bistamu tikla spriegumu neatkarigi no t3, vai ierices stravas padeve ir
IZSLEGTA (OFF) vai IESLEGTA (ON). Lai novérstu elektriskas stravas triecienu, pirms apkopes
veikSanas atvienojiet $adu portu kabe|us:

Pazinojums 1074 —leverojiet vietejos un valsts
elektrotehniskos normativus

A

Bridinajums Lai samazinatu elektriskas stravas trieciena vai ugunsgréka risku, aprikojuma uzstadi$ana javeic
atbilstosi vietéjiem un valsts elektrotehniskajiem normativiem.
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Merk

A

Betyr leser veer forsiktig. I denne situasjonen, kan du utfere en handling som kan fere til skade pé utstyret
eller tap av data.

Advarsel

A

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

Dette varselsymbolet betyr fare. Du befinner deg i en situasjon som kan forarsake personskade.
For du jobber med utstyr, ma du gjore deg kjent med de farer elektriske stramkretser kan medfore,
samt sikkerhetsrutiner som forebygger ulykker. Bruk erkleeringsnummeret pa slutten av hver
advarsel for a finne oversettelsen i de oversatte sikkerhetsvarslingene vedlagt dette utstyret.

TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

Advarsel

Uttalelser som bruker dette symbolet er gitt for ytterligere informasjon og for a overholde regelverk
og krav fra kunder.

Kunngjoring 1071 —Advarselsdefinisjon

A

Advarsel

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

Dette advarselssymbolet betyr fare. Du er i en situasjon som kan fgre til skade pa person. For du
begynner a arbeide med noe av utstyret, ma du veere oppmerksom pa farene forbundet med
elektriske kretser, og kjenne til standardprosedyrer for a forhindre ulykker. Bruk nummeret i
slutten av hver advarsel for a finne oversettelsen i de oversatte sikkerhetsadvarslene som fulgte
med denne enheten.

TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

Kunngjering 1004 —Innstalasjonsinnstruksjoner

A

Advarsel

Les installasjonsinstruksjonene fgr systemet tas i bruk, installeres eller kobles til stramkilden.
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Kunngjoring 1030—Installasjon av utstyr
A

Advarsel Bare oppleert og kvalifisert personell skal foreta installasjoner, utskiftninger eller service pa dette
utstyret.

Kunngjering 343 —Fgor tilkobling til
telekommunikasjonsnettverk
A

Advarsel Hgy bergrings-/lekkasjestrom — Permanent tilkoblet beskyttende jording er avgjerende fgr du
koblet til telekommunikasjonsnettverket.

Kunngjoring 378 —Les instruksjonene for
veggmontering for installasjon
A

Advarsel Les ngye gjennom instruksene om veggmontering far du begynner monteringen. Dersom man
ikke bruker riktig maskinvare eller ikke falger riktig framgangsmate kan det resultere i risiko for
personskader og skade pa systemet.

Kunngjering 1047 —Unnga overoppheting
A

Advarsel For a hindre at systemet blir overopphetet, ma det ikke brukes pa et sted der temperaturen
overstiger den maksimalt anbefalte temperaturen pa

Kunngjering 445 —Koble Chassiset Til Jording
A

Advarsel For a redusere faren for elektrisk stat ma chassiset til dette utstyret veere tilkoblet permanent
jording under normal bruk.
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Kunngjgring 1076 —Klaring rundt
ventilasjonsapningene
A

Advarsel For a redusere brannfare, la klaringen rundt ventilasjonsapningene vzere minst:

Kunngjoring 330—Litiumbatteri - advarsel
A

Advarsel Det brukes litiumbatterier i denne modulen. Forsgk ikke a lade, utlade eller skifte ut disse
batteriene.

Kunngjering 1029 —Blanke ytterplater og deksler
A

Advarsel Frontplater og deksler har tre viktige funksjoner: de reduserer faren for elektrisk sjokk og brann,
de holder inne elektromagnetisk interferens som kan pavirke annet utstyr og de forer den kjslende
luftstremmen gjennom chassiset. lkke benytt systemet med mindre alle kort, frontplater og frem-
og bakdeksler er pa plass.

Kunngjoring 1024 —Jordingsleder
A

Advarsel Dette utstyret ma veere jordet. For a redusere faren for elektrisk sjokk ma du aldri overstyre
jordlederen eller bruke utstyret uten en riktig installert jordleder. Ta kontakt med en elektriker
eller riktig myndigheter for elektriske inspeksjoner hvis du er usikker pa og egnet jording er
tilgjengelig.

Kunngjering 1022 — Frakoblingsenhet
A

Advarsel For a redusere faren for elektrisk sjokk og brann, ma en lett tilgjengelig topolet sikkerhetsbryter
inkorpoeres i ledningssystemet.
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Kunngjering 1040 —Produktkassering
A

Advarsel Endelig kassering av dette produktet skal veere i henhold til alle relevante nasjonale lover og
bestemmelser.

Kunngjoring 1036 — Telefonkontakter i fuktige
omgivelser
A

Advarsel Telefonkontakter skal aldri monteres i fuktige omgivelser, med mindre kontakten er spesielt laget
for vatrom.

Kunngjering 1006 —Kabinettadvarsel for montering
og vedlikeholdsarbeid i stativ

A

Advarsel Unnga fysiske skader under montering eller reparasjonsarbeid pa denne enheten nar den befinner
seg i et kabinett. Veer ngye med at systemet er stabilt. Felgende retningslinjer er gitt for a verne
om sikkerheten:

¢ Denne enheten bor monteres nederst i kabinettet hvis dette er den eneste enheten i kabinettet.

¢ Ved montering av denne enheten i et kabinett som er delvis fylt, skal kabinettet lastes fra bunnen
og opp med den tyngste komponenten nederst i kabinettet.

¢ Hvis kabinettet er utstyrt med stabiliseringsutstyr, skal stabilisatorene installeres for montering
eller utfgring av reparasjonsarbeid pa enheten i kabinettet.

Kunngjering 1090 —Installasjon utfert av kyndig
personell

A

Advarsel Kun kyndig personell skal ha lov til a installere, bytte ut eller utfere service pa dette utstyret. Du
finner definisjonen av en kyndig person i erklaering 1089.
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Kunngjering 1088 —Unnga vedlikehold av
utendgrstilkoblinger i tordenvaer
A

Advarsel

Under tordenveer ma det unngas a bruke eller reparere utstyr som har utenders forbindelser. Det
finnes en risiko for elektrisk stot fra lyn.

Kunngjoring 1008 —Klasse 1 laserprodukt
A

Advarsel

Laserprodukt av klasse 1.

Kunngjering 1044 —Porttilkoblinger
A

Advarsel

For a redusere faren for elektrisk stat, ma falgende porter vaere koblet gjennom en godkjent enhet
for nettverksterminering med integrert kretsbeskyttelse hvis portkablene rutes utendors.

Kunngjoring 1056 —lkke-avsluttet fiberkabel
A

Advarsel

Usynlig laserstraling kan emittere fra enden av den ikke-terminerte fiberkabelen eller koblingen.
Ikke se inn i stralen og se heller ikke direkte pa stralen med optiske instrumenter. Observering
av laserutgang med visse optiske instrumenter (for eksempel gyelupe, forsterrelsesglass eller
mikroskoper) innenfor en avstand pa 100 mm kan veere farlig for gynene.

Bl e e
i SM 11 1200-1400 | 39-50 | 0,1tl0,1

MM 625 | 1200-1400 . 150 0,18 NA

MM 50 : 1200- 1400 35 0,17 NA

SM 11 1400- 1600 - 112-145 i 0,110(0,13) 861247261 %

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Catalyst Cellular Gateway



| Informasjon om forskriftsmessig samsvar og sikkerhet—Cisco Catalyst Cellular Gateway

Kunngjering 1052 —Installasjonogjordingavantennen
A

Advarsel For a redusere faren for elektrisk stot, folg nasjonale og lokale retningslinjer for riktig installering
og jording av antenner.

Kunngjering 6000 —EU-batteri og WEEE-direktiver
~

Merk Ditt Cisko-produkt kan inneholde et utskiftbart batteri eller et permanent batteri som indikert i brukerhandboken.
Av produktsikkerhetsmessige arsaker og med tanke pa dataintegritet ber et permanent batteri bare tas ut eller
skiftes ut av en profesjonell reparasjonstekniker eller en ekspert pa avfallshandtering. Kontakt Cisco eller en
autorisert serviceagent dersom produktet ikke fungerer som det skal grunnet feilfunksjon i det permanente
batteriet.

Dette symbolet pé et Cisko-produkt, et Cisko-batteri eller en Cisko-emballasje betyr at produktet og/eller
batteriet ikke skal bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsavfallet.

Det er ditt ansvar & bortskaffe avfallsutstyret og batteriene atskilt fra husholdningsavfallet og i samsvar med
lokale lover og bestemmelser. Riktig bortskaffelse av brukt utstyr og brukte batterier vil bidra til & forhindre
potensielle negative konsekvenser for miljeet og menneskers helse.

Bruk neermeste sted for avfallssortering som anvist av din kommune eller detaljist.

X

Kunngjoring 1005 —Overbelastningsbryter
A

Advarsel Dette produktet er avhengig av bygningens installasjon for beskyttelse mot kortslutning
(overstream). Kontroller at vernenheten ikke er rangert hgyere enn:

Kunngjoring 340—Klasse A - advarsel for
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032

A

Advarsel Dette er et produkt i klasse A. | et hjemmemiljo kan dette produktet forarsake radioforstyrrelser,
og brukeren kan da vaere ngdt til a ta de nedvendige forholdsregler.
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Kunngjoring 1026 —WAN-port - elektrisk stot
A

Advarsel Farlig nettversspenning kan finnes i grensesnittporten, uavhengig av om strammen til enheten
er PA eller AV. For 4 unnga elektrisk sjokk ma du trekke ut kablene fra folgende porter for du
utfarer service:

Kunngjering 1074 —Samsvar med lokale og nasjonale
elektrisitetsforskrifter

A

Advarsel For a redusere faren for elektrisk sjokk eller brann, ma installeringen av utstyret overholde lokale
og nasjonale retningslinjer for arbeid med elektrisitet.
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Informacije o skladnosti s predpisi in
varnosti—Cisco Catalyst Cellular Gateway

* [zjava 1071—Opozorilna Opredelitev, na strani 192

* [zjava 1004—Navodila za namestitev, na strani 192

* [zjava 1030—Namestitev opreme, na strani 192

* [zjava 1047—Preprecevanje pregrevanja, na strani 193

* [zjava 445—Ohisje prikljucite na ozemljitev, na strani 193

* [zjava 1076—Prostor okoli prezracevalnih odprtin, na strani 193

* [zjava 1029—Slepe maske in pokrovne plosce, na strani 193

* [zjava 1024—Ozemljitveni vodnik, na strani 193

* [zjava 1022—Prekinjanje povezave z napravo, na strani 194

* [zjava 1040—Odmetavanje izdelka, na strani 194

* [zjava 1006—Opozorila glede ohisja pri names¢anju v omaro in servisiranju, na strani 194
* [zjava 1090—Namestitev, ki jo opravi izkusena oseba, na strani 194

* I[zjava 1008—Laserski izdelek razreda 1, na strani 194

* [zjava 1044—Povezave vrat, na strani 195

* [zjava 1052—Namescanje in ozemljitev antene, na strani 195

* Izjava 6000—Direktiva EU za baterije in direktiva WEEE , on page 195

* [zjava 1005—Odklopnik, na strani 196

* [zjava 340—Opozorilo o razredu A za CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, na strani 196
* [zjava 1026—WAN Port Static Shock, na strani 196

* [zjava 1074—Upostevajte lokalne in nacionalne elektri¢ne predpise, na strani 196

V tem dokumentu se uporabljajo naslednji dogovori:

\)

Opomba Pomeni, naj bo bralec previden. V teh okolis¢inah lahko izvedete dejanje, ki bi lahko imelo za posledico
poskodbe opreme ali izgubo podatkov.
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Opozorilo

A

POMEMBNE VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE

Ta znak opozarja na nevarnost. Ste v okolisCinah, ki bi lahko povzrocile telesne poskodbe. Pred
deli na kakrsni koli opremi upostevajte nevarnosti elektricnih vezij in se seznanite s standardnimi
postopki za prepreCevanje nesrec. S Stevilko izjave, navedeno na koncu vsakega opozorila, poiscite
prevod v prevedenih varnostnih opozorilih, ki ste jih dobili s to napravo.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA

Opozorilo

Izjave, ki uporabljajo ta znak, so navedene za dodatne informacije ter skladnost s predpisi in
zahtevami strank.

Izjava 1071—Opozorilna Opredelitev

A

Opozorilo

POMEMBNA VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

Ta opozorilni znak pomeni nevarnost. V polozaju, ki lahko povzroci telesne posSkodbe. Preden
delate na kateri koli opremi, se zavedajte nevarnosti, ki so povezane z elektricnim vezjem in
poznate standardne postopke za prepreCevanje nesreC. Uporabite Stevilko izjave na koncu vsakega
opozorila, da poiScete prevod v prevedena varnostna opozorila, ki so spremljala to napravo.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA

Izjava 1004 —Navodila za namestitev

A

Opozorilo

Znotraj ni delov, ki bi jih lahko servisirali uporabniki Da bi preprecili elektricni $ok, ne odpirajte.

Izjava 1030 —Namestitev opreme

A

Opozorilo

To opremo lahko namesc¢a, zamenjuje ali servisira samo pooblas¢eno osebje.
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Izjava 1047 —PreprecCevanje pregrevanja
A

Opozorilo Zaradi zmanjSanja nevarnosti pozara ali telesnih poskodb ne uporabljajte na obmocju, kjer
temperatura okolja presega najvecjo priporo¢eno temperaturo:

Izjava 445 —Ohisje prikljucite na ozemljitev
A

Opozorilo Zaradi zmanj$anja nevarnosti elektricnega udara mora biti ohisje te opreme med delovanjem
prikljuceno na trajno ozemljitev.

Izjava 1076 —Prostor okoli prezracevalnih odprtin
A

Opozorilo Zaradi zmanj$anja nevarnosti pozara poskrbite, da bo med odprtinami za zraCenje vsaj toliko
prostora:

Izjava 1029 — Slepe maske in pokrovne plosce
A

Opozorilo  Slepe maske in pokrovne plosce imajo tri pomembne funkcije: zmanjsujejo nevarnost elektricnega
udara in pozara, zadrzujejo elektromagnetne motnje (EMI), ki lahko motijo drugo opremo, in
usmerjajo tok hladilnega zraka skozi ohisje. Sistema ne uporabljajte, Ce niso namesceni vsi kartice,
maske ter sprednji in hrbtni pokrovi.

Izjava 1024 — Ozemljitveni vodnik
A

Opozorilo Ta oprema mora biti ozemljena. Zaradi zmanj$anja nevarnosti elektricnega udara nikoli ne obidite
ozemljitvenega voda in opreme ne uporabljajte brez ustrezno namescenega ozemljitvenega voda.
Ce niste prepriCani, ali je na voljo ustrezna ozemljitev, se obrnite na ustrezen urad ali elektrikarja.
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Izjava 1022 —Prekinjanje povezave z napravo
A

Opozorilo  Zaradi zmanjSanja nevarnosti elektricnega udara in pozara mora biti v fiksni napeljavi vgrajena
prosto dostopna dvopolna izklopna naprava.

Izjava 1040 — Odmetavanje izdelka
A

Opozorilo lzdelek zavrzite skladno z vsemi nacionalnimi predpisi in zakonodajo.

Izjava 1006 —Opozorila glede ohisSja pri namescanju v
omaro in servisiranju
A

Opozorilo  Zaradi prepreCevanja telesnih poskodb pri namescanju ali servisiranju te enote v omari morate
upostevati posebne previdnostne ukrepe za zagotavljanje, da sistem ostane stabilen. Naslednje
smernice so namenjene zagotavljanju vase varnosti:

Ce je ta enota edina v omari, mora biti nameséena na dnu omare.

Pri namestitvi te enote v delno napolnjeno omaro komponente namescajte od dna proti vrhu, in
sicer tako, da je najtezja komponenta na dnu omare.

Ce je omara opremljena s stabilizatorji, jih namestite pred nameséanjem ali servisiranjem enote
VvV omaro.

Izjava 1090 — Namestitev, ki jo opravi izkuSena oseba
A

Opozorilo Namescanje, zamenjavo ali servisiranje te opreme sme opraviti samo izkuSena oseba. Za opis
izkuSene osebe glejte izjavo 1089.

Izjava 1008 — Laserski izdelek razreda 1
A

Opozorilo Laserski izdelek razreda 1
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Izjava 1044 —Povezave vrat
A

Opozorilo  Zaradi zmanjsanja nevarnosti elektricnega udara je treba naslednja vrata prikljuciti prek odobrene
omrezne zakljucitvene enote z vgrajeno zascito tokokroga, e so kabli vrat napeljani na odprtem.
40 A minimum, 60VDC

Izjava 1052 —NamescCanje in ozemljitev antene
A

Opozorilo Zaradi zmanj$Sanja nevarnosti elektricnega udara upostevajte nacionalne in lokalne predpise za
pravilno namestitev in ozemljitev anten.

Izjava 6000 — Direktiva EU za baterije in direktiva WEEE
A

Warning Direktiva EU za baterije in direktiva WEEE Vas izdelek Cisco lahko vsebuje baterijo, ki jo lahko
zamenja uporabnik, ali trajno pritrjeno baterijo, kot je navedeno v uporabniSskem priro¢niku.
Zaradi zagotovitve varnosti izdelka in celovitosti podatkov lahko trajno pritrjeno baterijo odstrani
ali zamenja samo usposobljeni tehnik ali strokovnjak za upravljanje z odpadki. Ce izdelek ne
deluje zaradi nedelovanja trajno pritrjene baterije, se obrnite na Cisco ali na pooblas¢enega
serviserja.

Ta simbol na izdelku Cisco, bateriji ali embalazi pomeni, da izdelka in/ali baterije ne smete odvreci
med gospodinjske odpadke. Vasa odgovornost je, da odpadno opremo in baterije odvrzete loCeno
od gospodinjskih odpadkov in v skladu z lokalno zakonodajo ter predpisi. S pravilnim odlaganjem
stare opreme in baterij pomagate prepreciti morebitne negativne posledice za okolje in zdravje

ljudi. Uporabite najblizji center za ravnanje z odpadki, na katerega vas usmeri obCina ali prodajalec.
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Izjava 1005 — Odklopnik
A

Opozorilo Ta izdelek uporablja napeljavo zgradbe za zascito pred kratkim stikom (pretokovno zascito).
Zaradi zmanjSanja nevarnosti elektricnega udara ali pozara poskrbite, da nazivna vrednost zascitne
naprave ne presega:

20 A

Izjava 340 —Opozorilo o razredu A za
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032

A

Opozorilo To je izdelek razreda A. Ta izdelek lahko v gospodinjskem okolju povzrodi radijske motnje, zaradi
Cesar bo moral uporabnik ustrezno ukrepati.

Izjava 1026 —WAN Port Static Shock
A

Opozorilo V portoch rozhrania sa méze vyskytovat' nebezpe&né sietové napitie bez ohiadu na to, &i je
zariadenie vypnuté alebo zapnuté. Na zabranenie zasiahnutia elektrickym prudom odpojte pred
vykonanim servisu kable z tychto portov:

Izjava 1074 —Upostevajte lokalne in nacionalne
elektricne predpise
A

Opozorilo Zaradi zmanj$anja nevarnosti elektricnega udara ali pozara mora biti namestitev opreme v skladu
z vsemi lokalnimi in nacionalnimi predpisi o elektricni opremi.
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Eeskirjade jargimine ja
ohutusteave —Cisco Catalyst Cellular
Gateway

» Kanne 1071—Hoiatuse selgitus, lehekiiljel 198

» Kanne 1004— Paigaldusjuhised, lehekiiljel 198

» Kanne 1030—Seadme paigaldamine, lehekiiljel 198

+ Kanne 1047—Ulekuumenemise viltimine, lehekiiljel 199

» Kanne 445—Uhendage raam maapinnaga, lehekiiljel 199

» Kanne 1076— Vaba ruum ventilatsiooniavade timber, lehekiiljel 199

» Kanne 1029—Tiihjad esiplaadid ja kattepaneelid, lehekiiljel 199

» Kanne 1024—Maandusjuht, lehekiiljel 199

» Kanne 1022—Uhendage seade lahti, lehekiiljel 200

» Kanne 1006—Raami paigaldamise ja hooldamise hoiatused, lehekiiljel 200
» Kanne 1090—Paigaldamine oskustdolise poolt, lehekiiljel 200

» Kanne 1008—Klassi 1 lasertoode, lehekiiljel 200

» Kanne 1044—Pordi ithendused, lehekiiljel 201

» Kanne 1052—Antenni paigaldamine ja maandamine, lehekiiljel 201

» Kanne 6000—ELi akude ja elektroonikaromude direktiivid, lehekiiljel 201
» Kanne 1005—Kaitseliiliti, lehekiiljel 202

» Kanne 1026—WAN-pordi staatiline laeng, lehekiiljel 202

» Kanne 1074—Vastavus kohalikele ja riiklikele elektrieeskirjadele, lehekiiljel 202

Selles dokumendis on kasutatud jargmisi tingmérke:

\)

Maérkus  See manitseb lugejat ettevaatusele. Selles olukorras voib teatud tegutsemine kahjustada seadmeid voi pohjustada
andmete kadumist.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Catalyst Cellular Gateway .



Eeskirjade jirgimine ja ohutusteave—Cisco Catalyst Cellular Gateway |

A

Hoiatus TAHTSAD OHUTUSEESKIRJAD

See ohusiimbol tiahistab ohtu. Olete olukorras, kus on kehavigastuste oht. Enne t66 alustamist
seadmetega olge teadlik elektrisiisteemiga seotud ohtudest ja tutvuge t66tamistavadega, et
hoida dra onnetusi. Iga hoiatuse jarel oleva numbri jargi leiate selle seletuse seadmega kaasas
olevate ohutusnouete tolkest.

HOIDKE NEED JUHISED ALLES

A

Hoiatus Seda siimbolit sisaldavad laused on taiendavaks teabeks ning vastavad eeskirjadele ja kliendi
nouetele.

Kanne 1071 —Hoiatuse selgitus
A

Hoiatus TAHTSAD OHUTUSEESKIRJAD

Enne t66 alustamist seadmetega olge teadlik elektrisiisteemiga seotud ohtudest ja tutvuge
tootamistavadega, et hoida ara 6nnetusi. Enne seadme kasutamist, paigaldamist voi elektrivorku
tiihendamist lugege paigaldusjuhiseid. Ilga hoiatuse jarel oleva numbri jargi leiate selle seletuse
seadmega ohutusnouete tolkest.

HOIDKE NEED JUHISED ALLES

Kanne 1004 — Paigaldusjuhised
A

Hoiatus Enne seadme kasutamist, paigaldamist vo6i elektrivorku tihendamist lugege paigaldusjuhiseid.

Kanne 1030—Seadme paigaldamine
A

Hoiatus Seda seadet tohib paigaldada, asendada ja hooldada ainult koolitatud ja kvalifitseeritud personal.
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Kanne 1047 —Ulekuumenemise valtimine
A

Hoiatus Tulekahju voi kehavigastuste ohu vihendamiseks drge kasutage seda piirkonnas, mille soovitatud
keskkonnatemperatuur on suurem kui soovitatud maksimaalne temperatuur:

Kanne 445—Uhendage raam maapinnaga
A

Hoiatus Elektril66gi ohu vahendamiseks tavakasutusel tuleb seadmestiku raam stabiilselt maapinnale
kinnitada.

Kanne 1076 — Vaba ruum ventilatsiooniavade umber
A

Hoiatus Tuleohu vidhendamiseks tagage ventilatsiooniavade imber vaba ruum suurusega vahemalt:

Kanne 1029 —Tuhjad esiplaadid ja kattepaneelid
A

Hoiatus Suletud esi- ja kattepaneelidel on kolm olulist funktsiooni: need vahendavad elektril6ogi- ja
tuleohtu; need takistavad elektromagnetilisi haireid (EMI), mis voivad hairida teiste seadmete
t66d; need suunavad jahutuséhu voolu labi korpuse. Arge kasutage siisteemi, kui koik kaardid,
esipaneelid, eesmised ja tagumised katted pole paigaldatud.

Kanne 1024 —Maandusjuht
A

Hoiatus See seade tuleb maandada. Elektrilo6giohu vahendamiseks ei tohi kunagi maandusjuhti katkestada
voi kasutada seadet ilma néuetekohaselt paigaldatud maandusjuhita. Kui te pole sobiva maanduse
olemasolus kindel, votke iihendust asjakohase elektrisiisteemide kontrollasutuse voi elektrikuga.
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Kanne 1022—Uhendage seade lahti
A

Hoiatus Elektrild6gi- ja tuleohu vahendamiseks tuleb fikseeritud juhtmestikku paigaldada vabalt
ligipaasetav kahepooluseline lahutusseade.

Kanne 1006 —Raami paigaldamise ja hooldamise
hoiatused

A

Hoiatus Kehavigastuste valtimiseks seadme riiulile paigaldamisel voi seal hooldamisel, peate siisteemi
stabiilsuse tagamiseks jargima spetsiaalseid ettevaatusabinousid. Jargmised juhised on moeldud
teie ohutuse tagamiseks:

Kui tegemist on ainukese iiksusega, tuleb see paigaldada alumisele riiulile.

Kui paigaldate iiksuse osaliselt taidetud riiulile, alustage liksuste paigaldamisel koige raskemast,
asetades selle koige alla, seejarel liikuge kergematega tlilespoole.

Kui riiuliga on kaasas stabilisaatorid, paigaldage need enne riiuli monteerimist ja sellel oleva
tiksuse hooldamist.

Kanne 1090 —Paigaldamine oskustoolise poolt
A

Hoiatus Seda seadet tohib paigaldada, asendada ja hooldada ainult oskustoéline. Oskustéolise kirjeldust
vaadake avaldusest 1089.

Kanne 1008 —Klassi 1 lasertoode
A

Hoiatus Klassi 1 lasertoode.
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Kanne 1044 —Pordi uhendused
A

Hoiatus Elektrilo6giohu vahendamiseks tuleb jargmised pordid iihendada integreeritud kaitsmega
heakskiidetud vorguterminali kaudu, kui portide kaablid paigaldatakse valitingimustesse: Gigabit
Ethernet (GE)

Kanne 1052 —Antenni paigaldamine ja maandamine
A

Hoiatus Elektrilo6gi ohu vahendamiseks vaadake antennide 6igeks paigaldamiseks ja maandamiseks
ritklikke ja kohalikke koode.

Kanne 6000—ELi akude ja elektroonikaromude
direktiivid

N

Markus  Teie Cisco toode voib sisaldada kasutaja vahetatavat akut voi piisivalt kinnitatud akut (lisateavet leiate
kasutusjuhendist). Tooteohutuse ning andmeterviklikkuse huvides peaks piisivalt kinnitatud aku eemaldama
vOi seda vahetama vaid professionaalne hooldustehnik voi jadtmekaitleja. Kui toode peaks torkuma piisivalt
kinnitatud aku rikke tottu, votke palun ithendust Cisco voi volitatud hoolduspunktiga.

Kui leiate Cisco tootelt, akult vdi pakendilt selle stimboli, tdhendab see, et vastavat toodet ja/vdi akut ei tohi
kdrvaldada koos olmejédtmetega.

Kui seadme ja/voi akude td6iga 10peb, ei tohi neid jddtmeid korvaldada koos olmejadtmetega — jddtmete
kdrvaldamisel peate kindlasti jargima koiki kohalikke digusnorme. Vanade seadmete ja akude nduetekohane
kdrvaldamine aitab vihendada potentsiaalset ohtu keskkonnale ning inimeste tervisele.

Palun p66rduge ldhimasse jadtmekéitluspunkti voi toote edasimiiiija poole.

X
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Kanne 1005 —Kaitseluliti
A

Hoiatus See toode kasutab hoonesse paigaldatud liihise-/liigvoolukaitset. Elektril66gi- voi tuleohu
vahendamiseks veenduge, et kaitseseadme nimivaartus ei tiletaks:

20 A

Kanne 1026 —WAN-pordi staatiline laeng
A

Hoiatus Uhendusportides véib olla ohtlik vérgupinge olenemata sellest, kas seade on vilja voi sisse
lulitatud. Elektril66gi valtimiseks tuleb enne hooldustoid kaablid jargmistest portidest lahti
tihendada:

Kanne 1074 —Vastavus kohalikele ja riiklikele
elektrieeskirjadele

A

Hoiatus Elektrilo6gi- voi tuleohu vahendamiseks peab seadme paigaldus vastama kohalikele ja riiklikele
elektrieeskirjadele.
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CHAPITRE 27

Informations relatives a la conformité et
a la sécurité—Cisco Catalyst Cellular
Gateway

* Consigne 1 071 : définition de la mise en garde, a la page 204

* Déclaration 1255—Conformité du laser, a la page 205

* Consigne 1 004 : instructions d'installation, a la page 205

* Consigne 1 030 : installation des équipements, a la page 205

* Déclaration 343—Avant la connexion au réseau de télécommunications, a la page 205

* Déclaration 378—Avant l'installation, lisez les instructions relatives au montage mural, a la page 205

* Déclaration 1047—Prévention des surchauffes, a la page 206

* Déclaration 2021—Notification relative aux appareils de Classe A (Canada), a la page 206

* Déclaration 445—Connectez le Chassis a la Terre, a la page 206

* Déclaration 1076—Espace libre autour des orifices de ventilation, a la page 206

*» Déclaration 330—M ise en garde relative a la batterie au lithium, a la page 206

* Consigne 1 029 : plaques vierges et capots, a la page 207

* Consigne 1 024 : conducteur de mise a la terre, a la page 207

* Consigne 1 022 : disjoncteur, a la page 207

* Consigne 1 040 : mise au rebut du produit, a la page 207

* Déclaration 1036—Prises téléphoniques situées dans des endroits humides, a la page 207

* Consigne 1 006 : mise en garde relative au chassis pendant le montage en rack et les taches de maintenance,
a la page 208

* Déclaration 1090—Installation par une personne qualifiée, a la page 208

« Déclaration 1088—Evitez de procéder a I'entretien des raccordements extérieurs pendant un orage
¢lectrique, a la page 208

* Déclaration 1008—Produit laser de classe 1, a la page 209

* Déclaration 1044—Connexions de port, a la page 209

* Consigne 1 056 : cable de fibre optique sans terminaison, a la page 209

» Déclaration 1052—Installation de 'antenne et mise a la terre, a la page 210

* Déclaration 6000—Directives WEEE et européennes relatives aux piles et batteries, a la page 210

* Déclaration 1005—Disjoncteur, a la page 210

* Déclaration 340—Mise en garde de classe A pour CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, alapage 211

* Déclaration 1026—Chocs ¢électrostatiques causés aux ports WAN, a la page 211
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* Consigne 1 074 : conformité aux codes de réglementation électrique régionaux et nationaux, a la page
211

Sont utilisées dans le présent document les conventions suivantes :

Remarque

y'\

Invite le lecteur a étre prudent. Dans cette situation, vous risquez de provoquer I'endommagement de
'équipement ou la perte de données.

Attention

A

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Ce symbole de mise en garde signale un danger. Vous risquez des blessures ou des dommages
corporels. Avant de travailler sur un équipement, prenez en compte les risques associés aux
circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures usuelles visant a éviter les accidents.
Utilisez le numéro indiqué aprés chaque consigne de sécurité pour pouvoir retrouver sa traduction
parmi les consignes de sécurité relatives a cet appareil.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Attention

Les déclarations accompagnées de ce symbole constituent un supplément d'information. Elles
sont présentées conformément a la réglementation et pour satisfaire aux exigences commerciales.

Consigne 1 071 : définition de la mise en garde

A

Attention

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Avant de travailler sur un équipement, soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits électriques
et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures couramment utilisées pour éviter les accidents. Avant
d'utiliser, d'installer ou de brancher le systéme sur la source d'alimentation, consultez les
instructions d'installation. Utilisez le numéro indiqué aprés chaque consigne de sécurité pour
retrouver sa traduction pour ce périphérique.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.
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Déclaration 1255 —Conformite du laser
A

Attention Les modules optiques enfichables sont conformes a la norme IEC 60825-1 Ed. 3 et a la norme 21
CFR 1040.10 et 1040.11, avec ou sans exception relative a la conformité avec la norme IEC 60825-1
Ed. 3, comme le décrit I'avis relatif au laser no. 56, daté du 8 mai 2019.

Consigne 1 004 : instructions d'installation
A

Attention  Avant d'utiliser, d'installer ou de brancher le systéme sur la source d'alimentation, consultez les
instructions d'installation.

Consigne 1 030 : installation des équipements
A

Attention Seul le personnel spécialisé et qualifié est habilité a effectuer l'installation, le remplacement et
I'entretien de cet équipement.

Déclaration 343 —Avant la connexion au réseau de
téléecommunications

A

Attention Fortes décharges électriques/de fuite — Une protection permanente par mise a la terre est
essentielle avant de connecter le systéme a un réseau de télécommunication.

Déclaration 378 — Avant l'installation, lisez les
instructions relatives au montage mural
A

Attention Lisez les instructions de montage murale avec attention avant de commencer l'installation. Ne
pas utiliser le matériel correct ou ne pas suivre les procédures correctes pourrait donner résultat
a une situation dangereuse pour les utilisateurs et endommager le systéeme.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Catalyst Cellular Gateway .



Informations relatives a la conformité et a la sécurité —Cisco Catalyst Cellular Gateway |

Déclaration 1047 —Prévention des surchauffes
A

Attention  Afin de limiter tout risque d'incendie ou de blessure, n'utilisez pas I'unité dans une piéce dont la
température ambiante dépasse la valeur maximale recommandée de :

Déclaration 2021 — Notification relative aux appareils
de Classe A (Canada)

Y

Remarque Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Déclaration 445—Connectez le Chassis a la Terre
A

Attention Pour réduire le risque de décharge électrique, le chassis de cet équipement doit étre raccordé en
permanence a la terre pendant une utilisation normale.

Déclaration 1076 —Espace libre autour des orifices de
ventilation
A

Attention Afin de réduire le risque d'incendie, laissez autour des bouches d'aération un espace d'au moins

Déclaration 330—Mise en garde relative a la batterie
au lithium
A

Attention Ce module requiert des piles au lithium. N'essayez pas de les recharger, les décharger ou de les
remplacer.
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Consigne 1 029 : plaques vierges et capots
A

Attention Les panneaux de couverture avant et les capots du chassis remplissent trois fonctions importantes :
ils réduisent le risque de choc électrique et d'incendie ; ils aident a contenir les interférences
électromagnétiques qui pourraient perturber d'autres équipements ; enfin, ils dirigent le flux d'air
de refroidissement dans le chassis. Avant d'utiliser le systéeme, vérifiez que toutes les cartes,
toutes les plaques et tous les capots avant et arriére sont en place.

Consigne 1 024 : conducteur de mise a la terre
A

Attention Cet équipement doit étre mis a la terre. Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique, n'endommagez
jamais le conducteur de mise a la terre et n'utilisez pas I'équipement sans avoir préalablement
installé un conducteur de mise a la terre adéquat. Contactez I'autorité de contréle compétente
ou un électricien si vous n'étes pas sdr qu'une mise a la terre correcte a été effectuée.

Consigne 1 022 : disjoncteur
A

Attention  Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique ou d'incendie, un équipement de déconnexion a deux
poles et immédiatement accessible doit étre incorporé dans le cablage fixe.

Consigne 1 040 : mise au rebut du produit
A

Attention La mise au rebut de ce produit doit étre effectuée conformément aux réglementations nationales.

Déclaration 1036 —Prises téléphoniques situées dans
des endroits humides

A

Attention Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique, n'installez pas de prise téléphonique dans les lieux
humides, sauf si la prise est congue spécialement a cet effet.
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Consigne 1 006 : mise en garde relative au chassis
pendant le montage en rack et les taches de
maintenance

A

Attention Pour prévenir les blessures corporelles lors de la fixation ou des opérations de maintenance du
produit dans le rack, prenez les mesures qui s'imposent pour garantir la stabilité du systéeme. Les
consignes suivantes sont fournies dans le but d'assurer votre sécurité :

¢ Cette unité doit étre fixée au fond du rack s'il s'agit de la seule unité du rack.

¢ Lorsque vous fixez cette unité dans un rack partiellement rempli, allez du bas vers le haut et
veillez a placer les composants les plus lourds dans la partie inférieure du rack.

¢ Si des dispositifs de stabilisation sont fournis avec le rack, installez-les avant de fixer I'élément
dans le rack et avant de réaliser les opérations de maintenance.

Déclaration 1090 —Installation par une personne
qualifiée
A

Attention Seule une personne qualifiée est habilitée a effectuer I'installation, le remplacement et I'entretien
de cet équipement.Reportez-vous a la consigne 1089 pour connaitre la définition d'une personne
qualifiée.

Déclaration 1088 —Evitez de procéder a I'entretien des
raccordements extérieurs pendantun orage électrique
A

Attention Evitez de procéder a I'entretien des raccordements extérieurs pendant un orage électrique. La
foudre est susceptible de provoquer des décharges électriques.
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Déclaration 1008 —Produit laser de classe 1
A

Attention Produit laser de classe 1.

Déclaration 1044 —Connexions de port
A

Attention  Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique, les ports suivants doivent étre connectés a une unité
de terminaison réseau approuvée, avec une protection compléte du circuit si le cablage des ports
est acheminé a I'extérieur.

Consigne 1 056 : cable de fibre optique sans
terminaison

A

Attention Des radiations laser invisibles peuvent étre générées a I'extrémité d'un cable de fibre optique ou
d'un connecteur sans terminaison. Ne regardez pas directement a I'aide d'instruments d'optique.
Si vous regardez un laser a I'aide de certains instruments d'optique (par exemple une loupe ou
un microscope) a une distance de 100 mm ou moins, vous risquez des dommages oculaires.

Type de fibre et diamétre | Longueur [Puissance max. Divergence de
de cceur (um) d'onde (nm) (mWw) faisceau (rad)
SM 11 1200 - 1400 39-50 0,1-0,11
MM 62,5 1200 - 1400 150 0,18 NA
MM 50 1200 - 1400 135 0,17 NA
MM 11 1400 - 1600 112-145 0,11-0,13 é
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Déclaration 10562 —Installation de I'antenne et mise a
la terre

A

Attention Pour limiter les risques de décharge électrique, reportez-vous aux codes nationaux et locaux pour
I'installation et la mise a la terre appropriées des antennes.

Déclaration 6000—Directives WEEE et européennes
relatives aux piles et batteries

Y

Remarque Votre produit Cisco peut contenir une batterie remplacable par l'utilisateur ou une batterie permanente, comme
l'indique le manuel d'utilisation. Pour des raisons de sécurité et de protection des données, une batterie
permanente ne devrait étre retirée ou remplacée que par un technicien en réparation ou un professionnel de
I'élimination des déchets. Veuillez contacter Cisco ou un agent agréé en cas de problémes de performance du
produit causés par une défaillance de la batterie permanente.

La présence de ce symbole sur un produit, une batterie ou un emballage Cisco signifie que le produit ou la
batterie ne devraient pas étre jetés avec les ordures ménaggéres.

11 vous incombe de jeter votre équipement et vos batteries séparément des ordures ménagéres, conformément
aux lois et réglements locaux. L'élimination convenable de votre ancien équipement et des piles contribue a
la préservation de l'environnement et de la santé.

Veuillez utiliser les installations de collecte des ordures indiquées par votre municipalité ou votre détaillant.

hid

Déclaration 1005 —Disjoncteur
A

Attention Un systéme de protection contre les risques de court-circuit (surintensité) doit étre installé dans
le batiment. Assurez-vous que la protection porte I'hnomologation maximale :
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Déclaration 340—Mise en garde de classe A pour
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032

A

Attention |l s'agit d'un produit de Classe A. Dans un environnement domestique, ce produit peut entrainer
des perturbations radioélectriques, auquel cas l'utilisateur devra éventuellement prendre des
mesures adéquates.

Déclaration 1026 —Chocs électrostatiques causés aux
ports WAN

A

Attention Des tensions dangereuses peuvent étre présentes dans les ports d'interface, que I'unité soit sous
tension ou non.Afin d'éviter les chocs électriques, avant I'entretien, débranchez les cables des
ports suivants :

Consigne 1 074 : conformité aux codes de
réglementation électrique régionaux et nationaux
A

Attention  Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique ou d'incendie, l'installation de I'équipement doit étre
conforme aux réglementations électriques locales et nationales en vigueur.
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KAFLI 28

Reglufylgni og 6ryggisupplysingar—Cisco
Catalyst Cellular Gateway

* Fullyrding 6000—Tilskipanir ESB um rathloédur og raf- og rafeindataekjatirgang, 4 siou 214

I pessu skjali eru notadar eftirfarandi merkingar:

Athugid

A

Merkir ad lesandi skuli fara varlega. { slikum tilfellum geetirdu gert eitthvad sem kann ad valda pvi ad bunadur
skemmist eda gdgn glatist.

Vidvorun

A

MIKILVAGAR ORYGGISLEIDBEININGAR

betta vidvorunarmerki merkir haettu. Pessar adstaedur gzetu valdid likamstjoni. Adur en pu byrjar
a0 vinna med hvers kyns bunad skaltu gera pér ljéosar haetturnar sem tengjast rafrasum og kunna
skil a hefobundnum aodferdum til ad koma i veg fyrir slys. Notadu namer yfirlysingarinnar i lok
hverrar vidvérunar til ad finna pydingu a henni i pyddum vidvorunum sem fylgdu med pessu
taeki.

GEYMDU PESSAR LEIDBEININGAR

Vidvorun

Yfirlysingar sem nota petta takn eru latnar fylgja til ad veita vidboétarupplysingar og til ad uppfylla
krofur stjornvalda og vidskiptavina.
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Fullyroing 6000 —Tilskipanir ESB um rafhloour og raf-
og rafeindataekjaurgang
A\

Athugido Cisco-varan kann ad innihalda rathl60u sem haegt er ad skipta um eda fasta rathlodu eins og greint er fra i
notendahandbdkinni. Til ad tryggja 6ryggi voru og gagna etti adeins vidgerdarteeknir eda sérfredingur i
meodhdndlun trgangs ad fjarlaegja eda skipta um fasta rathloou. Hafid samband vid Cisco eda vidurkenndan
pjonustufulltriaa ef varan virkar ekki sem skyldi vegna bilunar i fastri rathldu.

betta takn a Cisco-voru, rathl6du eda umbudum gefur til kynna ad ekki ma farga vorunni og/eda rathl6dunni
med venjulegu heimilissorpi.

Pad er 4 pina abyrgd ad trgangi og rathlodum sé fargad adskilid fra venjulegu heimilissorpi og i samrami
vid 16g og reglugerdir. Med pvi ad farga gomlum binadi og rathl6dum a réttan hatt er komid i veg fyrir
moguleg neikvaed ahrif & umhverfi og heilsu manna.

Vinsamlegast notid nastu mottokustod fyrir sorp i samraemi vid reglur sveitarfélags eda séluadila.

hid
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Eolas Rialala, Comhliontachta agus
Sabhailteachta—Cisco Catalyst Cellular
Gateway

» raiteas 6000—Steornadh AE mu bhataraidhean is WEEE, on page 216

Ta na gnasanna seo a leanas in usaid sa doiciméad seo:

Nota

A

Ciallaionn sé biodh an 1éitheoir ciramach. Sa staid seo, d’fhéadfa rud a dhéanamh as a leanfadh damaiste do
threalamh no caillteanas sonrai.

Folaireamh

A

TREORACHA TABHACHTACHA SABHAILTEACHTA

Dainséir is bri leis an tsiombail rabhaidh seo. Ta tu i staid ina bhféadfai gortu a dhéanamh don
chorp. Sula dtéann tu i mbun oibre ar threalamh ar bith, faigh amach faoi na contuirti a bhaineann
le ciorcadra leictreach agus cad iad na cleachtais chaighdeanacha chun timpisti a chosc. Usaid
an uimhir raitis ag deireadh gach rabhaidh chun an t-aistriichan ar an rabhadh sin a aimsia sna
rabhaidh shabhailteachta aistrithe a cuireadh ar fail leis an ngléas seo.

SABHAIL NA TREORACHA SEO

Folaireamh

Raitis leis an tsiombail seo, cuirtear ar fail iad mar eolas breise agus chun riachtanais rialala agus
custaiméara a chomhlionadh.
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raiteas 6000—Steornadh AE mu bhataraidhean is

WEEE
A

Warning

Steornadh AE mu bhataraidhean is WEEE

Mar a chi sibh ann an treoir a’ chleachdaiche, faodaidh gu bheil bataraidh ‘nur bathar Cisco as
urrainn do chleachdaichear atharrachadh no fear a tha ‘na bhroinn gu buan. Air sgath adhbharan
téarainteachd bather is iomlanachd data, cha bu choir ach do dh’eolaiche caraidh no do
phroifeiseantach stiuireadh sgudail bataraidh a tha ‘na bhroinn gu buan a thoirt air falbh no fear
ur a chur 'na aite gu proifeiseanta. Cuiribh fios gu Cisco no gu neach-ionaid seirbheise le ughdarras
ma dh’fhailneas am bathar air sgath droch obrachadh a’ bhataraidh a tha ‘'na bhroinn gu buan.

Ma chi sibh an comharradh seo air bathar, bataraidh no pacaideadh Cisco, ‘s ciall dha seo nach
bu choir dhuibh am bathar is/no am bataraidh a thilgeadh ann an sgudal ur dachaighe.

'S ann oirbhse a tha uallach airson cuidhteas fhaighinn dhen acainn sgudail is dhe na bataraidhean
agaibh air leth o sgudal ur dachaighe a-réir nan laghan is conn-riaghailtean ionadail. Cuiridh sibh
taic ri éis a chur air droch bhuaidh air an arainneachd is slainte nan daoine ma gheibh sibh
cuidhteas dhen t-seann acainn is dhe na seann bhataraidhean agaibh mar bu choir.

Cleachdaibh na goireasan cruinneachadh sgudail as fhaisge oirbh mar a mholas ur comhairle
ionadail no an reiceadair agaibh.

hid
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PerynaTtopHa ycornaceHocT n 6e36eaHOCHM
nHpopmaunm—Cisco Catalyst Cellular
Gateway

* U3jaBa 1071—HeduHnuynja 3a npegynpenyBane, Ha ctpaHuya 218

* M3jaBa 1004—YnaTcTBa 3a UHCTanupawe, Ha cTpaHuua 218

* M3jaBa 1030—WHcTanmpane Ha onpema, Ha cTpaHuua 219

* M3jaBa 1047—3awTtnTta og nperpesame, Ha cTpanuua 219

* M3jaBa 445—[loBp3eTe ro KykMLWITETO CO 3a3eMjyBar€e, Ha cTpaHuua 219

* N3jaBa 1076—PacTojaHne okony oTBOpUTE 3a BEHTUNauuja, Ha ctpaHuua 219

* M3jaBa 1029—TI1pa3sHu nnoyun 1 3aliTUTHU NaHenu, Ha cTpaHuua 219

* N3jaBa 1024—3emjnwite QupwureH, Ha cTpanuua 220

* M3jaBa 1022—Ypepn 3a npeknHyBake Ha Bpcka, Ha cTpaHuua 220

* M3jaBa 1040—/[lenoHnpare Ha Npon3BoaoT, Ha CcTpaHuya 220

* M3jaBa 1006—T1penynpenyBame 3a LWacujata 3a MOHTMpPaHE N CepBUCUPare Ha 3anyeHuk, Ha
cTpaHuya 220

* M3jaBa 1090—WMHcTanayuja o4 BewTo nuue, Ha cTpaHuua 221

* V3jaBa 1008—Jlacepckn nponsBoa oA Knaca 1, Ha cTpaHuua 221

* M3jaBa 1044—TloBp3yBara Ha nopTta, Ha cTpaHuua 221

* M3jaBa 1052—WHcTanupamwe 1 3a3emjyBare Ha aHTeHaTa, Ha cTpaHuua 221

* M3jaBa 1005—OcurypyBay, Ha cTpaHuua 221

* M3jaBa 1026—CtaTtuyeH yaap Ha WAN-nopTa, Ha cTpaHuua 222

» M3jaBa 1074—IlounTyBajTe ' NOKanHUTe 1 HaUMoHaNHUTE KOOEKCH 3a eNeKTpUKa, Ha cTpaHula
222

OBOj AOKYMEHT M1 COAPXM criegHnBe 4OroBopu:

\}

3abenewka 3Hauu Aeka untatenoT Tpeba aa 6uae BHMUMaTeneH. Bo oBaa cutyauuja, Moxebu ke n3spLumTe
HeKoe [1ejCTBO Koe MOXe [a JoBe/e 00 OLITeTyBake Ha onpemara Unu rybere Ha nogaTouu.
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N

MNpenynpeaysawwe BAXHW BE3BEOHOCHU NHCTPYKLUNN
OBaa 6e36egHOCHa 03Haka 3Haym onacHocT. Ce HaofaTe BO cuTyauuja koja MoXe Aa npeanssuka TenecHu
nospeau. MNpen oa paboTuTe co kakBa 6uno onpema, GugeTe CBECHN 3a onacHoCcTUTe of paboTtaTa co
eneKTPUYHM Korna v 3ano3HajTe ce Co CTaHAapaHWTe npoueaypu 3a cnpedyBamne Ha Hearoau. Kopuctete
ro 6pojoT Ha MCKa30T LUTO Ce Haofa Ha KpajoT Ha cekoe NpeaynpeayBake 3a a ro NpoHajaeTe HEroBMoT
npesof BO npeBeAeHnTe 6e3beqHOCHN NpedynpeayBatba Kou LWTO goafaaT co OBOj ypea.
3AYYBAJTE ' OBUE MHCTPYKUUN

Mpeoynpeaysate  VckasuTe KOW ja KopucTaT oBaa 03Haka ce AOCTaBEHU KaKo AOMOMHUTENHU MHGOPMaLMK 1 ce BO

cornacHocT co Gaparata Ha perynatuBute 1 NOTpoLLyBaynTe.

N3jaBa 1071 —[deduHunuynja 3a npegynpenysame

A

Mpenynpenysame

BAXXHW BESBEAOHOCHWU MHCTPYKUUN

OBoj npeaynpenyBayku cmbon 3Hauun onacHocT. Ce HaofaTe BO cUTyaLumja KojaluTo MoXe Aa npean3Buka
TenecHu nospeaw. Mpea ga paboTtute co kakBa 6Guno onpema, GuaeTe CBECHU 3a ONAcHOCTUTE Of
paboTaTa co eneKTpUYHM Kona 1 3arno3HajTe ce Co CTaHAapAHWUTE NpoLieaypu 3a CripeyyBare Ha HEe3roau.
KopucTteTe ro 6pojoT Ha MCKa3oT LUTO Ce Haola Ha KpajoT Ha cekoe npeaynpenyBare 3a 4a ro npoHajaete
HeroBMOT NPEBOZ BO NpeBeaeHUTe 6e36eAHOCHM NpeaynpeayBaka KOUWTOo JgoafaaT co OBOj ypes.

3AYYBAJTE N' OBUE MHCTPYKLUN

N3jaBa 1004 —YnaTtcTBa 3a MHCTanMpamwe

A

Mpeoynpeaysatse

MpoumnTajTe rv ynatcTeaTa 3a MHCTanMparse npes Aa ro KOpUcTuTe, MHcTanmpare Unm noBp3eTe CUCTEMOT
CO U3BOP Ha CTpyja.
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N3jaBa 1030 —WHcTannpakwe Ha onpema
A

Mpeoynpenysawe Camo KBanuduKyBaH 1M OBRacTeH nepcoHan TpeGa aa Mma npucTan Ao MHcTanauuja, 3ameHa unm
cepBucupare Ha oBaa onpema.

N3jaBa 1047 — 3awututa o4 nperpeBawe
A

Mpeaoynpeaysawe 3a ga ce Hamanu pUsKKOT Of MNoXap WK TenecHa noepeda, He pakyBajTe Bo 06nacT LWTOo ja HagMUHyBa
MakcuManHaTa npernopavyaHa ambueHTanHa TemnepaTypa oa:

3jaBa 445 —[1oBp3eTe ro KyKMLTETO CO 3a3eMjyBat€e
A

Mpenynpeaysawe  3aga ro HamanuTe PUSUKOT O enekTpUYeH yaap, KyKULWTeTo Ha oBaa onpemMa Tpeba aa 6uae nospsaHo
Ha TpajHO 3a3eMjyBatbe 3a BpeMe Ha HOPMarHOTO KOPUCTEHE

N3jaBa 1076 —PacTojaHne okony oTBopuTe 3a
BeHTUNauuja

A

MNpenynpenysawe Norédami sumazinti gaisro rizika, uztikrinkite, kad laisva sritis aplink ventiliacijos angas siekty
bent:

N3jaBa 1029 —[1pa3Hu nnoym v 3aITUTHN NaHenu
A

MNpenynpenysawe  Priekiniai skydai ir dangteliai atlieka tris svarbias funkcijas: sumazina elektros smigio ir gaisro
rizika; sulaiko elektromagnetinius trukdzius (EMI), galinCius sutrikdyti kitos jrangos veikimg;
nukreipia ausinimo oro srauta per bloka. Sistemos neeksploatuokite, kol nejsitikinote, kad visos
plokstés, priekiniai skydai, priekiniai ir galiniai dangteliai yra savo vietose.
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N3jaBa 1024 — 3emjuute JupureH
A

Mpeaynpeaysawe OBaa onpema Mopa Aa buae 3a3emjeHa. 3a Aa ro HaMmanuTe PUsUKOT Of eNEKTPUYEH yaap, HUKorall He
ro nonpeyvyBajTe NPOBOAHUKOT 3a 3a3eMjyBae M HUKorall He paboTeTe co onpemMara Bo OTCYCTBO Ha
COOZBETHO MHCTanuMpaH NpOBOAHMK 3a 3a3eMjyBatbe. KoHTaKkTupajTe ro COoABETHUOT OBMACTeH opraH
3a eneKkTpUYHa KOHTPOSa UM efleKTprYap ako He CTe CUrypHU ieka e OCTarnHo COOABETHO 3a3eMjyBatbe.

N3jaBa 1022 —Ypep 3a npeknHyBaH-€ Ha BpcKa
A

Mpenynpeaysawe 3a Aa ro HamanuTe PU3MKOT O eNneKTPUYEH yaap 1 oraH, ouMKcHaTa MpexHa 1HcTanauvja Mopa aa
COApXKM NecHO JocTaneH ABO-MoNeH yper 3a NpekuHyBame Ha BpckaTa.

N3jaBa 1040 — [lenoHnpar-e Ha Nnpon3sBoaoT
A

Mpeoynpeaysawe  KpajHOTO AeNOHMpakse Ha Npou3BoaoT Tpeba Aa ce Harnpaeu BO COrNIacHOCT CO CUTE HaLMOHamHM 3aKOHU
N perynaTusu.

N3jaBa 1006 —[1peaynpenyBsare 3a LlacujaTa 3a
MOHTUPAHE U CEPBUCUPAHLE Ha 3aMYeHUK

A

MNpeaynpeaysarwe Kora ja MOHTMpaTe UnNu cepBucHpaTte OBaa eAuHULA Ha 3anyeHrk, Mopa Aa npesemeTe cnewmjanHu
NpeBEHTUBHM MEpPKM 3a ia ce ocurypaTe Aeka CUCTEMOT ke ocTaHe ctabuneH. CnefHuBe ynaTcTea ce
o0be3beneHn 3a ga ja ocurypaat Bawarta 6e36egHocT:

OBaa eanHuda Tpe6a Aa ce MOHTUpPa Ha AHOTO Ha 3an4YeHUKOT OOKOJIKY Taa € eANMHCTBeHaTa eanHuua
Ha 3an4aHuKoT.

Kora ja MOHTUpaTe oBaa eunHNLa Ha AeNyMHO NONoNHET 3an4YeHuK, BMETHETE ro 3an4eHuKoT o4 A0 THUOT
Aen KOH BPBOT, Taka LWTOo HajTeLIJKaTa KOMMOHEHTa Aa 6vu:1e Ha AHOTO Ha 3an4eHuKoT.

[loKOnKy co 3an4yeHnKoT goaraat ypeau 3a cTabunusmparse, MHCTanupajTe rm ctabunusatopuTe npeg
[a ja MOHTMpaTe UNu cepBucUpaTe eamHuLaTa Ha 3anYeHnKoT.
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N3jaBa 1090 —WMHcTanauunja og BeLwTo nuue
A

MNpeaynpeaysawe Camo Ha kBanudmkyBaHo nuue Tpeba ga My Guae [O3BONEHO A UHCTaNMpa, 3aMeHy Unu a ja cepeucupa
oBaa onpema. lNMornegHeTe ja usjaata 1089 3a onuc Ha BELUTO numLe.

N3jaBa 1008 —Jlacepcku nponssog o knaca 1
A

Mpepynpenysawe Jlacepcku npousBog o knaca 1.

3jaBa 1044 —[loBp3yBara Ha nopTta
A

Mpenynpeaysawe 3a ga ce Hamanu PU3MKOT O eNeKTpUYeEH yaap, cnegHuTe nopTy Mopa Aia ce nosp3aat npeky ogobpeHa
MpeXHa 3aBpLUHa eauHMLA CO MHTEerpupaHa 3alTuTa Ha KONoTo AOKONKY kabnuTe Ha nopTuTe ce
HacodyBaaT Ha OTBOPEHO.

N3jaBa 1052 — IHcTannpare 1 3a3emjyBat-€ Ha aHTeHaTa
A

Mpeaynpenysawe 3a Aa ce HamManu pU3MKOT Of ENEKTPUYEH yaap, NorneaHeTe r HauNoHanHUTE 1 NoKanHUTE KOAEKCH
3a NpaBUITHO MOHTMpPaHE U 3a3eMjyBaHe aHTEHMW.

N3jaBa 1005 — Ocurypysau
A

Mpepynpenysawe  3a 3alLTvTa of KPaTOK Croj (BUCOK HaroH), 0BOj NpoM3BoA ce NoTnupa Ha MHCTanauujaTa npu nsrpagbara.
3a ga ro HaManuTe PUsUKOT Of eNekTpUYEH yaap Unu oraH, yBepeTte ce Aeka 3aliTUTHUOT ypes e
HOpMUpaH 3a He noBseke of;

20A
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N3jaBa 1026 — CtaTtnyeH ygap Ha WAN-nopTa
A

MNpeaynpeaysarwe Bo nopTute Ha MHTepdejcoT MoXaT Aa 6GuaaT NpUCyTHU onacHU MPEXHW HanoHW 6e3 ornea Ha Toa Aanu
HanojyBareTo Ha ypenoT e UCKITYYEHO unu BKITYYEHO. 3a ga n3berHete enekTpuyeH yaap, npeg
cepBuCMpaKEeTO, NMPEKMHETE ja BpckaTa co kabnute of crnegHvBe NopTu:

N3jaBa1074 —NouunTyBajTErMNOKaANHUTE UHAUMOHAITHUTE
KOLEKCU 3a enekTpuka

A

MNpeaoynpenysake  3a ga ro HamanuTe PU3NKOT O €NneKTpu4deH ygap uim oraH, MHCTanmpaweTo Ha onpemMarta Mopa Aa e
BO COrfacHOCT CO JToKanHuTe N HauuoHarnHuTe KogekCcu 3a erniekTpuka.
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Informacje o zgodnosci i
bezpieczenstwie —Cisco Catalyst Cellular
Gateway
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» Oswiadczenie 1030—Instalacja sprzgtu, na stronie 225

» Oswiadczenie 1047—Zapobieganie przegrzewaniu, na stronie 225

» O$wiadczenie 445—Podlacz podstawe do uziemienia, na stronie 225

* Oswiadczenie 1076—Wolna przestrzen wokot otworow wentylacyjnych, na stronie 225
» Os$wiadczenie 1029—Puste ptyty czotowe i panele ostaniajace, na stronie 225

* Oswiadczenie 1024—Przewod uziemiajacy, na stronie 226

» Oswiadczenie 1022—Urzadzenie rozlaczajace, na stronie 226

* Oswiadczenie 1040—Utylizacja produktu, na stronie 226

» Os$wiadczenie 1006—Ostrzezenie dotyczace montazu i serwisowania urzgdzenia w stelazu, na stronie
226

» Oswiadczenie 1090—Instalacja przez osob¢ wykwalifikowana, na stronie 227

» Oswiadczenie 1008—Urzadzenie laserowe klasy 1, na stronie 227

» Oswiadczenie 1044—Potaczenia portow, na stronie 227

» Oswiadczenie 1090—Instalowanie i uziemienie anteny, na stronie 227

» Oswiadczenie 6000—Dyrektywy UE dotyczace baterii oraz utylizacji odpadow elektrycznych i
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» Oswiadczenie 1005—Zabezpieczenia elektryczne, na stronie 228

* Oswiadczenie 340—Ostrzezenie dotyczace klasy A zgodnie z norma
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» Oswiadczenie 1026—Szok statyczny portu WAN, na stronie 229
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W podreczniku zastosowano nastepujace konwencje:
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Uwaga

A

Oznacza, ze nalezy zachowac ostrozno$¢. Wskazuje sytuacje, w ktorej uzytkownik moze wykonac czynnosé
skutkujaca uszkodzeniem sprzetu lub utrata danych.

Ostrzezenie

A

WAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Ten symbol ostrzegawczy oznacza zagrozenie. Znajdujesz sie w sytuacji, w ktorej narazony jestes
na odniesienie obrazen cielesnych. Obstugujac jakiekolwiek urzadzenie, nalezy zdawac sobie
sprawe z grozgacego ryzyka porazenia prgdem oraz zapoznac sie z podstawowymi zasadami
zapobiegania wypadkom. Postugujac sie numerem umieszczonym na koncu kazdego ostrzezenia,
nalezy odnalez¢ jego ttumaczenie w przettumaczonym spisie ostrzezen dotyczacych
bezpieczenstwa dotagczonym to tego urzadzenia.

INSTRUKCJE NALEZY ZACHOWAC

Ostrzezenie

Zdania, przy ktorych znajduje sie ten symbol, stanowig dodatkowg informacje pozwalajaca na
zachowanie zgodnosci z wymaganiami stawianymi przez prawo oraz przez klienta.

Oswiadczenie 1071 —Definicja ostrzezenia

A

Ostrzezenie

IWAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Ten symbol ostrzegawczy oznacza niebezpieczenstwo. Znajdujesz sie w sytuacji, w ktorej narazony
jestes na odniesienie obrazen cielesnych. Obstugujac jakiekolwiek urzadzenie, nalezy zdawac
sobie sprawe z grozacego ryzyka porazenia prgdem oraz zapoznac sie z podstawowymi zasadami
zapobiegania wypadkom. Postugujac sie numerem umieszczonym na koricu kazdego ostrzezenia,
nalezy odnalez¢ jego ttumaczenie w spisie ostrzezen dotyczacych bezpieczenstwa dotgczonym
to tego urzadzenia.

NALEZY ZACHOWAC NINIEJSZA INSTRUKCJE.

Oswiadczenie 1004 —Instrukcja montazu

A

Ostrzezenie

Przed eksploatacja, montazem lub podigczeniam systemu do zasilania przeczytaj instrukcje
montazu.
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Oswiadczenie 1030—Instalacja sprzetu
A

Ostrzezenie Tylko odpowiednio przeszkolony i wykwalifikowany personel moze przeprowadzac instalacje,
wymiang lub konserwacje niniejszego sprzetu.

Oswiadczenie 1047 —Zapobieganie przegrzewaniu
A

Ostrzezenie Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko pozaru lub uszkodzenia ciata, nie uzywaj go w Srodowisku o przekroczonej
maksymalnej zalecanej temperaturze otoczenia:

Oswiadczenie 445 —Podtgcz podstawe do uziemienia
A

Ostrzezenie Aby zmniejszyc¢ ryzyko porazenia pragdem elektrycznym, podstawa tego urzadzenia musi by¢
potaczona z trwalym uziemieniem podczas normalnego uzytkowania.

Oswiadczenie 1076 —Wolna przestrzen wokot
otworow wentylacyjnych
A

Ostrzezenie Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko pozaru, nalezy pozostawi¢ przeswit wokot otworéow wentylacyjnych,
minimalnie:

Oswiadczenie 1029 —Puste ptlyty czotowe i panele
ostaniajgce
A

Ostrzezenie Puste plyty czolowe i panele ostaniajace petnia trzy zasadnicze funkcje: obnizajg ryzyko porazenia
pradem oraz pozaru, ograniczajg zakiocenia elektromagnetyczne (EMI), ktére mogtyby wptywaé
na dziatanie innego sprzetu, a takze kierujg strumien powietrza chtodzacego wewnatrz obudowy
w odpowiednim kierunku. Nie wolno korzystac z systemu, jesli wszystkie karty, ptyty czotowe,
pokrywy przednie i tylne nie sg zatozone.
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Oswiadczenie 1024 —Przewod uziemiajacy
A

Ostrzezenie Niniejszy sprzet wymaga uziemienia. Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia pragdem, nie wolno usuwac
przewodu uziemiajgcego ani korzystac ze sprzetu bez odpowiednio zainstalowanego przewodu
uziemiajgcego. W razie watpliwosci dotyczacych zapewnienia prawidlowego uziemienia nalezy
skontaktowac sie z odpowiednim organem ds. elektrycznych lub elektrykiem.

Oswiadczenie 1022 —Urzadzenie roztgczajgce
A

Ostrzezenie Aby zmniejszyc¢ ryzyko porazenia pradem, tatwo dostepne dwubiegunowe urzadzenie odtaczajace
powinno stanowi¢ element instalacji statej.

Oswiadczenie 1040 —Utylizacja produktu
A

Ostrzezenie QOstateczna utylizacja produktu musi odbywac sie zgodnie z wszelkimi obowigzujacymi przepisami
krajowymi.

Oswiadczenie 1006 — Ostrzezenie dotyczgce montazu
I serwisowania urzgdzenia w stelazu

A

Ostrzezenie Aby zapobiec obrazeniom podczas montazu lub serwisowania urzgdzenia w stelazu, nalezy
zastosowac specjalne srodki ostroznosci zapewniajgce stabilnosc systemu. Ponizsze wskazowki
majg na celu zapewnienie bezpieczenstwa uzytkownika:

Urzadzenie nalezy umiesci¢ w dolnej czesci stelaza, jezeli w stelazu nie zamontowano zadnych
innych urzadzen.

W przypadku montazu urzadzenia w czesciowo zapetnionym stelazu, urzagdzenia nalezy umieszczac
od dotu, od najciezszego do najlzejszego.

Jedli stelaz jest wyposazony w urzadzenia stabilizujgce, nalezy je zainstalowac¢ przed
zamontowaniem urzgdzenia w stelazu lub serwisowaniem go.
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Oswiadczenie 1090—Instalacja przez osobe
wykwalifikowang

A

Ostrzezenie Tylko wykwalifikowany personel moze przeprowadzac instalacje, wymiane lub konserwacje
sprzetu. Zapoznaj sie z instrukcjg 1089 aby poznac¢ definicje osoby wykwalifikowanej.

Oswiadczenie 1008 —Urzadzenie laserowe klasy 1
A

Ostrzezenie Urzadzenie laserowe klasy 1.

Oswiadczenie 1044 —Potaczenia portow
A

Ostrzezenie Aby zmniejszyc¢ ryzyko porazenia pradem, nastepujace porty muszg by¢ potaczone za
posrednictwem zatwierdzonego urzadzenia zakoriczenia sieci z wbudowanym zabezpieczeniem
obwodu, jesli okablowanie portu jest skierowane na zewnatrz.

Oswiadczenie 1090 —Instalowanieiuziemienie anteny
A

Ostrzezenie Aby zmniejszyc¢ ryzyko porazenia pragdem elektrycznym, zapoznaj sie z krajowymi i lokalnymi
kodami prawidtowej instalacji i uziemienia anten.
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Oswiadczenie 6000—Dyrektywy UE dotyczace baterii
oraz utylizacji odpadoéw elektrycznych i
elektronicznych

\)

Uwaga

Produkt firmy Cisco moze zawiera¢ baterie, ktorg uzytkownik moze wymienia¢ sam lub bateri¢ wbudowana,
jak opisano w instrukcji obstugi. W celu zachowania bezpieczenstwa produktu i integralnosci danych, bateria
wbudowana powinna by¢ wyjmowana lub wymieniana przez technika serwisowego lub specjaliste ds. utylizacji
odpaddéw. Prosimy o kontakt z firmg Cisco lub autoryzowanym punktem serwisowym w przypadku awarii
produktu spowodowanej nieprawidtowym dziataniem wbudowane;j baterii.

Ten symbol na produkcie firmy Cisco oznacza, ze nie nalezy wyrzucac produktu i/lub baterii wraz z odpadami
z gospodarstwa domowego.

W gestii uzytkownika lezy usunigcie zuzytego sprzgtu oraz baterii oddzielnie od odpaddéw z gospodarstwa
domowego i zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami. Prawidlowa utylizacja zuzytego sprzgtu i baterii zapobiega
potencjalnym negatywnym wplywom na srodowisko naturalne i ludzkie zdrowie.

Prosimy o korzystanie z najblizszego punktu zbiorki odpadow, zgodnie z zaleceniami lokalnych wtadz lub
sprzedawcy.

hid

Oswiadczenie 1005 —Zabezpieczenia elektryczne

A

Ostrzezenie

Dziatanie tego produktu zalezy od ochrony przed zwarciami (zabezpieczenie nadpradowe) instalaciji
budynku. Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia pragdem elektrycznym lub pozaru, nalezy upewni¢
sie, ze urzadzenie zabezpieczajace nie jest wicksze niz:

20 A

Oswiadczenie 340—Ostrzezenie dotyczace klasy A
zgodnieznorm3aCISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032

A

Ostrzezenie

Niniejszy produkt zakwalifikowano do klasy A. W srodowisku domowym niniejszy produkt moze
powodowac zaktdcenia radiowe. Aby temu zapobiec, uzytkownik powinien podja¢ odpowiednie
kroki.
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Oswiadczenie 1026 —Szok statyczny portu WAN
A

Ostrzezenie Niebezpieczne napiecia sieciowe moga by¢ obecne w portach interfejsu bez wzgledu na to, czy
zasilanie urzadzenia jest wytaczone, czy wiaczone. Aby uniknaé porazenia pradem, przed podjeciem
czynnosci konserwacyjnych odtacz przewody od nastepujacych portow:

Oswiadczenie 1074 —Wymaog przestrzegania
miejscowego | krajowego kodeksu elektrycznego
A

Ostrzezenie Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia pradem lub pozaru, instalacja sprzetu musi przebiega¢ zgodnie
z lokalnymi i krajowymi przepisami elektrycznymi.
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KAPITOLA 32

Informace o bezpecnosti a dodrzovani
predpisu—Cisco Catalyst Cellular
Gateway

* Oznameni 1071—Popis varovani, na stran¢ 232

» Oznameni 1004—Pokyny k instalaci, na stran¢ 232

» Oznameni 1030—Instalace zafizeni, na stran¢ 233

* Oznameni 1047—Prevence piehiivani, na strané 233

» Oznameni 445—Ptipojeni Sasi k uzemnéni, na stran¢ 233

* Oznameni 1076—Volny prostor okolo vydecht ventilace, na stran¢ 233
* Oznameni 1029—Prazdné Celni panely a kryty, na stran¢ 233

* Oznameni 1024—Zemnici vodi¢, na strané 234

* Oznameni 1022—Odpojte zafizeni, na stran¢ 234

* Oznameni 1040—Likvidace produktu, na strané¢ 234

* Oznameni 1006—Varovani k umisténi v racku a udrzbé Sasi, na strané 234
* Oznameni 1090—Instalace zkuSebnou osobou, na strané 235

* Oznameni 1008—Laserové zafizeni tfidy 1, na strané 235

» Oznameni 1044—Pfipojeni pomoci portl, na stran¢ 235

* Oznameni 1052—Instalace a uzemnéni antény, na strané 235

» Oznameni 6000—Smeérnice EU o bateriich a odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zatizenich (OEEZ),
na strané 236

* Oznameni 1005—Pojistka, na stran¢ 236

» Oznameni 340—Varovani ohledné zaiizeni CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/ENS55032 tiidy A, na strané
236

* Oznameni 1026—Zasazeni statickou elektfinou z portu sit€¢ WAN, na strané 237
* Oznameni 1074—Soulad s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi ptedpisy pro elektricka zatizeni, na stran¢ 237

V tomto dokumentu se pouzivaji nasledujici konvence:

)

Poznamka Znamend vyZaduje opatrnost ¢tenére. V této situaci byste mohli provést krok, ktery zptisobi poskozeni zaiizeni
¢i ztratu dat.
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Varovani

A

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol znamena nebezpeci. Nachazite se v situaci, kdy by mohlo dojit ke zranéni
osob. Nez zaCnete pracovat s jakymkoli zafizenim, uvédomte si rizika spojena s elektrickymi
obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi postupy, jak zabranit nehodam. Podle Cisla sdéleni
uvedeného na konci kazdého varovani vyhledejte jeho preklad v prelozenych bezpecnostnich
upozornénich dodanych se zafizenim.

TYTO POKYNY USCHOVEJTE

Varovani

Sdéleni, ktera obsahuji tento symbol, jsou uvadéna za acelem poskytnuti dalSich informaci a
splnéni predpis( a pozadavk( zakaznik(.

Oznameni 1071 —Popis varovani

A

Varovani

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol predstavuje nebezpeci. Nachazite se v situaci, kdy by mohlo dojit ke zranéni
osob. Nez zacnete pracovat s jakymkoli zafizenim, uvédomte si rizika spojena s elektrickymi
obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi postupy, jak zabranit nehodam. Podle Cisla sdéleni
uvedeného na konci kazdého varovani vyhledejte jeho preklad v prelozenych bezpecnostnich
upozornénich dodanych se zafizenim.

TYTO POKYNY USCHOVEJTE

Oznameni 1004 —Pokyny k instalaci

A

Varovani

Pied pouzitim, instalaci nebo pfipojenim systému ke zdroji napajeni si prectéte pokyny k instalaci.
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Oznameni 1030—Instalace zarizeni
A

Varovani Instalaci, vyménu Ci servis tohoto zafizeni by méli provadét pouze vyskoleni a kvalifikovani
pracovnici.

Oznameni 1047 —Prevence prehfivani
A

Varovani  Aby nedoslo ke vzniku pozZaru ¢i zranéni, nepouzivejte jej v oblasti, kde maximalni okolni
doporucena teplota prevysuje:

Oznameni 445 —Pripojeni Sasi k uzemnéni
A

Varovani  Abyste snizili riziko zasazeni elektrickym proudem, je nutné, aby bylo sasi tohoto zafizeni b€hem
bézného pouzivani neustale uzemnéno.

Oznameni 1076 —Volny prostor okolo vydechu
ventilace

A

Varovani Chcete-li snizit riziko pozaru, zajistéte volny prostor okolo vydechl ventilace nejméné:

Oznameni 1029 —Prazdné Celni panely a kryty
A

Varovani Prazdné Celni panely a kryty plni tii dulezité funkce: chrani pred rizikem urazu elektrickym proudem
a pozarem, chrani pred elektromagnetickym rusenim (EMI), které by mohlo mit vliv na ostatni
zarizeni, a usmérnuji proudéni vzduchu uvniti Sasi. Systém nepouzivejte, dokud nejsou
namontovany v§echny karty, ¢elni panely a pfedni a zadni kryty.
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Oznameni 1024 —Zemnici vodic
A

Varovani Toto zafizeni musi byt uzemnéno. Aby nedoslo k urazu elektrickym proudem, je nutné vzdy pouzit
zemnici vodiC a zafizeni nelze pouzivat, aniz by byl tento vodi¢ vhodné nainstalovan. Pokud si
nejste jisti, zda mate k dispozici vhodné uzemnéni, kontaktujte pfislusny organ pro kontrolu
elektrickych zafizeni nebo elektrikare.

Oznameni 1022 —Odpojte zarizeni
A

Varovani  Aby nedoslo k urazu elektrickym proudem nebo pozaru, musi byt soucasti pevné elektroinstalace
snadno pfistupné dvoupdlové odpojovaci zafizeni.

Oznameni 1040 —Likvidace produktu
A

Varovani Konecna likvidace produktu musi probéhnout v souladu s vnitrostatnimi predpisy a smérnicemi.

Oznameni 1006 —Varovani k umisténi v racku a udrzbé
sasi
A

Varovani  Aby pfi montazi nebo adrzbé této jednotky v racku nedoslo ke zranéni, je tfeba dbat specialnich
opatieni a ujistit se, Zze je systém stabilni. Nasledujici pokyny maji zajistit vase bezpeci:

Pokud tato jednotka predstavuje jedinou jednotku v racku, je tfeba ji namontovat ve spodni pozici.

Pfi montazi jednotky v jiz CasteCné obsazeném racku vkladejte jednotky podle hmotnosti sestupné
od spodni pozice smérem nahoru.

Jestlize rack disponuje stabilizaCnimi zafizenimi, nainstalujte je jeSté pfed zahajenim montaznich
praci Ci udrzby jednotky v racku.
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Oznameni 1090 —Instalace zkusebnou osobou
A

Varovani Instalaci, vyménu Ci servis tohoto zafizeni by mély provadét pouze zkusené osoby. Popis zkusené
osoby viz 1089.

Oznameni 1008 —Laserové zarizeni tridy 1
A

Varovani Laserové zafizeni tfidy 1.

Oznameni 1044 —Pripojeni pomoci portu
A

Varovani Aby nedoslo k urazu elektrickym proudem, musi byt nasledujici porty pfipojeny prostfednictvim
schvalené jednotky zakonceni sité (NTU) s integrovanou ochranou obvod(, pokud je kabelaz
portl vedena venkovnim prostfedim.

Oznameni 1052 —Instalace a uzemnéni antény
A

Varovani  Abyste omezili riziko zasazeni elektrickym proudem, fidte se statnimi a mistnimi normami pro
spravnou instalaci a uzemnéni antén.
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Oznameni 6000—Smérnice EU o bateriich a odpadnich
elektrickych a elektronickych zarizenich (OEEZ)

\)

Poznamka Vase zafizeni Cisco miiZe obsahovat uZivatelem ménitelné baterie nebo baterie, které jsou permanentni soucasti
zafizeni, jak je popsano v manualu. Z divodu zajisténi bezpe¢ného provozu zatizeni a zachovani integrity dat
by mél baterie, které jsou permanentni soucasti zafizeni, vyjimat ¢i ménit pouze profesionalni servisni technik
nebo profesionalni pracovnik odpadového hospodaftstvi. V ptipadé selhani zafizeni z divodu nefunkénosti
integrované baterie se, prosim, obrat’te na spolecnost Cisco nebo jeji autorizovany servis.

Tento symbol na produktech, bateriich nebo obalech spole¢nosti Cisco znamena, ze dany produkt nebo baterie
by se nemély likvidovat v ramci béZného domovniho odpadu.

Likvidace starého zafizeni a baterii oddélen¢ od bézného domovniho odpadu a v souladu s mistnimi zakony
a predpisy je vasi odpovédnosti. Spravna likvidace vaseho staré¢ho zafizeni a baterii poméha eliminovat
potencialni negativni dopady na zivotni prostiedi a lidské zdravi.

VyuZijte, prosim, vase nejblizsi centrum sbéru odpadu a druhotnych surovin dle pokyni obecniho Gfadu nebo
vaseho prodejce.

hid

Oznameni 1005 —Pojistka
A

Varovani Ochrana tohoto produktu pfed zkratem (nadproudem) zajistuje elektroinstalace v budové. Pro
shizeni rizika arazu elektrickym proudem nebo pozaru se ujistéte, ze ochranna zafizeni byla
dimenzovana maximalné na nasledujici hodnoty:

20 A

Oznameni 340—Varovani ohledné zarizeni
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032 tridy A

A

Varovani Toto zafizeni je klasifikovano jako zafizeni tfidy A. Produkt m(ize v domacim prostiedi zpUsobovat
radiové ruseni a uzivatel tak musi ucinit odpovidajici opatieni.
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Oznameni 1026 —Zasazeni statickou elektfinou z portu
sité¢ WAN
A

Varovani Porty rozhrani mohou byt pod proudem bez ohledu na to, zda je napajeni jednotky VYPNUTO
nebo ZAPNUTO. Chcete-li zabranit urazu elektrickym proudem, pfed udrzbou odpojte kabely
nasledujicich port(:

Oznameni 1074 —Soulad s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi
predpisy pro elektricka zarizeni
A

Varovani  Aby nedoslo k arazu elektrickym proudem nebo pozaru, instalace zafizeni musi probéhnout v
souladu s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi predpisy pro elektricka zafizeni.
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KAPITLU 33

Konformita mar-Regolamenti u
Informazzjoni Dwar is-Sigurta—Cisco
Catalyst Cellular Gateway

* Dikjarazzjoni 6000—Direttivi tal-UE dwar Batteriji u WEEE, f'pagna 240

Dan id-dokument jaghmel uzu mill-konvenzjonijiet li gejjin:

Nota

A

Ifisser qarrej oqghod attent. F’din is-sitwazzjoni, jista’ jkun inti twettaq azzjoni li tista’ tirrizulta fi hsara
lit-taghmir jew f’telf ta’ dejta.

Twissija

A

STRUZZJONIJIET IMPORTANTI DWAR IS-SIGURTA

Dan is-sinjal ta’ twissija jfisser periklu. Inti tinsab f'sitwazzjoni li tista’ tikkawza korriment. Qabel
ma tahdem fuq kwalunkwe taghmir, kun konxju/a dwar il-perikli assocjati ma“ cirkwiti elettrici,
u ffamiljarizza ruhek mal-prattiki standard ghall-prevenzjoni tal-incidenti. Uza n-numru
tad-dikjarazzjoni pprovdut fl-ahhar ta’ kull twissija biex issib it-traduzzjoni taghha fit-twissijiet
tas-sigurta tradotti li gew ipprovduti ma’ dan l-apparat.

ZOMM DAWN L-ISTRUZZJONIJIET

Twissija

Dikjarazzjonijiet li juzaw dan is-simbolu huma pprovduti bhala informazzjoni addizzjonali, u sabiex
ikun hemm konformita mar-rekwiziti regolatorji u mar-rekwiziti tal-klijent.
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Dikjarazzjoni 6000 —Direttivi tal-UE dwar Batteriji u

WEEE

Y

Nota

Il-prodott Cisco tieghek jista’ jkun fih batterija li tista’ tinbidel mill-utent, jew batterija li tkun imwahhla
b’mod permanenti kif indikat fil-manwal tal-utent. Ghal ragunijiet ta’ sigurta tal-prodott u integrita taddejta,
batterija li tkun imwahhla b’mod permanenti ghandha titnehha jew tinbidel biss b’mod professjonali minn
tekniku tat-tiswija jew persuna professjonali li timmaniggja | -iskart. Jekk joghgbok ikkuntattja lil Cisco jew
lil agent awtorizzat tas-servizz jekk il-prodott ma jkunx jahdem minhabba hsara fil-atterija li tkun imwahhla
b’mod permanenti.

Dan is-simbolu fuq prodott Cisco, batterija jew ippakkjar, ifisser li I-prodott u/jew il-batterija m’ghandhomx
jintremew mal-iskart domestiku tieghek.

Hi r-responsabbilta tieghek li tarmi taghmir li ma jkunx ghadu tajjeb u batteriji separatament mill-iskart
domestiku tieghek u skont il-ligijiet u r-regolamenti lokali. Ir-rimi b’mod korrett tat-taghmir u batterijigadma
tieghek ser jghin biex jigu evitati konsegwenzi negattivi potenzjali ghall-ambjent u ghas-sahha talbniedem.

Jekk joghgbok uza l-eqreb facilita ghall-gbir tal-iskart skont kif irrakkomandat mill-municipalita jew millagent
tieghek.

hid
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KAPITOLA 35

Dodrziavanie predpisov a bezpecnostné
informacie—Cisco Catalyst Cellular
Gateway

* Vyhlasenie 1071—Definicia upozornenia, na strane 248

* Vyhlasenie 1004—Pokyny na ins$talaciu, na strane 248

* Vyhlédsenie 1030—InStalacia zariadenia, na strane 249

* Vyhlasenie 1047—Zabranenie prehriatiu, na strane 249

* Vyhlasenie 445—Pripojte Sasi k uzemneniu, na strane 249

* Vyhlasenie 1076—Vol'ny priestor v okoli vetracich otvorov, na strane 249

* Vyhlasenie 1029—Jednoduché celné panely a ochranné kryty, na strane 249

* Vyhlasenie 1024—Uzemiiovaci vodi¢, na strane 250

* Vyhlasenie 1022—Odpojovacie zariadenie, na strane 250

* Vyhlasenie 1040—Likvidacia vyrobku, na strane 250

* Vyhlasenie 1006—Upozornenie tykajiice sa montaze a servisu zariadeni v stojane, na strane 250

* Vyhlasenie 1090—Instalacia skisenym pracovnikom, na strane 251

* Vyhlasenie 1008—Laserovy produkt triedy 1, na strane 251

* Vyhlasenie 1044—Pripojenia portov, na strane 251

* Vyhldsenie 1052—InStalacia a uzemnenie antény, na strane 251

« Vyhlasenie 6000—Smernice pre pouzivanie batérii v EU a smernica WEEE, na strane 252

* Vyhlasenie 1005—Isti¢, na strane 252

* Vyhlasenie 340—Upozornenie tykajice sa zar CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032 triedy A, na
strane 252

* Vyhlédsenie 1026—Zasah statickou elektrinou z portu WAN, na strane 253

* Vyhlasenie 1074—Dodrziavajte Statne a miestne elektrotechnické normy, na strane 253

Tento dokument vyuziva nasledujiice dohody:

)

Poznamka Precitajte Si pozorne. V tejto situacii by mohlo vase konanie sposobit’ poSkodenie vybavenia alebo stratu
udajov.
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Varovanie

A

DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol znamena nebezpecenstvo. Ste v situacii, ktora by mohla viest' k telesnému
poraneniu. Pred pracou na ktoromkolivek zariadeni si uvedomte rizika v stvislosti s elektrickymi
obvodmi a oboznamte sa so Standardnymi postupmi predchadzania nehodam. Preklad kazdého
upozornenia najdete v prelozenych bezpecnostnych upozorneniach dodavanych s tymto zariadenim
podia gisla vyhlasenia, ktoré sa nachadza na konci kazdého upozornenia.

TIETO POKYNY SI ULOZTE.

Varovanie

Vyhlasenia s tymto symbolom obsahuju doplhujice informacie a su v sulade s regulaénymi
poziadavkami a poziadavkami zakaznikov.

Vyhlasenie 1071 —Definicia upozornenia

A

Varovanie

DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Tento vystrazny symbol znamena nebezpecenstvo. Ste v situacii, ktora by mohla viest' k telesnému
poraneniu. Pred pracou na ktoromkolvek zariadeni si uvedomte rizika v stvislosti s elektrickymi
obvodmi a oboznamte sa so Standardnymi postupmi predchadzania nehodam. Preklad kazdého
upozornenia najdete v prelozenych bezpecnostnych upozorneniach dodavanych s tymto zariadenim
podia &isla vyhlasenia, ktoré sa nachadza na konci kazdého upozornenia.

TIETO POKYNY S| ODLOZTE

Vyhlasenie 1004 —Pokyny na instalaciu

A

Varovanie

Pred pouzitim, instalaciou alebo pripojenim systému ku zdroju elektrickej energie si precCitajte
pokyny na instalaciu.
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Vyhlasenie 1030 —Instalacia zariadenia
A

Varovanie Instalovat’ a vymienat zariadenie alebo vykonavat jeho servis smu len vyskoleni a kvalifikovani
pracovnici.

Vyhlasenie 1047 —Zabranenie prehriatiu
A

Varovanie Na znizenie rizika poziaru alebo zranenia nepracujte v oblasti, v ktorej je prekroéena maximalna
odporucana okolita teplota:

Vyhlasenie 445 —Pripojte sasi k uzemneniu
A

Varovanie Na znizenie rizika zasahu elektrickym pradom musi byt’ Sasi zariadenia po¢as normalneho
pouzivania pripojené k trvalému uzemneniu.

Vyhlasenie 1076 — Voiny priestor v okoli vetracich
otvorov

A

Varovanie Na znizenie rizika poziaru musi byt vzdialenost’ okolo otvorov ventilacie najmenej:

Vyhlasenie 1029 —Jednoduché Celné panely a
ochranné kryty

A

Varovanie Jednoduché ¢elné panely a ochranné kryty maja tri dolezité funkcie: znizuju riziko zasiahnutia
elektrickym pradom a poziaru, zabraruju Sireniu elektromagnetického rusenia (EMI), ktoré moze
rusit’ dalSie zariadenia, a usmernuju pradenie ochladzujiceho vzduchu v zariadeni. Nepracujte so
systémom, ak nie si na svojom mieste vSetky Stitky, Celné panely a predné a zadné kryty.
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Vyhlasenie 1024 —Uzemnovaci vodic
A

Varovanie Toto zariadenie musi byt uzemnené. Na znizZenie rizika zasiahnutia elektrickym pridom nikdy
nevynechajte uzemnovaci vodi¢ ani nepracujte so zariadenim, ak chyba spravne nainstalovany
uzemiiovaci vodic. Ak si nie ste isti, Ci je zariadenie spravne uzemnené, kontaktujte prislusny
elektrotechnicky inSpek&ny organ alebo elektrikara.

Vyhlasenie 1022 — Odpojovacie zariadenie
A

Varovanie Na znizenie rizika zasiahnutia elektrickym pradom a poziaru musi byt sticastou pevného pripojenia
lahko pristupné dvojpélové odpojovacie zariadenie.

Vyhlasenie 1040 —Likvidacia vyrobku
A

Varovanie Konedéna likvidacia tohto vyrobku by sa mala vykonavat' podia vietkych $tatnych pravnych
predpisov.

Vyhlasenie 1006 —Upozornenie tykajuce sa montaze
a servisu zariadeni v stojane

A

Varovanie Ak chcete pri montazi a vykonavani servisu tohto zariadenia v stojane predist telesnému poraneniu,
musite prijat’ osobitné opatrenia na zabezpecenie stability systému. Na zaistenie vasSej bezpeCnosti
uvadzame tieto usmernenia:

Ak je toto zariadenie jedinym zariadenim v stojane, malo by sa inStalovat' v spodnej Casti stojana.

Pri montazi tohto zariadenia v CiastoCne zaplnenom stojane zaplrite stojan zdola nahor tak, aby
bola najtazsia sucast v spodnej Casti stojana.

Ak su sucCastou stojana stabilizatné zariadenia, nainstalujte ich pred montazou alebo servisom
zariadenia v stojane.

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Catalyst Cellular Gateway



| Dodrziavanie predpisov a bezpecnostné informacie—Cisco Catalyst Cellular Gateway

Vyhlasenie 1090 —Instalacia skusenym pracovnikom
A

Varovanie Instalovat’ a vymienat zariadenie alebo vykonavat jeho servis smu len skuseni pracovnici. Opis
skaseného pracovnika najdete vo vyhlaseni 1089.

Vyhlasenie 1008 —Laserovy produkt triedy 1
A

Varovanie Laserovy produkt triedy 1.

Vyhlasenie 1044 —Pripojenia portov
A

Varovanie Na znizenie rizika zasiahnutia elektrickym pridom musia byt dalej uvedené porty pripojené
prostrednictvom schvaleného koncového zariadenia so vstavanou ochranou obvodu, ak je kabelaz
portu vedena v exteriéri.

Vyhlasenie 1052 —Instalacia a uzemnenie antény
A

Varovanie Na znizenie rizika zasahu elektrickym pradom si precitajte narodné a miestne kody pre spravnu
inStalaciu a uzemnenie antén.
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Vyhlasenie 6000 —Smernice pre pouzivanie bateérii v
EU a smernica WEEE

Y

Poznamka Vas vyrobok spolo¢nosti Cisco moze obsahovat’ uZivatefom vymenitel'nti batériu, alebo trvalo pripevnena
batériu tak, ako je uvedené v pouzivatel'skej prirucke. Z dévodu zachovania bezpeénosti vyrobkov a celistvosti
ulozenych dat by trvalo pripojené batérie mal vymienat’ alebo odstraniovat’ len odborny servisny technik alebo
odbornik na manipulaciu s odpadom. V pripade, Ze vyrobok neplni svoju funkciu v désledku poruchy trvalo
pripojenej batérie, kontaktuje spolo¢nost’ Cisco alebo jej autorizovany servis.

Tento symbol na vyrobku Cisco, na batérii alebo na obale znamena, Ze vyrobok a/alebo batéria by nemalibyt’
zlikvidované v domovom odpade.

Je vasou povinnost'ou separovat’ odpadové zariadenia a batérie od vasho domaceho odpadu v stilade s miestnymi
zakonmi a predpismi. Spravna likvidacia starého zariadenia a batérii pomdze pri prevencii pred negativnymi
dosledkami na zivotné prostredie a l'udské zdravie.

Navstivte najblizsie zariadenie na zber odpadu podl’a pokynov vo vasej obci alebo pokynov predajcu.

hid

Vyhlasenie 1005 —Istic
A

Varovanie Tento vyrobok vyuziva instalaciu v budove na ochranu pred skratom (nadpriudova ochrana).
Dimenzovanie ochranného zariadenia nesmie prekrocCit uvedené hodnoty, aby ste znizili riziko
zasiahnutia elektrickym pradom alebo poziaru:

20 A

Vyhlasenie 340—Upozornenie tykajuce sa zar
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032 triedy A

A

Varovanie Toto je vyrobok triedy A. V domacom prostredi moze tento produkt sposobit’ rusenie radiovych
vin. V takomto pripade méze byt potrebné, aby pouzivatel prijal primerané opatrenia.
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Vyhlasenie 1026 —Zasah statickou elektrinou z portu
WAN

A

Varovanie V portoch rozhrania sa moze vyskytovat nebezpecné sietové napatie bez ohiadu na to, Gi je
zariadenie vypnuté alebo zapnuté. Na zabranenie zasiahnutia elektrickym praudom odpojte pred
vykonanim servisu kable z tychto portov:

Vyhlasenie 1074 —Dodrziavajte statne a miestne
elektrotechnické normy

A

Varovanie Instalacia zariadenia musi spifiat miestne a vnutrostatne elektrické kody, aby sa zabranilo riziku
zasiahnutia elektrickym pradom alebo poziaru.
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